
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore, l'AD 21207
4ro-746-2677

AUG 0 t 2û17
CERTIFIED MAIL

Toyon Associates, Inc.
Sandra Lee
Assistant Director - Client Services
1800 Sutter Street - Suite 600
Concord, CA94520-2546

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC
Evaline Alcantara
Appeals Coordinator - Jurisdiction E
P.O. Box 6782
Fargo, ND 58108-6782

RE: Doctors Medical Center of San Pablo
Provide¡ No.: 05-0079
FYE: 12/31/09
PRRB Case No.: 14-0516

Dea¡ Ms. Lee and Ms. Alcantara,

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (the Board) has reviewed the jurisdictional briefs of
the parlies in the above-referenced appeal. The Board's jurisdictional decision is set forth below.

Backqround

The Provider submitted a request for hearing on Novemb et 5,2013, based on a Notice of
Program Reimbursement C'NPR) dated May 10,2013' The hearing request included eight

issues.l Subsequently, four issues were transfer¡ed to group appeals and two issues were

withdrawn. Two issues remain in the appeal: 1) Issue 1B - Medicare Settlement Data -
Outlier Payments and 2) Issue 7 - Medicare Bad Debt Reimbursement.

The Medicare Contractor submitted a jurisdictional challenge on these issues on May 24,2017
The Provider submitted a responsive brief on June 2l,2017 .

Medicare Contractor's Position

Issue I B - Medicare Settlement Data - Outlier Payments

The Medicare Contractor explains that the Provider identified adjustments 1,4,5,9-I4,a¡d25-
29 as the adjustments in controversy for this issue. These adjustments were to Inpatient Medicare

Routine days and discharges, Routine an{ Ancillary charges, Inpatient Settlement ltems,
Outpatient Medicare charges, and Protested ltems. None of these adjustments were related to the

Outlier Payment issue. Additionally, although the Provider's as filed cost report did include

I The Provider labeled lssue I as Issue 1A - Medicare Setllement Dala and Tssrre I B Medicare Settlement Data

Outlier Payments. The Provider subsequently lvithdrew Issue lA.



P¡ovider Reimbursement Review Board
Doctors Medical Center of San Pablo, Case No': 14-0516

Page 2

reimbursement amounts claimed as Protested Amounts, the issues specifically identified as filed

under protest did not include any issues related to the outlier payments 2

The Medicare contractor contends that the Provider has not presewed its right to claim

dissatisfaction with the contested outlier payments on this cost feport, as it did not include a

claim for this on its as-filed cost report. The Provider also failed to include the reimbursement

impact of the contested outlier payments as a Protested Amount on its as filed cost report.

Therefore, the Medicare Contractor did not make an adjustment to the contested outlier payments

on the final cost report. The Medicare Contractor has not made a determination with respect to

the Provider for the issue appealed.3

Issue 7 - Medicare Bad Debt Reimbursement

The Medicare Contractor contends that the bad debts under appeal were not submitted on the as-

filed Medicare cost reporl. The Medicare Contractor states that the Provider's Final Position
paper gives no indication that they were precluded from including these bad debts on their as-

filÀd cõst report, either by the Medicare Conhactor or through statutory provision. In addition,

even if the Þrovider had included these bad debts on their cost report, the Medicare Contractor's

adjustments to the Provider's bad debts did not relate to the issue under appeal, namely

untlaimed Crossover Bad Debts. The Medicare Contractor states that the adjustments related to

thefollowingissues:1)2%ShareofCostforlnpatientandOutpatientCrossoverBadDebts,2)
State Reductìon on certain Outpatient Crossover Bad Debts, and 3) Write-off issues for
Outpatient C¡ossover Bad Debts.a

Additionaliy, the Medicare contractor states that although the Provider also referenced

A justments 14 and 20, the Metlioiue Co¡rtractor's adjustments to Inpatient and Outpatient

Pròtested ltems, as adjustments in controversy, the Provider did not include a claim for this

particular issue as a protested item. Although the Provider's as-filed cost report did include

ieimbursement amounts claimed as Protested Amounts, the issues specifically identified as filed

undet protest did not include any issues related to Unclaimed Crossover Bad Debts. The

Medicare Contractor states that the Provider's Medicare Bad Debts protested amounts related to

the following: 1) Understated bad debts due to the exclusion of bad debts ¡elated to services paid

under a fee schedule methodology, 2) Understated crossover bad debts reimbursement related to

share ofcost claims, and 3) Understatement ofbad debt reimbursement due to a dispute

concerning the date the bad debt was deemed worthless (proper bad debt write-off date).5

The Medicare Contractor contends that the Provider has not preserved its right to claim

dissatisfaction with the Unclaimed Crossover Bad Debts on this cost repoÍ. The Provider did not

include a claim on its submitted cost report for the specific Crossover Bad Debts involved in the

issue being appealecl. The Medicare Contractor did not make an adjustment to the Unclaimed

Crossover Bád Debts on the final cost report. The Provider also failed to include the

reimbursement impact of the Unclaimed Crossover Bad Debts as a Protested Amount on its filed

2 Medicare Contractor's jurisdictional challenge at2-3.
3 Medicare Contraclor's jurisdictional challenge at 6.
a Medicare Contractor's jurisdictional challenge at 7-8.
5 Medicare Conractor's jurisdictional challenge at 9.



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Doctors Medical Center of San Pablo, Case No': 14-0516

Page 3

cost report. The Medicare Contractor did not make a determination wi r respect to the Provide¡

for the issue appealed.6

Provider's Position

Issue IB - Medicare Setflement Data - Outlier Pawents

The provider contends that the NPR issued on May 10, 2013 constitutes a final determination by

the Medicare contractor with respect to the provider's cost leport. In 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1801(aX2),

it defines a final determination as follows: "An intermedia¡v determination is defined as a

"dleternination of the total amount of Þayment due to the hospital. Þursuant to ô 405.1803

fJGii.rs th" 
"lose 

oithe ho.pital's 
"ost."portioe 

p"tiod..."t

The Provider argues that the Medicæe Contractor posted adjustments to the Provider's items of
costs claimed in the as-filed cost report in the final NPR, which satisfu the criteria of
dissarisfaction at 42 rJ .5.C. $ 1395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1 8359(a). The Provider contends

the Medicare Conffactor made audit adjustments that revised the as-filed outlier payments to

agree with the Medicare contractor's Provider statistical & Reimbursement (PS&R) Report

dãted April 14,2011,per audit adjustment number 13. Therefore, the Provider is afforded a right
to appeal the outlier pàyments based on this audit adjustment.s

The Provide¡ explains that the Medicare contractor cited 42 c.F.R. $ 412.110 as the Medicare

regulations to support their audit adjustments. As set forth in 42 c.F.R. $ 412.110, Medicare',s

total payment for inpatient hospital services will equal the sum of the payments listed in

ç 412.112 through $ 412.115. The total payments in $ 412.112 include a provision that

áppropriate outlier payment amounts must be determined under subpart F - $ 412.80, ç 412.82,

g 4tZ^.t+ and $ 412.86. These cited Medicare regulations outline the methods in establishing the

óutlier thresholds. The Provider contends that its appeal ofthe outlier payments is in accordance

with these Medicare regulations in order to account for the proper calculation ofthe outlier

th¡eshold.e

Issue 7 - Medicare Bad Debt Reímbursement

The Provider contends the Medicare Contractor made adjustments that adjusted the Provider's

as-filed inpatient and outpatient bad debts per audit adjustment numbers 15,17,21,22,23 and

24. The Medicar.e Corltractoï also made adjustments to the Provider's filcd protcsfcd amounts,

which included amounts related to Medicare Bad Debts per audit adjustment numbe¡s l4 and

20.t0

First, the Provider contends that a review of audit adjustment numbers 15, 17 ,21,22,23 and 24

revels the Medicare Contractor revised the Provider's as-filed Medicare bad debts ftom 5649,374

6 Medicare Contractor's jurisdictional challenge at l3
i Provider's jurisdictional response at 2 (Emphasis included).
I Provider's jurisdictional response at 4.
e Pr ovider's jurisdictional response at 4.
t0 Provider's jurisdictional response at 5.



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Doctors Medical Cente¡ of San Pablo, Case No.: 14-0516

Page 4

to $649,3 I 1 and $528,835 to $516;961 in inpatient and outpatient bad debts, Iespectively.

Specifica.lly, audit adjustment number 24 disaltowed $3,851 bad debts related to "write off
issues.,, Inium, the Medicare Contractor made various adjustments to the Provider's filed

Medicare bad debts thereby creating a situation of dissatisfaction with the Provider' In the

Provider,s appeal language for Issue No. 7, the Provider's appeal of Medicare bad debts

originaring fròm Adjustrnent Nos. 15, 17,21,22,23 and24 is compliant with 42 C.F.R. $

405.1835.r I

Second, the Provider contends that a review ofthe Provider's listing ofprotested amounts

reveals the Provider protested the understatement of Medicare bad debt reimbursement lelated to

"dispute conceming the date the bad debt was deemed worthless (i.e. dispute ofproper bad debt

writê-off date)" (Protest Item No. 24). The Providet states that the Medica¡e Contractor has

apparently not considered this fact in their jurisdiction challenge and has focused solely on

frniing a protested item with a description containing "unclaimed crossover Bad Debts." The

Provi{er Ëxplains that audit adjustment numbers 14 and 20 eliminate $1,578,678 and $28,892 of
protested amounts reported on Worksheet E, Parl A, line 30 and Worksheet E, Part B, line 36,

iespectively. The Provider contends that it has preserved its appeal rights on this issue through

an ãdjustmênt to amounts filed under protest. The Provider's appeal .of Medicare bad debts from

AdjuËtment Nos . 14 and 20 is compliant with 42 C'F.R. $ 405.1835.12

Board's Decision

Issue I B - Medicare Settlement Data - Outlier Payments

pursuant to 42fJ.S.C. $ 139500(a) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1835 - 405.1840 (2012), a provider has

a right to a hearing befòre the Board with respect to costs claimed on a timely f,rled cost report if
it is dissatisfied with the final determination of the intermediary, the amount in controversy is

$ 10,000 or more (or $50,000 lbr a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 1 80 days

of the date of receipt of the final determination. The jurisdictional issue presented here is

whether or not this hospital has presewed its right to claim dissatisfaction with the amount of
Medicare payment. "Aprovider... has a right to a Board hearing . . . only if- (1) the provider

has preserved its right to claim dissatisfaction. . ...by. . ... [i]ncluding a claim for specific item(s) on

its còst report. . . or. . . self-disallowing the specific item(s) by.....filing a cost repoft under

protest.. ...13

The Board concludes that it docs not have jurisdiction over the Outlier Payments issue because

the appeal does not comply with rhe requirements of 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835(a)(1)(1) (2009) or a2

C.F.R. $ 40s.183s(a)(1)(iÐ (200e)'

The Provider states that adjustmenls made by the Contractor regarding its outlier payments were

covered by Adjustment No. 13. Upon review of this adjustment, the Board finds that the

Medicare contractor did make a PS&R adjustment to the outliers line. However, that adjustment

would have only been to adjust the paid outìiers to the PS&R and would not have specifically

rr Provider's j urisdìctional response at 5.
l2 Provider's jurisdictional response at 5.
13 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1835(a).



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Doctors Medical Center of San Pablo, CaseNo.: 14-0516

Page 5

adjusted the contested Outlier Payments that are under appeal. The Provider indicates thai it was

u¡ider-reimbursed for outlier claims. The Board finds that the Provider could have computed an

estimate and included them as a plotested amounl, but failed to do so. Those payments were not

claimed and therefore were not adjusted by the Medicare contractor as required by 42 c.F.R'

$40s. I 83s(a)( I )(Ð (2009) and 42 c'F'R. $a0s. I 83 s(aXl XiÐ'

Effective with cost repoÍ periods that end on or after December 31,2008, CMS amended the

regulations goveming cosi rePort appeals to incorporate Provider Reimbursement Manual (PRM)

15--2 g 115 ãt srq. inlotheregutations at42C.F.R.9a05.1835(aX1)(iÐ (2009) by specifying that,

where a providei seeks payments that it believes may not be allowable or may not be in

accordance with Medicãre policy, the provider must claim the items as self-disallowed costs "by

following the applicable prõcedures for filing a cost report under protest." Here' the Provider's

cost repolrt was-for FYE December 31,2009; therefore, any self-disallowed items are required to

be protested.

The Board finds that the Provider did file a Protested Amount of $1 ,578,678 on line 30 of
Worksheet E, Parl A of its as-filed cost report that was removed in Adjustment No. 14' Howevet,

the Board finds that a review of the composition of the Protested Amount reveals that the

Provider failed to include the Outlier Payments issue under dispute in that protested amount..

Therefore, the Provider failed to preserve its rights to claim dissatisfaction'

Therefore, the Board concludes that it does not have jurisdiction ovet the Medicare Settlement

Data - Outlier payments issue as there was no adjustment related to the issue and the issue was

not properly protested, and dismisses the issue from the appeal'

Issue 7 - Medicare Bad Debt Reimbursement

pursuantto42U.S.C.$1395oo(a)and42C.F.R.$$405.1835-405.1840(2012),aprovidcrhas
a right to a hearing befóre the Board with respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if
it is dissatisfied with the final determination of the intermediary, the amount in controversy is

$10,000 or more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 180 days

ofthe date ofreceipt ofthe finaÌ determination. The jurisdictional issue presented here is

whether or not this hospital has preserved its right to claim dissatisfaction with the amount of

Medicare payment. "A provider. . . has a right to a Board hearing . . . only if - ( 1) the ptovider

has preserveã its right tó claim rlissatisfaction.. ...by. . ... [i]ncluding a claim for specific item(s) on

its cãst report.. . or.. . self,disallowing the specific item(s) by.....filing a cost reporl under

protest.....14

Thc Boarcl conch¡<les that it does not have jurisdiction over the Medicare Bad Debt

Reimbursement issue because the appeal does not comply with the requirements of 42 c.F.R. $

aos.183s(a)(l)(i) (2009) or 42 c.F.R' $ aOs.183s(a)(lxiÐ (2009)'

Effective with cost reporl periods that end on or after December 3 l, 2008, cMS amended the

regulations governing cosi report appeals to incorporate Provider Reimbursement Manual (PRM)

l5--2 $ 115 ã seq. inlo the regutations at 42 C.F.R. 9a05.1835(a\1)(iÐ (2009) by specifyingthat,

14 42 C.F.R. $ 405,1835(a).



P¡ovider Reimbursement Review Board
Doctors Medical Center of San Pablo, Case No.: 14-05 I 6

Page 6

where a provider seeks payments that it believes may not be allowable or may not be in
accordance with Medicare policy, the provider must claim the items as self-disallowed costs "by
following the applicable procedures for filing a cost report under protest." Here, the Provider's
cost report \,\¡as for FYE December 3 1, 2009; therefore, any self-disallowed items are required to
be protested.

The Provider's Final Position Paper dated March 28,2017 stated the following with respect to

the bad debts at issue:

"The Provider has reviewed its Medicare crossover bad debts records, verified
additional documentation from the State of California, and concluded $ 1 1,8 83

($5,296 + $6,587) and $67,244 ($52,057 + $15,187) should have been included in
the Provider's allowable Medicare inpatient and outpatient crossover bad debts,

respectively."l5

The Board finds that the Provider did not include the additional Medicare crossover bad debts in
its as-filed cost report. Additionally, the Board finds that there is no evidence in the record that

the Provider included a protested amount on its as-filed cost report related to the additional
Medicare crossover bad debts it beiieved it would be due. The Provider could have protested, but
failed to do so. Nothing in the record shows the bad debts in question were presented on audit.

Therefore, the Board concludes that it does not have jurisdiction over the additional Medicare
crossover bad debts under 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a) or $ 1395oo(d) as they were not claimed for
payment or properly protested. Consequently, the Board dismisses the Medicare Bad Debt
Reimbursement issue from the appeal.

In considering jurisdiction over the Medicare Settlement Data - Outlier Payments and Medicare
Bad Debt Reimbursement issues, the Board acknowledges the recent United States District Court
for the District of Columbia decision in Bunner Heurt Hosp' v. Burwell (DDC August 19,

2o1q.t6

As no issues remain in the appeal, the Board closes the case. Review ofthis determination is

available under the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and

405.1877.

15 Provider's Final Position Paper at 5.
16 The District Courr in Banner concluded that the Board "violates the administrative appeal provision of the

Medicare statute and the key Supreme Court precedent interylelingit, Bethesda". Bethesda emphasizes the futility
ofpresenting a legal challenge to an intermediary when the intermediary has no aùthority to entertain or decide such

challenges. However, Banner did not go as far as invalidatíng the regulation and the Board is not bound by a

District Court decision.



Provide¡ Reimbursement Review Board
Doctors Medical Center of San Pablo, Case No': 14-0516
Page 7

Board Members Pa¡ticipatine:
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahern, MBA, CHFP
Gregory H. Ziegler

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(fl and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and 405.1871

Federal Specialized Services
Wilson C. Leong, Esq., CPA
PRRB Appeals
1701 S. Racine Avénue
Chicago, IL 60608-4058

FORTHE BOARD

/] t -----rr

Ula.l"//¿ ór,r"-,,-&

cc:



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Provider Reimbursement Rev¡ew Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Su¡te 100
Baltimore, MD 2I2O7
4LO-786-267t

AUG 0 t 20t7CERTIFIED MAIL

Christopher Keough, Esq.

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld, LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036 1'564

Re: Southwest Consulting 2008 DSH SSI Dual Eligible Pt. C Days Group, Case No' L3-0673G

Dear Mr. Keough:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (the Board) has received your July 26,20t7
request to bifurcate the issues in the above-captioned group appeal into sepaiate groups.

The pertinent facts with regard to request and the Board's determination are set forth below.

Pertinent Faits:

The optìonal group appeal for the Southwest Consulting 2008 DSH SSI Dual Eligible Pt. C

Days was filed on February 11, 201-3. The group issue statement challenged three aspects of
the calculation of the disproportionate share hospital [DSHJ Supplemental Security Income

PartA/(SSl) fraction: LJ the data matching process used to calculate the numerator (Baystate

Errors); 2) the inclusion of Part C days in the SSI fraction; and 3] the inclusion of Part A non-
covered days in the SSI fraction.

By letter dated July 26,201,7, the Representative requested the bifurcation ofthe issues into
sepaiate groups.l The Representative also filed a simultaneous request for expedited iudiciaì
review (EJ R) of the Part C days issue.

Board's Decision

pur suanr to 42 U.S.C. S 1395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. ss 405.1835-405.184L, a providel has a Iight
to a hearing before the Board with respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if it
is dissatisfied with the final determination of the intermediary, the amount in controversy is

$10,000 ormore [$50,000 for a groupJ, and the request for a hearing is filed within 180 days

of thc date the notice of the intermediary's determination was maiìed to the provider.

The Board finds that the group issue statement clearìy identifies the Part C days issue as well
as the SSI Data Match [Baystate ErrorsJ issue and the inclusion of Part A non-covered days

in the SSI fraction.z Therefore, the Board agrees to bifurcate the SSI Data Match fBaystate

1 ln the July 26,2017 request for bifurcation, the Providers simultaneously withdrew the
portion of the issue challenging the Part A non-covered days.
2The Representative requested that the Part C days group proceed under group case



ErrorsJ issue from the group. Although there is already a pending optional group for the SSI

Data Match issue, the Southwest Consulting 2008 DSH Post 1498R Medicare Part A/SSI%
Group (case number 13-2908G), that group is complete and the Sòhedule of Providers has
already been filed. Therefore, the Board has established a new group for the SSI Data Match
issue to which we've assigned case number 17 -1,926G.3 Since the participants were
bifurcated from case number 13-0673G which is fully formed, and for which preliminary
position papers were already filed, the new SSI Data Match group is also considered to be
complete and the Board is waiving the requirement for preliminary position papers and a

new Schedule of Providers.a The Parlies will receive a Notice ofHearing schedulingthe SSI

Data Match case for a hearing date under separate cover.

The Part C days issue will remain in case number 1,3-067 3G which has been renamed the
Southwest Consulting 2008 DSH SSI Fraction Part C Days Group. The Parties wiìl receive the
Board's determination with regard to the EIR request under separate cover once a review of
the jurisdiction ofall participants has been completed.

Review ofthis determination is available under the provisions of42 U.S.C. $1395oo(fJ and
42 C.F.R. SS 405.1875 and 405.'1877 upon final disposition of the appeal.

Board Members
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA

Jack Ahern, MBA, CHFP
Gregory H. Ziegler

FOR THE BOARD

Enclosures: 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(fJ and 42 C.F.R. SS 405.1875 and 405.L877

cc: Wilson Leong, Esq., CPA, Federal Specialized Services
Byron Lamprecht, Wisconsin Physicians Service (J-51

number l3-0673G and a new case number be established for the SSI Data Match

[calculation ofthe numerator ofthe PartA SSI fraction) group.
3 This letter serves as the Acknowledgement ofthe new Southwest Consulting 2008 DSH
SSI Data Match (Baystate Errors) Group II.
a The Board is retaining the Schedule of Providers and jurÍsdictionaì documentation
submitted on May 1,2014 in case number 13-0673G to be used as the Schedule of
Providers in the new group, case number 77 -7926G.



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Provider Re¡mbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 2I2O7
4LO-746-2677CERTIFIED MAIL

Christopher Keough, Esq.

Stephânie Webster
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld, LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036 t564

AU0 01 2017

Re: ÇHI 2005 DSH Medicare + Choice Group, PRRB Case No' 0B-0324GC

Dear Mr. Keough & Ms. Webster:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board fthe Board) has received your July 26,2017
request to bifurcate the above-captioned group appeal based on discharges occurring before
October 1,, 2004 and discharges occurring on or after that date. The pertinent facts with
regard to this case and the Board's determination are set forth below.

Pertinent Facts:

The common issue relared parry (clRP) group appeal for the cHI 2005 DSH Medicare +

Choice Days issue was filed on December 3, 2007. In the group issue statement, the
participants in the group ". . . contend that the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services

(CMSJ and its fiscaì intermediaries have improperly failed to include Medicare + Choice days

itr tìre nurlber of Medicaid patient days used for purposes of calculating Medicare

disproportionare share hospitaì ('DSHJ payments, and thereby failed to pay the hospital's
proper DSH entitlements." I

By letter dated July 26,2017 , the Representative requests the bifurcation of the pre and

post70/1/2004 discharges at issue in this group. The Representative maintains thatthe
Part C days are treated differently for periods ending before and those ending on or after

10 / 1/2004.2

All cost reporting periods in the subject group appeal end on fune 30, 2005. Therefore, a

portion of each cost report year overìaps the I0/L/2004 effective date of the CMS poìicy.

change regarding the inclusion of Part C days in the SSI fraction and their exclusion from the

Medicaid fraction.

In the July 26, 2OI7 correspondence, the Representative advises that the Medicare

Contractor may resolve the Part C days issués for patients with discharges prior to

1 Group Appeal request dated November 30' 2007 at p.1.
21,0 /i,/2004 was the effective date of CMS's policy change which required the inclusion oi
Part C days in the SSI fraction and the exclusion ofthose days from the Medicaid fraction.



CHI 2005 DSH Medicare + Choice CIRP Group
case No. o8-o324GC Page2

10/I/2004. A request for expedited judicial review (EJRJ has also been filed for Providers
with discharges on or after l0/1,/2004.

Board Determination:

ln accordance with your reques! the Board agrees to bifurcate the period fromT /1'/2004 to
9/30/2004 for the participants in the subject group' The Board has created a new group

called the CHI Pre 70/l/2004 Medicare + Choice CIRP Group to which it has assigned case

number L7 -L9LBGCj Since the participants were bifurcated from case number 0B-0324GC

which is fulìy formed, the new Pre t0/1/2004 group is also considered to be complete' The

Parties will receive a Notice ofHearing scheduling the case for a hearing date under separate

cover.

The cost reporting period from L0/1,/2004 To 6/30/2005 will remain in case number 0B-

0324GC [which will now be referred to as the 10/7/2004 - 6/30/2005 DSH Medicare +

Choice CIRP Group) for which EJR has been requested. The Parties will receive the Board's

determination with regard to the EJR request under separate cover once a review of the
jurisdiction of alì participants has been completed.

Board Members:
L. Sue Anderson, Esq.
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA

JackAhern, MBA, CHFP

Gregory H. Ziegìer

For the Board:

Board Member

/lu/'l/r" ßa'r,*

cc: Bill Tisdale, Novitas Solutions, Inc. (J-H)
Wilson C. Leong, Esq., CPA, Federal Specialized Services

3 This notice serves as the Acknowledgement ofthe new CIRP group.



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES{& Provider Re¡mbursement Revìew Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Su¡te 100
Baltimore, MD 2,1207
4to-746-267L
AU0 0 2 2017CERTIFIEDMAIL

William J. Emrhein
Emrhein & Associates
7515 Pearl Road, Ste. 202
Middleburg Heights, OH 44130

Danene Hartley
National Govemment Services, Inc.
Appeals Lead
MP: INA 101-AF42
P.O. Box 6474
Indianapolis, Ill 46206 - 6474

RE: JurisdictionalDecision
Case Number: l2-0283GC
Case Name: Aspirus 2010 Investment Income CIRP Group
FYE: 06/30/2010

Dear Mr. Emrhein and Ms. Hartley:

Background

The Providers frled this CIRP group appeal with the Provider Reimbursement Review Board ("Board")

on March 19,2012. The Providers are appealing a llome Offrce Cost Statement dated September 27,

2011 which was issued for Home Office Number 90-1003 (Aspirus, Inc.). The group appeal request at

Tab I states "No N.P.R. notices have been received for any of the providers listed below...", then proceeds

to list the following Provider Numbers:

1) Aspirus Ontonagon Hospital, Provider Number 23-1309,

2) Langlade Hospital, Provider Number 52-1350,

3) Aspirus Keweenaw Hospital, Provider Number 23-1319,

4) Memorial Health Center, Provider Number 52-1324, and

5) Aspirus 'Wausau Hospital, Provider Number 52-0030.

The Provider's filed a Model Form G: Schedule of Providers on September 30,2016. Column A which

lists the date of the fìnal deterrnination under appeal states

9127/11 NoTe 1- 'Ihe Home Office Cost Statement dated September 27,2011 is the

determination that was appealed. Attached is the determination as received by Aspirus,

Inc. Home Office, which includes the cover letter, as-settled cost statement, and audit

adjustment report.



Case No. 12-0283GC
Page 2

The Medicare Contractor, National Govemment Services, Inc, has challenged the Board's jurisdiction to
' hear this case. The Medicare Contractor filed briefs challenging jurisdiction on both November 4,2016

and on April 25, 2017 .

Medicare Contractor's Position

The Medicare Contractor has challenged the Board's jurisdiction, alleging that the appeal is based on the

Home Office Cost Statement which is not a final determination and is not appealable. The Medicare

Contractor also asserts that a Home Office is not a Provider, and only a Provider or group ofProviders is

entitled to file an appeal to the Board. The Medicare Contractor claims that only when modifications

flowing from the Home Office Cost Statement's adjustments are reflected on the Providers' Cost Reports

are they appealable.

The Medicare Contractor refers to CMS Pub. 15-1, Chapter 10, Section 1000, stating

The home office of a chain is not in itself certifìed by Medicare; therefore, its costs may

not be directiy reimbursed by Medicare...To the extent the home office fumished services

related to patient care to a provider, the reasonable costs of such services are includable in
the provider's cost report and are reimbursable as part of the provider's costs.l

The Medicare Contractor concludes that the Providers failed to properly or timely appeal the final

determinations of the individual Providers noted in the Schedule of P¡oviders.

Providers' Position

The Providers filed responses to the jurisdictional challenges. The Providers state they are appealing the

impact of the Home Office Cost Statements on their individual reimbursements, and that the Providers

and Provider numbers were named on the appeal request. The Providers also claim they are challenging

the amount of reimbursement due the hospitals as a result of the determination rendered by the Medicare

Contractor through the Home Office Finalization Letter issued on September 27, 201 1.

The Providers contend that the Home Office Finalization Letter is used to determine the amount of
reimbursement due to the Providers, and it meets the definition of an Intermediary determination under

42 C.F.R. $ 405.1801. The Providers ciæ ro Central 99-00 Dixie Diamond Ranch HO Adj. #2 CIRP

Group, et al. v. BlueCross BlueShield Assn'/Cahaba Govt. Benefit Admins., PRRB Decision 2007 -D25

(Apt. 12,2007), alleging that the Board exercised jurisdiction over a home office cost allocation in this

case.

Board Decision

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1835 - 405.1840 (2011), a provider has a right

to a hearing before the Board with respect to specific items claimed on a timely filed cost report if it is

1 Medicare Contractor's Jurisdictional Challenge (April24,2077) at 1-3



Case No. 12-0283GC
Page 3

dissatisfied with the final determination ofthe Medicare contractor, the amount in controversy is $10,000
'.or more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 180 days of the date of

receipt of the final determination.

A "f,inal determination" is a Medicare contractor deternination of the amount of total reimbursement due

the provider...following the close of the provider's cost reporting period...", whether the hospital is paid

on a reasonable cost basis or under the prospective payment system.2

Board Rule 4.2 states

Only a Provider or group of Providers is entitled to file an appeal to the Board. A home

office is not a Providff and cannot file an appeal. (Allocations made to a Provider from

the home office cost statement can be appealed by a Provider only from an adjustment

made to the Provider's claimed home offrce costs on the Provider's Medicare cost

r e p o r t.) (emphasis added).

Additionally, Board Rule 7.3 states

Ifyou are appealing from a final determination other than a cost report adjustment, provide:

¡ The date ofthe determination,
. The controlling authority in dispùte,

o The authority granting *re Board's jurisdiction ovei the dispute, and

. an explanation regarding why the Intermediary or CMS determination was improper.

The Board finds in this appeal that the Providers appealed a Home Office Cost Statement which is not a

final determination of the amount of total reimburselìrent due the provider, and there is no authority

granting the Board jurisdiction over the Home Office Cost Statement. Therefore, the Boa¡d dismisses

this appeal due to lack ofjurisdiction. This case is now closed.

Board Members

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Clayton J. Nìx, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahem, MBA, CIIFP
Gregory Ziegler

cc: Wilson Leong, Esq., FSS

1 Å-- Oouol¿u*nn

FOR TTIE BOARD

L. Sue Andersen
Board Member

2 42 c.F.R. g4os. r Sor (a).



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES#( Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 21207
470-746-2677

AUo 0 2 2017CERTIFIED MAIL

William J. Emrhein
Emrhein & Associates
7515 Pea¡l Road, Ste. 202
Middleburg Heights, OH 44130

Danene Hartley
National Government Services, Inc.
Appeals Lead
MP: INA 101-4F42
P.O. Box 6474
Indianapolis, IN 46206 - 6474

Jurisdictional Decision
Case Number: l2-0285GC
Case Name: Aspirus 2010 Excess Capital CIRP Group
FYE: 06/30/2010

Dear Mr. Emrhein and Ms. Hartley:

Background

The P¡oviders filed this CIRP group appeal with the Provider Reimbursement Review Board ("Board")
on March 19,2012. The Providers are appealing a Home Office Cost Statement dated September 27,

201 1 which was issued for Home Office Number 90-1003 (Aspirus, Inc,). The group appeal request at

Tab 1 states "No N.P.R. notices have been received for any of the providers listed below...", then proceeds

to lisl lhe following Provider Nr¡mhers:

1) Aspirus Ontonagon Hospital, Provider Number 23-1309,

2) Langlade Hospital, Provider Number 52-1350,

3) Aspirus Keweenaw Hospital, Provider Number 23- 1319,

4) Memorial Health Center, Provider Number 52-1324, and

5) Aspirus Vy'ausau Hospital, Provider Number 52-0030.

The Provider's filed a Model Form G: Schedule ofProviders on September 30,2016. Column A which
lists the date of the final determination under appeal states

9/27/11 Notc I - Thc Homc Officc Cost Statement datcd Scptembet 27, 2071 is fhe
detelmination that was appealed. Attached is the detemrination as receivecl by Aspirus,
Inc. Home Office, which includes the cover letter, as-settled cost statement, and audit
adjustment repofi.



í-\

Case No. 12-0285GC
Page 2

The Medica¡e Contractor, National Govemment Services, Inc, has challenged the Board's jurisdiction to

hear this case. The Medicare Contractor filed briefs challenging jurisdiction on both November 4, 2016

and on April 25,2017 .

Medicare Contractor's Position

The Medicare Contractor has challenged the Board's jurisdiction, alleging that the appeal is based on the

Home Office Cost Statement which is not a final detemination a¡d is not appealable. The Medicare

Contractor also asserts that a Home Office is not a Provider, and only a Provider or group ofProviders is

entitled to file an appeal to the Board. The Medicare Contractor claims that only when modifications

flowing from the Home Office Cost Statement's adjustments are reflected on the Providers' Cost Reporls

are they appealable.

The Medicare Contractor refers to CMS Pub. 15-1, Chapter 10, Section 1000, stating

The home office of a chain is not in itself cetified by Medicare; therefore, its costs may

not be directly reimbursed by Medicare...To the extent the home office fumished services

related to patient care to a provider, the reasonable costs of such services are includable in

the provider's cost report and are reimbursable as part ofthe provider's costs.l

The Medicare Contractor concludes that the Providers failed to properly or timely appeal the final

determinalions ofthe individual Providers noted in the Schedule ofP¡oviders.

Providers' Position

The Providers filed responses to the jurisdictional challenges. The Providers state they are appealing the

impact of the Home Office Cost Statements on their individual reimbursements, and that the Providers

and Provider numbers were named on the appeal request. The Providers also ciaim they are challenging

the amount of reimbursement due the hospitals as a result of the determination rendered by the Medicare

Contactor through the Home Office Finalization Letter issued on September 27, 201 1.

The Providers contend that the Home Office Finalization Letter is used to determine fhe amount of
reimbursement due to the Providers, and it meets the definition of an Intermediary determination under

42 C.F.R. $ 405.i801. The Providers cite to Central 99-00 Dixie Diamond Ranch HO Adi. #2 CIRP

Group, et al. v. BlueCross BlueShield Assn'/Cahaba Govt. Benefit Admins., PRRB Decision 2001-D25

(Apr. 12,2007), alleging that the Board exercised jurisdiction over a home office cost allocation in this

case.

Board Decision

púrsuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.i835 - 405.1840 (2011), a provider has a right

to a hearing before the Board with respect to specific items claimed on a timely filed cost teport if it is

, I Medicare Contractor's Jurisdictional ChalÌenge (April 24, 2017) at 1 -3.



Case No. 12-0285GC
Page 3

dissatisfied with the final determination of the Medicare contractor, the amount in controversy is $10,000

'\. or more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within i 80 dayó of the date of
: receipt ofthe final determination.

A "final determination" is a Medicare contractor determination of the amount of total reimbursement due

the provider. ..following the close of the provider's cost reporting period. ..", whether the hospital is paid

on a reasonable cost basis or under the prospective payment system.2

Board Rule 4.2 states

OnIy a Provider or group of Providers is entitled to file an appeal to the Board. A home

office is not a Provider and cannot file an appeal. (Allocations made to a Provider from

the home office cost statement can be appealed by a Provider only from an adjusttnent

made to the Provìder's claimed home ofrtce costs on the Provider's Medicare cost

r e p o r t.) (emphasi s added).

Additionally, Board Rule 7.3 states

Ifyou are appealing from a final determination other than a cost repor1 adjustment, provide:

¡ The date of the determination,

¡ The controlling authority in dispute,

¡ The authority granting the Board's jurisdiction over the dispute, and

. an expla¡ation regarding why the Intermediary or CMS determination was improper.

The Board finds in this appeal that the Providets appealed a Home Office Cost Statement which is.not a

final determination of the amount oftotal reimbursement due the provider, and there is no authority

granting the Board jurisdiction over the Home Office Cost Statement. Theref-bre, the Board dismisses

this appeal due to lack ofjurisdiction. This case is now closed.

Board Members

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Clay.ton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahern, MBA, CFIFP
Gregory Ziegler

cc: Wilson Leong, Esq., FSS

FORTHE BOARD

. i 2 42 C.F.R. $40s.1801(a).

Board Member



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

'"X(
Prov¡der Re¡mbursement Rev¡ew Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Balt¡more, MD 27207
470-746-267r

AUG 0 2 20ti
CERTIFIED MAIL

William J. Emrhein
Emrhein & Associates
7515 Pearl Road, Ste.202
Middleburg Heights, OH 44130

Danene Hartley
National Government Services, Inc.
Appeals Lead
MP: INA 101-4F42
P.O.Box 6474
Indianapolis, IN 46206 - 647 4

RE: JurisdictionalDecision
Case Number: l2-0284GC
Case Name: Aspirus 2010 Dividend Revenue Abatement CIRP Group
FYE: 06/30/2010

Dear Mr. Emrhein and Ms. Hartley:

Background

The Providers filed this CIRP group appeal with the Provider Reimbursement Review Board ("Board")

on March 19,2012. The Providers are appealing a Home Office Cost Statement dated September 27,

2011 which was issued for Home OfÏice Number 90-i003 (Aspirus, Inc.). The grouþ appeal request at

Tab 1 states "No N.P.R. notices have been received for any of the providers listed below...", then proceeds

to list the following Provider Numbers:

1) Aspirus Ontonagon Hospital, Provider Number 23-1309,

2) Langlade Hospital, Provider Numbet 52-1350,

3) Aspirus Keweenaw Hospital, Provider Number 23-1319,

4) Memorial Health Center, Provider Number 52-1324, and

5) Aspirus Wausau Hospital, Provider Number 52-0030.

The Provider's filed a Model Form G: Schedule of Providers on September 30,2016. Column A which

lists the date ofthe final determination under appeal states

9127/11 NoTe 1 - The Hor.ne Ofhce Cost Statement dated September 27, 2011 is thc

determination that wâs appealecl. Àttached is the detelurination as teceived by Aspirus,

Inc. Home Offioe, which inclucles the cover letter, âs-settlecl cost statement, and audit

adjustment report.



Case No. 12-0284GC
Page 2

The Medicare Conhactor, National Govemment Services, Inc, has challenged the Board's jurisdiction to
hear this case. The Medicare Contractor filed briefs challenging jurisdiction on both November 4, 2016

and on April 25,2017 .

Medicare Contractor's Position

The Medicare Contractor has challenged the Board's jurisdiction, alleging that the appeal is based on the

Home Office Cost Statement which is not a final determination and is not appealable. The Medicare

Contractor also asserts that a Home Office is not a Provider, and only a Provider or group ofProviders is

entitled to file an appeal to the Board. The Medicare Contractor claims that only when modifications

flowing from the Home Office Cost Statement's adjustrnents are reflected on the Providers' Cost Reports

are they appealable.

The Medicare Contractor refers to CMS Pub. 15-1, Chapter 10, Section 1000, stating

The home office of a chain is not in itself cefüfied by Medicare; therefore, its costs may

not be directly reimbursed by Medicare...To the extent the home office fumished services

related to patient care to a provider, the reasonable costs of such services are includable in
the provider's cost report and are reimbursable as part ofthe provider's costs.l

The Medicare Cont¡actor concludes that the Providers failed to properly or timely appeal the. final

cleterminations of the individual Providers noted in the Scheduie ofProviders.

Providers' Position

The Providers filed responses to the jurisdictional challenges. The Providers state they are appealing the

impact of the Home Office Cost Statements on their individual reimbursements, and that the Providers

and Provider numbers were named on the appeal request. The Providers algo claim they are challenging

the amount of reimbursement due the hospitals as a result of the determination rendered by the Medicare

Contractor through the Home Office Finalization Letter issued on September 27, 201 1.

The Providers contend that the Home Office Finalization Letter is used to determine the amount of
reimbursement due to the Providers, and it meets the definition of an Intermediary detemination under

42 C.F.R. $ 405.1801. The P¡oviders cite to Centr.al 99-00 Dixie Diamond Ranch HO Adj. #2 CIRP

Group, et al. v. BlueCross BlueShield Assn'/Cahaba Govt. Benefit Admlzs., PRRB Decision 2007 -D25

(Apr. 12,2007), allegingthat the Board exercised jurisdiction over a home office cost allocation in this

0ase.

Board Decision

pursuanrro42U.S.C.$1395oo(a)and42C.F.R.$$405.1835-405.1840(2011),aproviderhasaright

to a hearing before the Boa¡d with respect to specific items claimed on a timeiy filed cost report if it is

I Medicare Cont¡actor's Jurisdictional Challenge (April 24,2017) at 1-3



Case No. 12-0284GC
Page 3

dissatisfied with the final determination ofthe Medicare contractor, the amount in controversy is $10,000
--.. or more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 180 days of the date of

receipt of the final determination.

A "final determination" is a Medicare contractor detemination of the amount of total reimbursement due

the provider...following the close ofthe provider's cost reporting period...", whether the hospital is paid

on a reasonable cost basis or under the prospective payment system.2 '

Board Rule 4.2 states

Only a Provider or group of Providers is entitled to file an appeal to the Board. A home

office is not a Provider a¡d cannot file an appeal. (Allocations made to a Provider from

the home office cost statement can be appealed by a Provider only from an ddjuslment

made to the Provider's claimed home office costs on the Provider's Medicare cost

r e p or 1.)(emphasis added).

Additionally, Board Rule 7.3 states

Ifyou are appealing from a final determination other than a cost report adjustment, provide:

The date ol the determination,

The controlling authority in dispute,

The authority granting the Board's jurisdiction over the dispute, and

an explanation regarding why the Intermediary or CMS determination was improper.

The Board finds in this appeal that the P¡oviders appealed a Home Office Cost Statement which is not a

final determination ol the amount of total reimbursement due the provider, and there is no authority

granting the Board jurisdiction over the Home Office Cosl. Statclrelt. Therefore, tite Board dismisses

this appeal due to lack ofjurisdiction. This case is now cìosed.

Board Membeis

a

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahem, MBA, CHFP
Gregory Ziegler

cc: Wilson Leong, Esq., FSS

FOR THE BOARD

-//('/- Nt+z-
L. Sue Andersen
Board Member

,. '42 c.F.R. gao5.l8ol (a).



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES{k Prov¡der Reimbursement Rev¡ew Board
1508 Woodlawn Dr¡ve, Su¡te 100
Baltimore, MD 27207
470-746-2677

AUG,0 2 20t7

CERTIFIED MAIL

William J. Emrhein
Emrhein & Associates
7515 Pearl Road, Ste. 202
Middleburg Heights, oH 44130

Dalene Hartley
National Govemment Services, Inc.
Appeals Lead
MP: INA 101-4F42
P.O. Box 6474
Indianapolis, IN 46206 - 6474

RE: JurisdictionalDecision
Case Number: l2-0282GC
Case Name: Aspirus Duplicate Expense CIRP Group
FYE: 06130/2010

Dear M¡. Emrhein and Ms. Hartley:

Background

The Providers filed this CIRP group appeal with the Provider Reimbursement Review Board ("Board")
'on Ma¡ch 19,2012. The Providers are appealing a Home Offrce Cost Statement datgd September 27,

2011 which was issued for Home Offrce Number 90-1003 (Aspirus, Inc.). The group appeal request at

Tab I states "No N.P.R. notices have been receivecl for any of the proviclers listed below...", then proceeds

to list the following Provide¡ Numbers:

1) Aspirus Ontonagon llospital, Provider Number 23-1309,

2) Langlade Hospital, Provider Number 52-1350,

3) Aspirus Keweenaw Hospital, Provider Number 23-1319,

4) Memorial Health Center, Provider Number 52-7324, and'

5) Aspirus Wausau Hospital, Provider Number 52-0030.

The Provider's filed a Model Form G: Schedule of Providers on September 30,2016. Column A which
lists the date of the final determination under appeal states

9/27/11 Note 7 - Thc Homc Office Cost Statement dated September 27, 2071 is the

determination that was appealed. Attached is the determination as received by Aspirus,

Inc. Home Office, which includes the cover letter, as-settled cost statement, and audit

adjustment report.



Case No. 12-0282GC
Page 2

The Medicare Cont¡acto¡, National Govemment Services, Inc, has challenged the Board's jurisdiction to

hear this case. The Medica¡e Contractor filed briefs challenging jurisdiction on both November 4,2016
and on April 25,2017 .

Medicare Contractorts Position

The Medicare Conhactor has challenged the Board's jurisdiction, alleging that the appeal is based on the

Home OfÏice Cost Statement which is not a final determination and is not appealable. The Medicare

Contractor also asserts that a Home Office is not a Provider, and only a Provider or group ofProviders is

entitled to file an appeal 1o the Board. The Medicare Contractor claims that only when modifications

flowing from the Home Office Cost Statement's adjustments are reflected on the Providers' Cost Reports

are they appealable.

The Medicare Contractor refers to CMS Pub, 15-1, Chapter 10, Section 1000, stating

The home office of a chain is not in itself certified by Medicare; therefore, its costs may

not be directly reimbursed by Medicare...To the extent the home office fumished services

related to patient care to a provider, the reasonable costs ofsuch services are includable in
the provider's cost report and are reimbursable as part ofthe provider's costs.l

The Medicare Contractor concludes that the Providers failed to properly or timely appeal the final

determinations ofthe individual Providers noted in the Schedule ofP¡oviders.

Providers' Position

The Providers filed responses to the jurisdictional challenges. The Providers state they are appealing the

impact of the Home Office Cost Statements on their individual reimbursements, and that the P¡oviders

and Provider numbers were named on the appeal request. The Proyiders also claim they are challenging

the amount of reimbursement due the hospitals as a result of the determination rendered by the Medicare

Contractor tluough the Home Office Finalization Letter issued on September 27, 2011.

The Providers contend that the Home Office Finalization Letter is used to determine the amount of
reimbursement due to the Providers, and it meets the definition of an Intermediary determination under

42 C.F.R. g 405.1801. The Providers cite Ío Central 99-00 Dixie Diamond Ranch HO Adi. #2 CIRP

Group, et al. v. BlueCross BlueShield Assn'/Cahaba Govt. Benefit Adml¡rs., PRRB Decision 2007 -D25

(Apr. 12, 2007), alleging that the Board exercised jurisdiction over a home office cost allocation in this

case.

Board Decision

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1835 -405'1840 (2011), a provider has a right
to a hearing before the Board with respect to specific items claimed on a timely filed cost report if it is

I Medicare Contractor's Jurisdictional Challenge (Aptil24,2017) at 1-3



Case No. l2-0282GC
Page 3

dissatisfied with the final determination of the Medica¡e contractor, the amount in controversy is $10,000
..- .. or more (o¡ $50,000 for a group), and the requgst for a hearing is filed within 180 days of the date of

receipt of the final determination.

A "final determination" is a Medicare contractor determination of the amount of total reimbursement due

the provider...following the close ofthe provider's cost reporting period...", whether the hospital is paid

on a reasonable cost basis or under the prospective payment system.2

Board Rule 4.2 states

Only a Provider or group of Providers is entitled to frle an appeal to the Board. A home

offrce is not a Provider and cannot fi1e an appeal. (Allocations made to a Provider from

the home office cost statement can be appealed by a Provider only from an adiustment

made.to the Provìder's claimed home office costs on the Provider's Medicare cost

r e p o r t.) (emphasi s added).

Additionally, Board Rule 7.3 states

Ifyou are appealing from a final determination other than a cost report adjustrnerf, provide

The date of the determination,

The conholling authority in dispute,

The authority granting the Board's jurisdiction over the dispute, and

an explanation regarding why the Intermediary or CMS determination was improper

The Board finds in this appeal that thc Providcrs appcaled a Home Officc Cost Statcmcnt which is not a

finai determination of the amount of total reimbursement due the provider, and there is no authority

granting the Board jurisdiction over the Home Office Cost Statement. Therefore, the Board dismisses

this appea.l due to lack ofjurisdiction. This case is now closed.

Board Members

a

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahern, MBA, CHFP
Gregory Ziegler

cc: Wilson Leong, Esq., FSS

FORTHEBOARD

(/'
L. Sue

t. 2 42 c.F.R. g4os.rsol(a).

Board Member



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERYTCESr,"i( Prov¡der Re¡mbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 21207
470-7A6-2677
AUG,0 2 20t7Reler to: 14-3442

CERTIFIED MAIL

James C. Ravindran

Quality Reimbursement Services, Inc
President
150 N. Santa A¡ita Avenue, Suite 5704
Arcadia, CA 91006

RE: Franklin Woods Community Hospital
Provider No.: 44-0184
FYE: 06/30/2011
PRRB Case No.: 14-3442

Cahaba GBA
c/o National Govemment Services, Inc.

Barb Hinkle
Appeals Lead
MP: INA 101-AF42
P:.o.Box 6474
Indianapolis, IN 4 620 6 - 6 47 4

Dear Mr. Ravindran and Ms. Hinkle,

The provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the jurisdictional documents

in the above-referenced appeal. The jurisdictional decision of the Board is set forth below.

Backeround:

The Board received an individual appeal request from the Provider, Franklin Woods Community

Hospital, on May 7,20i4; based on a Notice of Program Reimbursement (NPR) from the

Medicare ConÍactor. The Provider appealed eight issues, which included the Disproportionate

Share Hospital (DSH) Payment/ Supplemental Security Income (SSf Percentage (Provider

Specific) issue, SSI Systemic Errors issue, and DSH Payment - Medicaid Eligible Days issue.

Oi Novámber 19,2014,the Board received the Provider's request to transfer the SSI Systemic

Errors issue to l4-4296GC. Two issues remain in the appeal: DSH Payment/SSl Percentage

(Provider Specific) a¡d DSH Payment Medicaid Eligible Days

Board's Decision:

Thc Board finds that it tloes not have jurisdiction over the DSH SSI Provider Specific issue as it

is duplicative ancl there is no final detcrmination. 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835 (2012) states,

A provider. . . has a rìght to a Board háaring' . . for specìfic items claimed for
a cost reporting periocl covered by an intermediary or secretary determination

only if . . . [t]he provider has preserved its right to claim dissatisfaction with
the amount of Médicare payment for the specific item(s) at issue' '



Page 2
Franklin ÌWoods Community Hospital

Board Members:
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Gregory H. Ziegler
Clal.ton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahem, M.B.A.

L. Sue Ardersen, Esq.
Chairman

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. tjtj 405'i875 and 405'1811

cc: Scott Berends, FSS

ì See Provider's Individual Appeal Request at Tab 3, Issue I and Issue 2'

Case No. 14-3442

In this case, the Provider does not appear to have requested a realignment of the SSI calculation

and the Medicare Contractor has not made a final determination regarding the DSH SSI Provider

Specific issue. Under 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX3), a hospital can, if it prefers, use its cost reporting

päriod data instead of the federai fiscal year data in determining the DSH Medicare fraction, The

ãecision to use its 01 /n cost repofiing period is the hospitals alone, which then must submit a

\À/ritten request to the Medicare Contractol. Without these requests it is not possible for the

Medicare Contractor to have issued a fìnal determination from which any of the Providers could

appeal. Furthermore, even if a Provider had requested a realignment from the federal fiscal year

tó ìts cost reporting year, 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX3) makes clear that the Provider must use the

data from itl cost reporting year; there is no appeal right that stems from a realignment request'

In addition, the majority of the DSH SSI Provider Specific issue is duplicative of the already

transferred Systemic Errors isSue. The Provider contends in the SSI Provider Specific issue

statement that the."Medica¡e Contractor did not detemine Medicare DSH reimbursement in

accordance with tûe Statutory instructions at 42 U.S'C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(F)(Ð'"r The SSI

Systemic Errors issue statement also argues that "the SSI percentages calculated by the Cente¡s

fór Medicare and Medicaid Services and used by the Lead Medicare Contractor to settle their

Cost Report was incorrectly computed."2

The sSI Systemic Errors issue has been transfened to a group appeal and no longer remains

pending. Therefore because the DSH SSI (Provider Specific) issue is duplicative ofthe Systemic

È..o.r irru" and the Medicare contractor has not made a final determination from which

Franklin Woods Community Hospital could appeal, the Board finds that it lacks jurisdiction over

the issue and dismisses the issue from case number 14-3442'

Case number 14-3442 will remain open because the Medicaid Eligible Days issue is still pending

ìn this appeal.

Review of this determination may be available under the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)

and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and 405.1877 upon final disposition of the appeal'

FORTHE BOARD

//1- x+ø

2ld. at lsyue 2.



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Provider Reimbursement Review Board
15o8 Woodlawn Drive, Su¡te 1o0
Balt¡more, MD 2L2O7
4LO-7A6-267r

AUG 0 ? 2017CERTIFIED MAIL

Stephen P. Nash
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
1801 California Sheet
Suite 4900
Denver, CO 80202

RE: Patton Boggs 2011 Medicare Outliers- NPR Optional Group

Provider Nos.: Various
FYEs: Various 2011

PRRB Case No.: 14-1429G

Dear Mr. Nash:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board or PRRB) has reviewed the Providers'

comments (received June 30, 2017) regarding the Board's proposed own motion expedifed

judicial revìew @JR). The Board's decision with respect to the proposed EJR is set forth below.

Background

By ORDER dated April 6,2017, the centers for Medicare and Medicaid services (cMS)

Aãministrator vacatéd the Board's May 13, 2015 decision in this case, case number l4-1429G,

and remanded the case to the Board for further proceedings coüsistctlt with the Urrited States

District Courl for the District of Columbia's Âugust 19, 2016 Memorandum Opinion in Banner

Heart Hospital v. Burwell (Banner).|

On May 13,2Ol5,thc Board issued a decision concluding that it lacked jurisdiction over the

providérs in the group appeal because the Providers failed to protest the outlier reimbursement

issue on their cost reports pursuant to 42 C.F.R $ a05.1S35(a)(1)(iÐ (2013).2 Th€ issue under

appeal in the 
"ur" 

*ã, shted as "[w]hether [the] centers for Medicare and Medicaid services

1;CVS,1 reimtursed the providers in this Group Appeal . . . for the full amount of the

ìupplemental Medicare outlier payments . . . to which-the Providers are entitled under the Social

Security Act, g$ l8s6(d)(5XAXi)-(iv) and (d)(3)(B) "'

The Providers contended that;

the Medicare outlier regulations-specifically, the regulations

found at 42 CFR $$ 412'S0 through 412'86 and the series of annual

' 201 F. Supp.3d l3l (D.D.C.2016).

'? 
Board's May I 3, 201 5 jurisdictional decision in case number l4-1429G al 4'

1 See also,42 tJ.S.C. gg I 395ww(dx5)(A)(i)-(iv) and (d)(3)(B) (the Outlier Statute). Providers' December 18, 2013

Hearing Request at Tab 2.



provider Reimbursement Review Board Case No.: 14-1429G

Stephen Nash
Page l2

inpatient prospective payment system ("IPPS") regulations

reiulting in establishing the Outlier fixed-loss thresholds ("FLTs")

for their FYE 2011-are contrary to the Social Security Act and

the intent of the Congress, are arbitrary and capricious, and are

otherwise contrary to law' As a result, the FLTs established and

used to calculate the Outlier Case Payments to which the Providers

are entitled for FYE 2011 were invalid and must be recalibráted

and reset, for the benefit ofthe Providers, so that the Providers

may flle amended and additional claims for Outlier Case

Payments.a

The couÉ in Banner held That:

ltJlnder Bethesdas-and at Chevron' Step One-the Secretary's

self-disallowance regulation [42 C.F R' $ a05'1835(aXlXiÐ
(2013)1, as applied to Plaintiffs' specific regulatory challenge,

conflicts with the plain text of [42 U'S C'] section 1395oo' The

Board therefore erred in ruling thât it lacked jurisdiction to hear

Plaintiffs' challenge to the outlier regulalio¡s' Seeid' at 408, 108 S'

Cl. 1255 lBethesda Hospital Association v' Bowen 485 U 5 399'

408 (1988)l (concluding that the "Board had jurisdiction to

entertain this action"). 7

On June g,2OI7,the Board reopened case number 14-1429G pursuant to the Administratol's

Orcler ancl issue6 a Board Ordei concluding that that "the FLT issue. which is published in the

Federal Register,s is the type of issue to which the decision in Betlrcsda applics and that it has

jurisdictioÃvcr the Proviåers in the appeal."e The Boar<l_inch¡ded a notice to the Providers that

it is considering issuing a determination regarding EJR. The Board requested that the Providers

submit their commentJwith respect to this proposed action within thirty days. On June 30,2017 '
the P¡oviders submitted their comments on the Board's proposed own motion EJR.

a Provjders' December I 8, 2013 Hearing Request at Tab 2'
s Bethesda Hospital Association v. Bowen' 485 U.S 399 (1988)'
6 Chevron U.5.2. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, \nc ,46'l ü-5.837 (1984)'
7201 F. Supp. at 142.
8 See e.g.71Fed. Reg. 48,434,48,763-66 (Aug. 19,2008)
, The Bäard recognized that the Court discussed but declined to rule on another potential rationale for denying

jurisdiction, namely that the Board's jufisdiction is not mandatory but rather discretionafy. However, the Board

found that th¡s potential altemative ratjorìale is not applicable 10 this case. Specifically, the Board found that its

julisdictionoveltheProvider(S)ismandatoryunder42U'S.C.$l395oo(a)because:(l)42C.F.R.

S ¿OS. I S: S(uX t )(ii) does not apply to the Provider(s) based on Court-order application of The Banner decisioni' and

12; prior to the adoption of42 C.F.R. g 405.1 835(a\ 1)(ii) in 2008, the Board consistently found jurisdiction to be

mandatory under 42 U.S.C. $ l395oo(a) pursuant ro Bethescla whenever a provider speciñcally appeals the validity

ofa regulation or rule that a Medicare Contractor is otherw¡se bound to lollow and apply regardless ofwhether the

providcr protcsted (or otherwise olaimed on its cost report) the cost associated with the challengçd regrrlation/nrìe.



Providers' Position

The Providers contend that they have not been paid the full amount of supplemental Medicare

outlier payments to which they are entitled under the outlier statute.l0 The Providers' request that

the Boárd $ant EJR with respect to the following legal question:

Whether the specifrc regulations goveming Outlier Case

Payments as set fofh in the two regulatory sources-the
Outlier Payment Regulationsll and the fixed loss threshold

(.'FLT) Regulationsr2 (collectively, the "Medicare Outlier

Reeulaiions")-as promulgated by the Secretary of Health

-d Hu-- Services C'HHS" or the "Secretarv") and the

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services ("CMS"), and as

in effect for the appeaied years, are contrary to the Outlier

Statute and/or are otherwise substantively or procedurally

invalid?r3

The Providers assert despite the anticipated virtues ofthe inpatient prospective payment system

(IppS), Congress recognìzed that healthcare providers would inevitably care for some patients

inoré þo.pilAlzations would be extraordinarily costly or lengtþ. To insulate hospitals from

bearing a áisproportionate sþare ofthese atypical costs, congress authorized HHS to make

supplernentai ouìIi.. 
"u." 

puy-ents. During the year.at issue, the outlier payment provisions

wåå set forth in four clauses of the Medicare statute'ra

The Providers maintain, traditionally, the Secretary has read paragraph (5)(AXiv) ofthe statute

[() tleatì that prior to the start of cach fiscal year, the Secretar¡' must establish a FLT beynn<i

which hospitals will qualify for outlier case payments, at levels resulting in outlier case payments

totaling beìween 5-6% ofprojected diagnosis related group (DRG) payments for that year.

outlier case payments are, in effect, ftmded by all of the acute care hospitals participating in

Medicare Inirs. specifically, to fund outlier case payments, each hospital's ordinary IPPS

payments are reduòed by the percentage 
-amount 

oftotal outlier case payments that the Secretary

is iargeting (5.1% for the year at issue).r5

The providers assert that from 1997 until 2003, a relatively small number ofhospitals greatly

inflated their hospital inpatient charges, a pfactice which the united states Departrnent ofJustice

Provider Reimbursement Review Board

Stephen Nash
Page | 3

Case No.: l4-1429G

ro I 8 S.S.A. gg I ss6(dXsXAXD-(iv) and (dX3XB); 42 U.S.c. $$ l39sww(d)(5)(A)(ì)-(iv) and (dX3Xb) (the outlier

Statute).
i' il" ôutli", Rayrnent Regulations are the base regulations that establish the method for calculating a hospital's

imputedcostsfoiapatientiase,whicharesetfôfthat42C.F.R.$$4l2.80through4l2.86..iií¡" flf n"guøtions are set îorth in the Secretary's annual promulgation of"Medicare Program; Hospital

ìnpatient prospective payment Systems and Fiscal year Rates," which, among other things, establishes the outli€r

fixed loss thresholds for the coming fiscal year-
13 Providers' Comments on Board's Proposed Own Motion EJR at I -2'

'4 42 U.S.c. $ l39sww(d)(s)(A)(i)-(iv).
15 42 U.S.C. $ l395ww(dX3XB).



Provider Reimbursement Review Board Case No : 14-1429G

Stephen Nash
Page ì 4

(DOJ) calls "turbo-charging."ró This systematic practice of "turbo-charging", coupled with the

È""r"iury'. decision to use cost-to-chafge ratios (CCRs) that were typically 3 to 5 years old and

thus, artificially high, resulted in the calculation of greatly inflated imputed costs per case (CPC)'

These inflated CPC were then used as the predicate for greatly inflated claims (inflated both in
number and amounts) for outlier case payments.lT' lt

The providers contend, in its later investigations ofhospitals it believed had engaged in charge

inflation, the DOJ alleged that the practice of "turbo-charging" led directly to inflated claims for
payments under the Medicare outlier program, which the DOJ characterized as "false claims'"

The Providers argue these a¡d other inflated claims led HFIS to increase the FLTs at a

precipitous rate in an attempt tO ensure that the total amount of outlier payments made for
àir"h*g"r in the fiscal year at issue would remain at 5.1 percent of the total payments projected

or estimated to be made based on DRG prospective payment rates for discharges in that year.le

The Providers maintain beginning in or around federal fiscal year (FFY) 1998, HHS began

making substantial upward adjustments to the FLTs. These adjustments were at a rate far in

excess of the rate of growth ofinflationary indices routinely used by HHS, such as the cPI-
Mediôal Index or the Medicare Market Basket. For instance, from 1997 through 2003, HHS

increased the FLTs by mo rc than 246Vo, when by its own admission thefe was modest cost

inflation (of between 22% and 26Vo) for the same period. The Providers assert although the

Secretary purported to calibrate the FLT adjustments to historical inflation data, the actual

increase in FiTs bore no discemible relationship to cost inflation; in fact they were more than 10

times higher.

The Providers contend in lale 2002,HHS disclosed that it was aware of "turbo charging" and

that it would be amending thc outlier payment regulationsJo fix the vulnerabilities in the same.2o

The Provicle¡s assert in its previous rulemakings promulgating and amending the outlier payment

regulations, HHS had variously represented that thele were no critical flaws in its outlier
palment regulations, that it had always used the best available data, and that it would not make

reiroactive corrections to outlier payments. Then in March 2003, in the process of amending the

outlier payment regulations, CMS did an about face on all three of these points, admitting that

there were tfuee critical flaws in its outlier payment regulations, that other data, which had

always been available and was better, should be used and that the outliers case payments would

now te subject to reconciliation.2l 22

t6 See, e.g., Amicus Curiae Mem- of U.S.A in Resp. to Tenet Healthcare Corp's Mot. to D1sm1ss, Boca Rqton Cmly.

Hosp., ECF No. [49], at a (S.D. Fla. May 17, 2005)
t7 ld. at 4-5.
I8 Providers' Comments on Board's Proposed Orvn Motion EJR at 3-4'
te Medicare Outl¡er Payments to Hospirals: Ílearing Beþre a Subcomm. of the S Comu. on Appropriations, 108'h

Cong. 3-17 (2003) (staiement by Thomas A. Scully Administrator, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Servjces'

Department of Health and Human Services).
20 1ee CMS progrom Memorandum,Tralrsmitlal A-02-122 (Dec,3,2002); CMS Program Memorandum,

Transmittal A-0á-126 (Dec.20, 2002); CMS Program Memorandum lntermediaríes, Transmittal A-03-058, July 3,

2003; and CMS Manual System, Pub. 100-04 Medicare Claims Processing, Transmitlal"TÙT, October 12,2005,

Change Request 3966.
2t See e.g.68 Fed. Reg. 34,494,34,496 and 34,501.
22 Providers' Comments on Board's Proposed Own Motion EJR at 4-5-



Provider Reimbursement Review Board case No.: l4-1429G

Stephen Nash
Page | 5

The Providers argue while the agency was in the process ofreversing its position on each of
these points, HHS had the opportunity (ifnot the statutory and/or fiduciary obligation) to reset its

FLT to correct for what it openly acknowledged had been the improper redistribution ofthe
Medicare funds allocated fol outlier case payments-literally billions of dollars óf improper

payments made to a few (i.e., the "turbo charging" hospitals), at the expense of the many.

Instead, after reviewing hundreds of public comments, most urging HHS to lower the FLT, the

agency announced that it would leave the threshold where it was, $33,560.

The Providers assert HHS did not disclose that the agency had known six months earlier how to

fix the problems engendered by its earlier flawed regulations and believed it was obligated to do

so immediately. The Providers contend HHS also did not disclose in that rulemaking that then-

HHS Secretary Thompson and then-Administrator Scully had cleared and signed an inter.im final
regularion (the IFR) and submitted the IFR to the office of Ma¡agement and Budget (oMB) for
prèsumptive approval on February 12,2003.23 The Providers maintain the IFR contained facts

and analysis on the basis of which HHS concluded it was required, mid-year, to lower its fiscal
year (FY) 2003 FLT from $33,560 to 520,7 60 ('.e., that the 2003 FLT was approximarely 620/0

higher than it should have been) in order to comply with the outlier statute's mandates and the

intent of Congress.2a The Providers contend in stark contrast, HHS' subsequent rulemakings,

beginning with the proposed regulation published on February 28,2003 (March 5, 2003, in the

Federal Register),2s omitted key data, facts, analysis and conclusions, The Providers argue HHS

failed to mention, amongst other key information, the agency's considered analysis quantifring
the impact ofthe "turbo-charging" hospitals on its FLT adjustments, the need and method to

remove the "turbo-charged" data and what HHS believed to be its statutory obligation to lower
the FLT.

T¡e Pr.oviders a¡gue instead IIIIS an¡ounccd that it would leave the threshold at $33,560. The

Providers contend contrasting the data, other facts, analysis and conclusions set forth in the IFR
with HHS' subsequent published rulemakings, it is clear that HHS knowingly used conupted
(turbo-charged) data, and knowingly disregarded its own concunent provider-favorable

conclusions and altematives in setting the FLTs for fiscal year end (FYEs) 2003-2010' The

Providers maintain thcy did not learn ofthe IFR until 2012 - and then only through a Freedom of
information Act (FOIA) request that through their counsel, submitted to OMB's Off,ice of
Information and Regulatory Affairs (OIRA) for various documents Ielated 1o the Medieare

outlier program. The Providers contend as for FYs 2007 -2015, the IFR continued to be relevant

because HHS' methodology for establishing each FY's threshold regulation is necessarily a

function of and applied, the payment regulation. The Providers argue HHS repeatedly set the

FLT at levels which paid out significantly less than the agency's stated target of 5.1% oftotal
IPPS payments. As a result, the Providers did not receive the full amount of the outlier case

puy-ãni. to which they are entitled under the Outlier Statute.26

23 Id. at 6.
2o Id. at'l.
25 Scc 68 Fed. Reg. 10,420 (March 5, 2003).
26 P¡oviders' Comments on Board's Proposed O]ryn Motion EJR at 8-9.



Provider Reimbursement Review Board case No.: l4-'1429G

Stephen Nash
Page | 6

The Providers allege on June 28,2012, HHS Office oflnspector Gene¡al (OIG) issued a report

with results from its review of CMS' outlier reconciliation process fo¡ October l, 2003, tluough
December 31, 2008, (the 2012 OIG Report). The 2012 OIG Repofi reveals the inaccuracy of
(and the key information omitted from) HHS' stated reason for not considering the impact of
reconciliation, in establishing the FLTs for FYEs2004-2013. The Providers maintain the most

compelling is the OIG's finding (conceded by CMS) that seven years after 2003, the year in

which CMS published its regulation requiring reconciliation, CMS had not reconciled any of the

cost reports screened and reported up by its contractors. The Providers contend in a later 2013

OIG Report, OIG noted that although nearly all hospitals received some outlier payments, a

small percentage ofhospitals received a significantly higher propofion (almost six times higher)

of outlier payments than others. These high-outlier hospitals charged Medicare substantially

more for the same Medical severity Diagnostic Related Groups (MS-DRGs), even though their
patients had similar (or shorler) lengths of stay as the average ofall other hospitals. The

Providers argue HHS' admitted failure to follow its own regulations, i.e. its failure to conduct

reconciliations, necessarily conhibuted to HHS' failure to detect these high-outlier hospitals and

their inflated (turbo-charged) outlier claims.27

The Providers maintain that the FLTs applicable to the claims for which EJR is sought, and as

established using the payment regulation and the FLT regulations, are invalid for a number of
reasons including but not limited to:

1 .) The FLTs established using the payment regulation and the FLT regulations are

substantively invalid because, both as written and as implemented, they lepresent

agency action that violated the APA in that it was arbitrary and capricious, exceeded

statutory authority and frustrated the intent of Congress as reflected in the outlier
statutc.2E

2.) The FLTs themselves, as calculated pursuant to FIHS' published criteria, have been

(and continue to be) invalid because CMS ignored "new and better data" without
articulating a satisfactory explanation, used lormulas or criteria that CMS knew to be

flawed, and/or were not supported by substantial evidence (or were contrary to the

same).29

3.) The Medicare Outlier Regulations are both substantively and procedurally invalid
because, as written and as implemented, their actual effect has been to frustrate the

intent ofCongress, and to deprive the Providers ofthe protection that Congress

intended the outlier statute to provide. The agency action described above has

consistently violated the outlier statute, and in the absence ofadequate explanation,

has also violated the Administrative Procedure Act C'APA") as an arbitrary antl

capricious, and therefore invalid rule-making, and should be set aside.

21 |d. ar 10-11
28 I cl. at 1,3.
2e Id. aI 15.



Provider Reimbursement Revie\ü Board Case No : 14-1429G

Stephen Nash
Page | 7

4.) The Medicare Outlier Regulations are procedurally invalid because, \¡/hen HHS

amended the outlier payment regulations in 2003, it failed to disclose the alternatives

set forth in the IFR, alternatives that it had not only considered, but had signed,

cleared for distribution outside the agency, and sent to OMB for presumptive

approval in the form of an emergency Interim Final Rule. HHS failed to provide any

explanation for why it abandoned these altematives. lndeed, it did not even mention

the aiternative of removing "turbo-charging" data from its future analysis of setting

FLTs.3o

30 ld. at 19-20.
3t Id. at2l.

5.) The 2003 outlier payment regulation, which decided to leave the FLT at its

turbocharged peak is also substantively invalid. HHS continued to pay Jurbo-chargers
claims throughout most ofFY 2003 and also to use projections of turbo-chargers'

unauthorized payments to rationalize leaving the threshold at the turbo-charged

$33,560 peak. This constitutes a faiiure to "stay[] within the bounds of its statutory

authority." CítyofArlìngtonv. FCC,133 S. Ct. 1863, 1868 (2013). This decision was

also arbitrary and capricious because HHS considered factors (payments made for
cases that were not extraordinarily costly) that Congress never intended it to
consider.3l

Docision of the Board

The Board has reviewed the Providers' request for hearing and comments regarding EJR. The

regulation,42 C.F.R. $ 405.1842(c) (2013), permits the Board to consider whether it lacks the

authority to decide a legal question relevant to the matter at issue once it has made a finding that

it has juiisdiction to conduct a hearing under the provisions of42 C.F.R. g a05.18a0(a) (2013).

The Medicare srârute at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) (2013) and thc rcgulation at 42 c.F.R.

$ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2013) require rhe Board to grant EJR if it determines that: (i) the Board has

jurisdiction to conduct a hearing on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the

âuthority to decide a specific legal question relevant to the specific mattet at issue because the

legal question is a challenge either to the constitutionality of a provision of a statute, or to the

substantive or procedural validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

With respect to jurisdiction, the Board concluded on June 9, 2017, pursuant to the

Aclminist¡ator's April 6,2017 Order, that "the FLT issue, which is published in the Federal

Register, is the type of issue to which the decision in Bethesda applies and that it ftas jurisdiction

ove-r the provideri in this appeal. The Board is bound by the regulations and lacks the authority

to decide the legal question ofwhether the Medicare outlier Regulations and the FLTs

established thereunder are conffary to the Outlier Statute and/or are otherwise substantively or

procedurally invalid. Therefore, EJR is appropriate for the issue ìnder dispute in this case.



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Stephen Nash
Page | 8

Case No.: 14-1429G

The Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject yeaÌ and the Providers ale entitled to

a hearing before the Board;

2) based upon the Providers' assertions regarding the outlier regulations'

42 C.F.R. $$ 412.S0-412.86, there are no findings of fact for resolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the regulations; and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether the outlier
regulations are valid.

Accordingly, the Board finds that the outlier issue properly falls within the provisions of42
U.S.C. $ i 395oo(Ð(1) (2013) and hereby grants expedited judicial review on its own motion for
the issuå and the suùject year for the Providers on the updated Schedule of Providers.32 The

Providers have 60 days from the receipt ofthis decision to institute the appropriate action for
judicial review. Sinie this is the only issue under dispute in case number 14-1429G, the Board

hereby closes the case.

Review of this determination is available under the provisions of 42 u.s.c. $ 1395oo(Ð and 42

C.F.R. $$ 405.1815 and405.1877.

Board Members P articipøling:
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlol.te Renson, CPA
Jack Ahern, MBA, CHFP
Gregory Ziegler

Chairperson

Enclosu¡es: 42IJ.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and 42 C'F.R. $$ 405.1875 and 405.18771'

Updated Schedule of Providers for case no. 14-1429G

cc: James R. Ward, Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC
Wilson Leong, Federal Specialized Serwices

For the Board

32 In the providers, Comments on the Board's Proposed Own Motion EJR, the Providers state that since the Board's

initial jurisdjctional decision in May 201 5, intervening events necessitaled the Provider, Billings Clinic (Provider

No. 2i-0004, FyE 6/30D0I l) to withdraw from this group appeal. The Providers provided an updated Schedule of
provider which lists th¡ee proviclers in the group appeal (the group appeal previously had four Providers). Providers'

Comments on Board's Proposed Own Motion EJP'atzz.



/5-Ò3a'/
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMÂN SERVICES{& Provider Re¡mbursement Review Board

1508 Woodlawn Dr¡ve, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD ZI2O7
4to-746-2677

AUG 0I 2017

CERTIFIED MAIL

Wade H. Jaeger
Reimbursement Manager, Appeals/Litigation
Sutter Health
P.O. Box 619092
Roseville, CA 95661

Evaline Alcantara
Noridian Healthcare Solutions
Appeals Coordinator - Jurisdiction E
P.O. Box 6782
Fargo,ND 58108-6782

RE: JurisdictionalDecision
. P¡ovider Name: Eden Medical Center
PRRB Case Number: 74-0670
FYE: 1213112008

Dear Mr. Jaeger and Ms. Alcantara:

The Provider filed this individual appeal with the Provider Reimbursement Review Board ("Board") on

November 12,2013. The Provider is appealing an original Notice of Program Reimbursement ('NPR)
dated May 20,2013, which was issued for the cost reporting period ending December 31, 2008. The

Provider stated eight issues in the request for appeal. The Medicare Contractor, Noridian Healthcare

Solutions, has challenged the Board's jurisdiction over Issue Nos. 1, 5, and 6 in the appeal. The Provider

references the same three adjustments for all three challenged issues: adjustment nos.20,22,a¡d34.

Backqround

lssue No. 1

Issue No. 1 is entitled 'DSH SSI Percentage Understated - Realignment."r DSH refers to the

Disproportionate Share Hospital payment adjustment, and the SSI Ratio is the Supplemental Security

Income proxy of the DSH payment calculation. The Provider contends its DSH payment adjustment vr'as

not calculated properly, and that its DSH payment was reduced as the result ofan understated Medicaid

ratio.2 The Provider also states it is permitted to use its cost reporting period instead of the Federal fiscal

year, and tåat this paft of the Medicare DSH SSI issue may be easily resolvable with the Medicare

contractor's agreement to reaìign the SSI percentage from the federal fiscal year, to using the Provider's

fìscal period.s

¡ Provider's Request for Appeaì (Nov. 8, 2013), Tab 3, "Medicare Appeal Analysis Summary" at I
2 ld at2-4.
3 Provider's Finaf Position Paper (May 22,201'1) at 18.



Case No. 14-0610
Page 2

' ,Issue No. 2

Issue No. 2 is entitled "DSH SSI Percentage Understated - Inaccurate Data".a The Provider contends that

the SSI percentage as generated by the Social Security Adminishation (SSA) and put forth by CMS is

understated. The Provider states that CMS did not use the best available data at the time of settlement to

calculate the DSH SSI fraction. The Provider requested that this issue be transferred to Case No. 15-

0327 GC via letter dated April 1 4, 201 5.

Issue No. 5

Issue No. 5 is entitled "DSH SSI MMA Section 951 Applicable to SSI Ratio."s The Provider asserts that

Section 951 of the Medicare Modemization Act requires the Secretary to fumish the data necessary to

compute the number of patient days used in computing the hospital's DSH percentage, and that CMS has

failed to comply with this law.6 The Provider requests that its DSH SSI data be recalculated to exclude

dual eligible Parl A and Part C days, and that CMS fumish the data. The Provider requested that Issue No.

5 be transferred to Case No. 14-0417GC via letter dated April 14,2015'

Issue No. 6

Issue No. 6 is entitied "Medicare DSH Understated Eligible Days, Admin Days, HMo Days."7 The

Provider contends the purpose of the issue is to "estimate the impact for the inclusion of the Code 1

Days."8 The Provider alleges that the Medicare Contractor did not include all Medicaid eligible days in

its Medicare DSII calculation, specifrcally Titlo XIX days, general assistance or other state-only heaÌth

programs, Medi-Cal managed care programs, indigent, charily care, Medi-Cal SDH, and/or waiver or

demonstration population daYs.9

Medicare Contractor's Position

The Medicare Contractor is challenging the Board's jurisdiction over Issue Nos. 1 , 5 and 6. The Medicare

Contractor contends that Issue No. 1, DSH SSI Percentage Understated Realignment, should be

dismissed from the appeal as it is a provider election and not a final determination of the Medicare

Contractor. The Medicare Contractor explains that the decision to change the DSH Medicare computation

fiscal year end from federal fiscal year end to the hospital's fiscal year is the provider's decision, and a

provider must submit a writtcn rcquest to both the Medicare contractor and the Centers for Medicare &

Medicaid to requesr this change. The Meclicare Contractol refers to 42 C.F.R. $ a12.106(b)(3). Thc

a Provider's Requesl for Appeal (Nov. 8, 2013), Tab 3, "Medicare Appeal Analysis Summary" at 1'

5 Provider's Request for Appeal (Nov. 8, 2013), Tab 3, "Medicare Appeal Analysis Summary" at I '
6 Provider's Final Position Paper (May 22,2007) a|25.
7 Provider's Request for Appeal (Nov. 8,2013), Tab 3, "Medicare Appeal Analysis Summary" at I
E Provider's Rcqucst for Appcal Q\lov. 8,2013), Tab 3, "Medicare Âppeal Â.nalysis Summary" at 8'
e Provider's Final Position Paper (May 22,2007) at26-2'7.



Case No. 14-0670
Page 3

Medicare Contractor also states that in lieu ofrequesting a PRRB appeal to realign its SSI percentage, the
':Provider can request a reopening of its cost report pusuant to 42 C.F.R. $ 405.188.

The Medicare Contractor contends the Board does not have jurisdiction over Issue No. 5, the DSH SSI

MMA Section 951 Applicable to SSI Ratio issue, because the Medicare Contractor did not make a final

determination with regards to this issue. The Medicare Contraôtor's position is that it cannot make a

determination with regards to whether or not CMS failed to comply with Section 951 of the MMA by

failing to release thê supportiig data to hospitals upon request'

Regarding Issue No. 6, the Medicare Contractor states the Board does not have jurisdiction over this issue

as the Medicare Contractor did not make an adjustment to the number of Medicaid patient days claimed

by the provider, and the as-filed numbers on the cost report vr'ere accepted. Additionally, the Medicare

Conhactor states the Provider is not able to demonstrate that it meets the dissatisfaction requirement as it

did not include a claim for the specific additional DSH Medicaid-eligible days now in question, nor did it

include the reimbursement impact ofthese days as a protested amount on its filed cost leport.

Provider's Position

The provider filed an opposition to the Medicare Contractor's jurisdictional challenþe dated April 15,

2015. The Provide¡ cifes To Bethesda Hospital Association v. Bowentî a¡d the Board's Norwalktt decision,

and states "the Board has jurisdiction over the eligible days issue because.at the time of its cost report

submission, final Medicaid eligible data was not available to the Provider through no fault qf its own;'t2

The provider explains that "the State of Califomia does not allow providers to access the final re-

verification eligihilìty process until 14 months âfter the fiscal yeæ end,"r3 and as a result "the Provider

has established futility antl has established that there is a practical impediment to obtaining California's

verified final DSH Medi-Cal eligible days'..".ra

Board Decision

APPLICABLE STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND BOARD RULES

Pursuant ro 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1835 - 405.1840 (2013), a provider has a right

to a hearing before the Board with respect to specific items claimed on a timely filed cost report if it is

dissatisfied with the final determination of the Medicare conhactor, the amount in controveßy is $10,000

or more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 180 days of the date of

receipt of the final determination.

'o Bethesda.485 U.S. 399 (l 988).
tt Norwalk Hosp. v. Blue Cross & BIue Shield Ass'n, PRRB Hearing Dec No' 2012-D14, (Mar

Adm'r Dec. (May 21,2012).
l2 Provider's Opposition to Jurisdictional Challenge (Apr ' l5 

'2011) 
at 5'

t3 ld.
14 Id. at 16- 17.

19,2012), vacated, CMS



Case No. 74-0610
Page 4

A provider has preserved its right to claim dissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare payment for the

specific items at issue, by either -
(i) Including a claim for the specific item(s) on its cost report for the period where

the provider seeks payment that it believes to be in accordance with Medicare

policy; or

(ii) Effective with cost reporling periods that end on or after December 31, 2008,

self-disallowing the specific item(s) by following the applicable procedures for

filing a cost report under protest, where the provider seeks payment that it believes

may not be allowable or may not be in accordance with Medicare policy" '15

The applicable procedures for filing a cost report under protest in CMS Publication 15-2, Section 115.1

state:

When you file a cost report under protest, the disputed item and amount for each issue must

be specifically identified in footnotes to the settlement ì¡/orksheet and the fact that the cost

report is filed under protest must be disclosed.

A Provider may not appeal an issue from a final determination in more than one appeal pursuant to PRRB

Rule 4.5.

ANALYSIS AND JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION

Issua No. l

In Issue No. 1, the Provider states it is appealing the SSI percentage ofthe DSH payment calculatíon as

understated, and also that the Provider may request to use its cost repofing period instead ofthe Federal

fiscal year in the computation of its DSH payment. After review of the referenced adjustment nos' 20,

22 and34,the Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the understatement ofthe SSI percentage aspect of

Issue No. I as the DSH SSI percentage was adjusted. However, the Board also finds that this porlion of

Issue No. 1 is duplicative of Issue No. 2, as the basis of both Issues is that the DSH SSI percentage is

understated and must be supplied by CMS. Therefore, Issue No. I is dismissed from the appeal as the

provider is prohibited from appealing the same issue from the same cost report in more than one appeal

pursuant to Board Rule4.5. The SSI percentage of the DSH payment calculation (understated) issue now

resides in PRRB Case No. I5-032IGC'

With regards to the request that "DSH SSI data be realigned to its fiscal period..."16 in Issue No. 1, there

is no evidence in the recoïd that the Medicare Contractor has made a final determination regarding the use

15 42 C.F.R. aos.1835(sXl X2013).
ló Provjder's Final Position Paper (May 22,2017) at 19.



Case No. 14-0670
Page 5

ofthe Provider's cost reporting period instead ofthe Federal fiscal year, and therefore this sub-issue does

r not meet the Board's jurisdictional requirements and is hereby dismissed from this appeal.

Issue No. 5

Section 951 of the Medicare Modernization Act C'MMA) provides:

Beginning not later than 1 year after the date of the enactment of this Act, the Secretary

shall anange to fumish to subsection (d) hospitals (as defined in section 1886(dXlXB) of
the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 1395ww(dXlXB)) the data necessary for such hospitals

to compute the number of patient days used in computing the disproportionate patient

percentage under such section for that hospital for the cur¡ent cost reporting year. Such

data shall also be fumished to other hospitals which would quali$ for additional payments

under Part A oftitle XVII of the Social Security Act on the basis ofsuch data.

CMS has provided instruction to DSH hospitals on how they can request the data used to calculate their

DSH SSI ratios for fiscal year ends 2006 through 2009.r7 Here the Provider argues that CMS has failed to

comply with Section 951 of the MMA because it has not fumished all of the data necessary, including

"supporting" data.I8

The Board dismisses Issue No. 5, the "DSH SSI MMA Section 951 Applicable to SSI Ratio" issue because

it is duplicative of Issue No. 2, the "DSH SSI Percentage Understated - Inaccurate Data" issue, which is

violation of PRRB Rule 4.5. This rule Provides, "A Provider may not appeal an issue from a final

determination in more than one appeal."

Issue Nos. 2 and 5 both challenge the DSH SSI ratio utilize<l to calculate the Provider's DSH payment

adjustmenl, aìleging the Provider cannot get the data used to calculate the DSH SSI ratio. Both Issues

also claim an identical reimbursement impact of $210,023. Additionally, the Board cannot grant the

Provider the relief it seeks with Issue No. 5 - CMS' compliance with Section 951 of the MMA. The

Board's jurisdiction does not include matters that are injunctive in nature, as injrinctive relief is based in

equity, and the Board does not have general equitable authority.re The scope ofthe Board's legal authority

is as follows:

In exercising its authority to conduct proceedings under this subpart, the Board must

comply with all the provisions of Title XVIII of the Act and regulations issued thereunder,

as well as CMS Rulings ìssued under the authority of the Administrator as described in

$401.108 of this subchapter. The Board shall afford great weight to interpretive rules,

rTDepartment of Health and Human Services, CMS, MLN Matters Number: 581225 at 1, https://www.cms-gov/Outreach-
and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/SE l225.pdf.
l8 Provider's Final Position Paper (May 22,201'l) at25.
te Hospital Corporqtion ùfAnerícd, PRRB Dec. No. 2005-D16, rev'd,2005 Vr'L 3447734 (CMS Mar. 3, 2005) (final adnin.
review).



Case No. 14-0670
Page 6

general statements of policy, a¡d rules of agency organization, procedure, or practice

established by CMS.2o

The Board denies the Provider's request to transfer Issue No. 5 to PRRB Case No. 14-0417GC, and Issue

No. 5 is dismissed from this appeal. The Provider has already appealed the DSH SSI ratio, including the

underlying data used to calculate the ratio, in Issue No. 2 which now lesides in PRRB Case No. 15-

0327GC.

Issue No. 6

The Provider is appealing from a December 31, 2008 cost repoú, which means that it either had to claim

the cost at issue or it must have protested the item on its cost report in order for the Board to have

jurisdiction. The Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over Issue Nos. 6 which seeks additional

Medicaid eligible Days in this appeal. The Provider did not protest the Medicaid eligible days it seeks in

Issue Nos. 6 on its cost report notwithstanding the fact that it knew Califomia would have additional days

at a later point in time. Nor did the Provider included a claim for those specific days on its cost repof, as

requiredby42 C.F.R. $.405.1S35(a). Because the Board does not have jurisdiction over Issue Nos. 6, this

issue is dismissed.

This appeal will remain open as there are other unresolved issues. Review ofthis determination may be

available under the provisions of42 u.s.c. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 c.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and 405.1877 upon

final disposition of the appeal.

Board Membcrs

Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahern, MBA, CFIFP
Gregory Ziegler

cc: Wilson Leong, Esq., FSS

FOR THE BOARD

20 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1867



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICESi(( Provider Re¡mbursement Rev¡ew Board
15OB Woodlawn Dr¡ve, Su¡te 100
Balt¡more, MD 27207
.470-786-267 t

case No. 13-167scc AUG I 0 20ll

Cert¡fied Mail

Maureen O'Brien Griffin
Hall, Render, Killian, Heath & Lyman, P'C'
500 North Meridian Street
Suite 400
Indianapolis, \N 46204

Re: Good shepherd Health system 2006 DSH SSI Fraction Dual Eligible cIRP Group

Dear Ms. Griffin:

The provider Reimbursement Rev¡ew Board ("Board") has reviewed your case in light of your

June 30, 2017 letter requesting a hearing on the record. The Board finds that the group has

¡Ãpiop"rlv changed the issuã of this case, and that the improperly-cha nged issue is

duplicative of the issue currently appealed in case No. 13-1678GC. Therefore, the Board

hereby dismisses Case No' 13-1675GC'

BACKGROUND

ThegroupfiledatimelyappealonAprilg,20l3fo.tFY.E09/30/2006'rBoth.qloYldï:'lvlarshall
nlõ¡ániiï"¿¡.at Centãr (àS-OO¡z) and Good Shepherd Medical Center (45-0037) appealed

from revised NpRs. They appealeá Adjustment No. 4, 'To update cost report using revised

ssI ratios and DSH per.*ntage,", The qroup identified its issue as "whether the

Intermedtary's adjust.rlìer'ìt tå ãã¡utt the Provider's d ¡sproportionatc sharc hospital (DSH)

l"vîàÀir tt ¡nciude CMS' puotisned Medlcare/Social Secu'ity Irrcome (SSI) davs i5

ãpór.pr¡"* and in accordan.uï¡ih w"d¡.u.e regulations as set forth in 42 CFR 9 4L2 106?"3

In its apÞeal, the grouP states:

The Providers have a good faith bel¡ef that CMS understated the

Providers'number of patient days furnished to patients that were

entitled to both Medicare Part A benefits and SSI benefits when

calculating the Providers' Medicare fraction (and result¡ng DSH

patient percentage and DHS payment adjustment) for the cost

rePort Period at issue.

The Providers also believe that Med ica relMed ¡ca id dual eligible
patient days when benefits are exh.austed and Medicare

Àdvantage patient days covered under Medicare Part C should

appropriãteiy be excluded from the Med¡care (SSI) proxy and

instead be included in the Medicaid proxy (assum¡ng

documentation proving lYedicaid eligib¡lity) The current

I Group Appeal Request, APr' 9,2013.
, ùÀ[a 'neg¡onul'and Good Shepherd Audit A justment Reports /o cated in Schedule of Providers Tabs I D and

2D, Sep. 23,2016.
, O"r"iiption oflssuesat l, aûqched lo GrotLp Appeal Request, Tab2 ("Description oflssues").



treatment for these days is to include these days in the Medicare
(SSI) proxy and exclude them from the Med¡caid fraction'4

The group then breaks down its issue ¡nto (1) SSI days; (2) M ed ica relMed icaid Dual Eligible

oavs" (.'o,r days,,); and, (3) Medicare AdVantage Days.5 The Board broke up the appeal into

s säpàrate gróuó ãppuålÀ; 
'however, 

the issues of particular importance here are SSI and DE

days:

(1) Good Shepherd Health system 2006 DSH SSI Fraction DE CIRP Group (Case No' 13-

167sGC)
(2) Good Shepherd Health System 2006 DSH SSI Fraction Baystate Errors CIRP Group

(Case No. 13- 1678GC)

Dual Eligible Days ( 13- 167sGCl

In its original appeal, the group described its DE days issue (in its entirety) as follows:

The provider community contends that Med ica relM edicaid dual
eligible patient days should be included in the Medica¡d fraction
whèn Part A benefits are exhausted because these days are

attr¡butable to pat¡ents who were "eligible" for Medicaid benefits
although not "entitled" to inpatient Medicáre Part A hosp¡tal

benefitì, The current treatment for these days is to include these
days in the Med¡care (SSI) proxy and exclude them from the
Medicaid fraction.

The basis for the prov¡ders' position is rooted in how the courts
have previously differentiated the terms "entitlement" versus

"eligibility." Despite positions held by CMS, the courts
deliberated that Congress'd¡stinct usage of these different terms
in the same sentence ¡mplied congrèss' lntention of the two
different meanings. Moreover, before acqu¡escing on the
Medicai<j "eligibility" issues in the late 1990s, CMS openly defined

"entitlement" as meaning actual payment, and accordingly,
directed contractors to audit cla¡med DSH days be requiring
verification of T¡tle XIX paid logs. The courts accepted CMS'

defin¡tion of "entitlement" as meaning payment, but more
meaningfully, deliberated that the plain meaning of eligibility
does not require proof of payment. For a period of time, these
definitions went unchallenged' Both providers and
intermediaries applied the recently re-defined log¡c to the
Medicare exhausted benefit day issue, as well. In other words,
because these exhausted benefit claims were not covered or paid

by the Med¡care IP]art A benefit, they were not deemed "entitled"
to Medicare Part A benefits and, as such, would appropriately be

excluded from the Med¡care (SSI) proxy and instead be included
in the Medicaid proxy (assuming documentation proving
Medicaid eligibilitY).

In summary, CMS' long-held definit¡on of "ent¡tlement" was
accepted by the courts, contractors and the provider community

4 Description of Issues at I
5 |d. at I -2.



as being synonymous w¡th pa¡d days' After realizing the costly
financial impact of this interpretation to the Medicare Part A trust
fund, CMS reversed its position reconstituting its pos¡tion that
entitlement would once again b[e] synonymous with eligibility'
Only this time, rather than asserting eligibility would be defined
synonymously with entitlement or proof of payment, it asserted
the reverse that "entitlement" would be defined as "eligibility"
and thus no longer requir¡ng proof of payment'6

Therefore, in its original appeal request, the group described the issue as "entitlement"
meaning'ipayment,,or..covered" (which also excludes exhausted benefit days). The group

urgued inät t'hese non-paid DE days should be excluded from the SSI fract¡on and included in

thé Med¡ca¡d fraction. It argued that cMS changed its defln¡tion of "entitled," no longer

requiring proof of payment for DE days'

In its April 79,2OL7 F¡nal Position Paper, however, the group explained that ¡ts DE days issue

was about SSI Eligible daYs:

. The issue presented in these appeals ¡s whether the Prov¡der's

Med¡care Disproportionate Share Hospital ("DSH")
reimbursement calculations were understated due to the Centers
for Medicare and Medicaid Services' ("CMS" or "Agency") and the
Medicare Admin¡strative Contractor's ("MAC's") failure to include

all patient days for patients who were eligible for and enrolled in

the SSI program but may not have received an SSI payment for
the month in which they received services from the Providers
("SSI Eligible days") in the numerator of the Medicare fraction of
the . DSH percentage, as required by 42 U S c'
5 13esww(d)(s)(F)(vi)'?

The group further stated that CMS has excluded SSI Eligible patient days that should rightly
be in-cluded in the numerator of the Medicare Fract¡on,8 lt states that CMS has perslsted in

its treatnlent of SSI beneficiar¡es, rcquiring them to actually receive a cash stipend in a Oiven
month of hospitalization in order to be inciuded in the numerator of the Medicare Fraction.e

The group a rg ued:

.,. CMS'S rev¡sed regulations resulted in Medicare exhausted
days and days paid by Medicare Advantage plans (authorized
under Part C of the Medicare Act), being removed from the
numerator of the Medicaid Fraction (i.e., for those patients who
were eligible for Medicaid), and moved '¡nto the Medicare
Fraction, notwithstand¡ng the fact that the patients d¡d not
rece¡ve inpatient hospital benefits under Part A. These changes
had multiple negative impacts on providers, one of which is the
subject of th¡s appeal. CMS did not ¡mplement concomitant
changes to ¡ts interpretat¡on of ent¡tlement to SSI benefits when
these changes werc adopted and implemented' CMS's new
pol¡cies created a fundamental disconnect between a

6 ld.
? Case No. 13-16?5GC Final Position Paper at l, Apr' 19, 2017 ("DE Final Positìon Paper")
8 DE Final Position Paper at 3.
e Id. ar 4.



beneficiary's "entitlement" to Part A benefits and "entitlement"
to SSA benefits.lo

The group makes a similar argument in its SSI days appeal, described below.

SSi Davs I 13- 167BGC)

The SSI days case has the same two providers (Marshall Regional Med¡cal Center and Good

Shepherd 1riedical Center) for FYE 09/30/2006 ås the DE days case. In its original appeal,
the group provided the following statement regarding its SSI days issue: "The provider
belie-ves th¿jt the SSI days are understated by at least $10,000."rr The Board interpreted this
as a Baystate data matching issue when breaking up the appeal into 5 cases (it named the
group',ôood Shepherd Health System 2006 DSH SSI Fraction Baystate Errors CIRP Group").

In its April 28,2OL7 F¡nal Position Paper, the group described its SSI days issue as follows:

At issue in th¡s case is whether the Medicare proxy of the
Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) calculation was
improperly understated due to a number of deficiencies,
including inaccurate and improper data matching and use of data
and improper policies, utilized by the Centers for Medicare and
Med¡caid Services (CMS), wh¡ch negatively impacts both the
numerator and the denominator of the Medicare percentage of
low income patients for DSH purposes, including any related
impact on ca Pita I DSH.12

The group further explained that "[t]he issue under appeal herein is the continued presumed
understaiement of the SSI ratios used to settle Providers' FY 2Of2 cost reports, These cost
reports use the FFY 2011 and 2012 SSI ratios."13 The group goes on to raise "SSI Eligible"
days:

There is also a glaring irlcollsistency between the ¡nterpretation
of the term "ent¡tled to benefits under Part A" and "entitled to
supplemental security benefits" which results in a serious flaw in
the computation of the SSI fraction' As noted ¡nfra, CMS

¡nterprets the term "entitled to beneF¡ts under Part A" as
including days which are not actually paid under Part A'
However, CMS interprets the term "entitled to supplemental
security benefits" to include only individuals who actually receive
SSI payments, and not individuals who are eligible for SSI. CMS

can't have it both ways, one broader interpretation (eligible for
Medicare) and one much narrower interpretation (paid SSI) of
the same word "entitled. "la

The group argues that certain SSI status codes continue to be wrongfully excluded from the
match process.ls Again, the crux of the providers'argument ¡s SSI Eligible days.

to ld. at 5-
¡ì Description oflssues at l.
12 Case No. l3-1678GC Final Position Paper at 3, Apr. 28, 201 7 C'SSI Final Position Paper")
tt ld. ati.
t4 ld. a¡. 12.
ts ld. ai 19.



DECISION

The Board evaluated the issue descriptions ra¡sed by the group in its DE days appeal' The

Board finds that the group's description in its Appeal Request focused on whether

"entitlement" should meãn "payment" (which would also exclude exhausted benefit days) for
DE ( M ed icare/Med ica id) days. The group argued that non-paid DE days should be excluded

from the Medicare fraction and included in the Medicaid fraction, In contrast, the Board finds

that the group,s Final Posit¡on Paper focused on SSI Eligible days in the Medicare fraction

numerato-r, arguing that those Ssl-entitled days ¡nclude total, notiust paid, days. According

to Board nule +f ,2, the Board may dismiss a case or an issue on its own motion if it has a

reasonable basis to believe that the issue has been abandoned,16 Here, the group changed

¡ts issue description of DE days to SSI Eligible days in ¡ts filings with the Board' Therefore,
the original. DE days ¡ssue was effectively abandoned by the group'

Moreover, the Board finds that the SSI Eligible days issue, as briefed in the DE days Final

Position Paper, is duplicative of the issue in the SSI days case. The Board notes that both

cases'have the same providers and fiscal year end. The Board hereby dismisses Case No.

L3-76J53C (DE days) as abandoned, but the duplicative case, case No. 13-1678GC (SSI

days) will move forwa rd '

Board Members
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahern, MBA, CHFP
Gregory H. Zieglet

cc:

For the Board

J- A'*A^fu*" PL. Sue Andersen, Esq
Chairperson

Wilson C. Leong, Esq., CPA, Federal Spec¡alized Services
Bill Tisdale, Novitas Solut¡ons, Inc.

r6 PRRB Rules, Rule 4l .2 at 40 (Jun. 1,2015).



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,.rc Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Su¡te 100
Baltimore, MD 21207
4t0-786-267t
/.UG t 0 2017

Certilied Mail

Michael G. Newell
Southwest Consulting Associates
2805 Dallas Parkway, Suite 620
Pla¡o, TX 75093

RE: Request for Reconsideration and Expedited Judicial Review

Holy Family Hospital, Provider No.22-0080
FYE: September30,2012
PRRB Case No.: 15-1546GC

Dear Mr. Newell:

On luly 26,2077, the Provider Reimbursement ReviewBoard ("PRRB" or "Board') received Holy
Family Hospital's ("Holy Family's") Request for Reconsideration ("Request")' Within its

Request, Holy Family asks the Board to reconsider its July 19, 2017 decision in which the Board

found that it lacked jurisdiction to hear Holy Family's appeal. of the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (,'CMS) Íeatrnent of Medicare Part C Days in the Supplemental Security

Income (..SSÍ') fraction of the Disproporlionate share Hospital ('DSH') calculation for Holy
Family's fiscal year end ("FYE") September 30,2012 cost reporting period. As the Board

determined that it lacked jurisdiction to hear Holy Familyls appeal of this issue, the Board also

found that it was unable to gTânt Holy Family's request for expcdited j udioial review ("EJR") of
the issue as included within Southwest Consulting Associates' June 26,2017 group EJR request.r

Upon review of Ht-rly Frunily's Ruquest, the Board has reconsidercd its jurisdictional dctcrmination

regarding Holy Family's appeal and, based on the additional documentation submitted by Holy
Faniily, frnds that it has jurisdiction over Holy Family's appeal and grants Holy Family's EJR

request, as explained below.

Board's July 19, 2017 EJR Decision

on July 19,2017, the Board issued its decision regarding the southwest consulting DSH Part C

Days Groups' June 26, 20 I 7 EJR request for the following issue:

[W]hether Medicare Part C patients are 'entitled to benefits' under

Part A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare Part A/SSI
. fraction ancl excludecl from the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice-

versa.2

Witlìin its EJR decision, the Board dismissed Holy Family Hospital, Participant 11, fi'om PRRB

Case No. 15-1546GC because Holy Family did not provide jurisdictional documentation to show

I See42c.F.R. $ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2016).
2 Juna26,2017 EJR Request at 4.



Reconsideration Request for Holy Family Hospital, Provider No. 22-0080

PRRB Case no. 15-1546GC
Page 2

that the Medicare contractor adjusted its SSI%3 within the appealed Notice of Program

Reimbursement (.'NPR) nor did it provide documentation to show that it protested the Medicare

Pa11 C/SSI% issue on its as-filed cost reporl. As such, pursuant to the jurisdictional regulations

goveming Board hearings,a the Board concluded that Holy Family had not preserved its right to
claim dissatisfaction with the appealed issue for this cost reporting period and, therefore, the Board

lacked the jurisdiction to hear Holy Family's appeal of this issue. Based on this jurisdictional

determination, the Board also found that it lacked the authority to grant Holy Family's EJR

request.5

Holy Family's July 26,2017 Reconsideration Request

On July 26, 2017, the Board received Holy Family's Request in which it asks the Board to

reconsider its jurisdictional determination regarding Holy Family's FYE September 30,2012
appeal. Holy Family staìes that although PRRB Case No. l5-1 546GC's Schedule of Providers

lists adjustment numbers 14 and 18 as Holy Family's adjustments pefiinent to the appeal, it
"inadvertently excluded" the audit adjustment pages for these two adjustments when it fìled its
jurisdictional documents. Holy Family attached the missing pages of the Audit Adjustment Report

to its Request.

Board's Analysis and Determination

Pursuant to Board Rule 46.1, a provider may request, via written motion, that the Board reinstate

an issue or case within three years from the date ofthe Board's decision to dismiss the issue/case.6

Board Rule 46.3 states thaf upon written motion demonstrating good cause, the Board may

reinstate a case clismissed for failure to comply with Board procedures. Generally. administrative
oversight, settlement negotiations or a change in representative will not be considered good cause

to reinstate. Board Rule 46.3 goes on to state that if the Board's dismissal was for failure to file a
required position paper, Schedule ofProviders, or other filing, the motion for reinstatement must,

as a prerequisite, include the required filing before the Board will consider the motion.

In the instant Request, Holy Family claims that it inadvertently excluded the audit adjustment
pages that documented the Medicare contractor's adjustment of Floly Family's SSI% for the

appealed cost reporting period. Holy Family timely filed its motion in writing, along with the

missing documentation, as required under the perlinent regulations and Board Rules. In addition,

the original Schedule of Providers for PRRB Case No. 15-1546GC lists audit adjustment numbers

4,9,14,17 and 18 as being Floly Family's adjustments pertinent to the appealed issue. Iloly Family
included, within its original jurisdictional documentation, the Audit Adjustment Report pages for
adjustments 4 and 9 but noÍ. 14,71 and 18. Audit Adjustment Number 14 refers to the Medicare

contractor's removal of Holy Family's protested arnount frorn its as-filed cost lepolt and Audit
Adjustment Numbe¡ 18 refers to the contractor's adjustment to worksheet E, Part A, Line 30.00

"þ]ercentage of SSI recipient patient days to Medicare Parl A days'"

3 The terms "Medicare fraction," "SSl fraction" and "SSI%o" are synonymous for purposes ofthis decision
a See 42 C.F.R. $ aOs.l83s(a)(l ) (201 1).
t See 42 c.F.R. !j 40s.1842(Ð(2Xi) (20l6).
6 .gee 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1885 (201 6) (addressing reopening of Board decisions).



Reconsideration Request for Holy Family Hospital, Provider Ño. 22-0080

PRRB Case no. 15-1546GC
Page 3

The Board finds that, based upon the audit adjustments listed on PRRB Case No. 15-1546GC's

original Schedule of Providers, Holy Family inqluded the appropriate audit adjustment numbers

whèn it filed its EJR request as part of the larger group appeal. Based on the documentation

submitted with the origínal appeal request and subsequent documentation filed by Holy Family,

the Board accepts Holy Family's explanation that Holy Family inadvertently excluded the

pertinent audit adjustment pages when it filed its jurisdictional documents. As the additional audit

ã justment pages show that the Medicare contractor adjusted Holy Family's SSI% on the appealed

NPR, the Board finds, pursuant ro 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835(a)(1) (2011), that it has jurisdiction to

hear Holy Family's appeal of the Medicare Pad C/SSI% issue as included within PRRB Case No.

r5-1546GC.

Furthermore, under the Medicare statute codified at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and the regulations

at 42 C.F.R.g 405.1S42(Ð(1) (2016), the Board is required to grant an EJR request if it determines

that (i).the Board has jurisdiction to conduct a hearing on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the

Board lacks the authority to decide a specific legal question relevant to the specif,tc matter at issue

because the legal question is a challenge either to the constitutionality ofa provision ofa statute

or to the substantive or procedural validity ofa regulation or CMS Ruling. Here, the Board has

determined that it has jurisdiction to conduct a hearing on the specific matter at issue appealed by

Holy Family Hospital and it previously determined in its July 19,2017 EJR Decision that it lacked

the authority to decide the specific legal question lelevant to Holy Family's appealed issue.

Therefore, the Board is also granting Holy Family Hospital's EJR request for the Medicare Part

C/SSI% issue.T Holy Famiiy Hospital, Provider No. 22-0080, will be reinstated as Participant 11

in PRRB Case No. 15-1546GC and the Board's July 19, 2017 EJR Decision for the group that

includes PRRB Case No. 15- 1 546GC is hereby incorporated by reference into this determination.

Board Members Participating: FOR THE BOARD:

"r/ A/t"^-
Ahem, MBA, CHFP

Roard Member

Enclosures: Board's July 19,2017 EJR Decision
Updated Schedule ofProviders for 15-1546GC

? The Board attaching a copy of its July 19, 2017 EJR decision and an updated ScheduÌe of Providers for PRRB

Case No. 15-l546GC wìth Holy Famiìy Hospital, ProviderNo. 22-0080, reinstat€d within the group. This updated

Schedule ot providers for PRRB Case No. |5- I546GC should replace the Schedule for PRRB Case No l5-1546GC

that was issued along with the Board's f uly I 9, 2017 EJR Decision.

Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahern, MBA, CHFP
Gregory H. Ziegler



Reconsideration Request for Holy Family Hospital, Provider No 22-0080
PRRB Case no. 15-1546GC
Page 4

cc: Pam Van Arsdale, NGS (Certified Mail w/updated Schedule of Providers for 15-1546GC)

Judith E. Cummings, CGS Administrators, LLC (Certified Mail dupdated Schedule of
Providers for I 5-1 546GC)

Laurie Polson, Palmetto GBA c/o NGS (Certified Mail w/updated Schedule of Providers for
ls-l546GC)

Bruce Snyder, Novitas Solutions (Certified Mail w/updated Schedule of Providers for 15-

1s46GC)

Byron Lamprecht, Wisconsin Physician Service (Certified Mail dupdated Schedule of
Providers for 15-1546GC)

Bill Tisdale, Novitas Solutions (Certifred Mail w/ updated Schedule of Providers for l5-
1s46GC)

Geoff Pike, First Coast Service Options (Certified Mail w/updated Schedule of Providers for
l5- l546GC)

'Wilson Leong, (updated Schedule ofProviders for 15-1546GC)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Provider Reimbursement Rev¡ew Board
1508 Woodlawn Dr¡ve, Su¡te 100
Baltimore, MD 27207

CERTIFIED MAIL

Stephanie A. Webster
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld, LLp
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
'Washington, DC 2036-1564

Ã]8T\Tóh

James Lowe
Cahaba Safeguard Administrators, LLC
2803 Slater Road
Suire 215
Morrisville, NC 27560-2009

RE: JurisdictionalDecision
Case Number: 13-1346
Provider Name: Memorial Hermann Hospital - Texas Medical Center
FYE: 06/30/2008

Dear Ms. Webster and Mr. Lowe:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the jurisdictional documentation
submitted in the above captioned case, including the Medicare Contractor's challenge regarding the
penultimate Direct Graduate Medical Education (GME) Full Time Equivalent (FTEj component of Issue
no. 3 in this appeal. The Boards jurisdictional decision is set fofh below.

BACKGROI]ND

Tsstte No. 3 in this case is described as lMti/GME Flor,v Adjustmcnts (3-yr Rolling Ave, Intem Resident
to Bed Ratio, and Capital IMD Payments), Prior and Pelultinate IME &GME FfES. íhepartìes have
signed a Partial Administrative Resolution which has resolved all issues in the case except fòr the
penultimate year GME FTE component of Issue no. 3.

INTERMEDIARY'S CONTENTIONS

The Intermediary contends that the Board does not have jurisdiction over the penultimate GME FTE
compouetrt ofissue no. 3 in this appeal because the Medica¡e contractor madé no changes to the
penultimate GME FTE counts on the Medicare cost report. The Medicare contractor ¡e-fers to 42 C.F.R.
$405.1835:

A provider (but no other individiral, entity, or palty) has a right to a Board hearing, as a single
provider appeal, for spçgifç items claimed for a cost repe¡Liqq period cove¡ed by an
intermediary or Secretary determination...(Emphasis added.)

Medicare Contractor's Jurisdìctional Challenge (Oct. tt, 2013) at 2.

The Medicare Cont¡actor avers there were no adjustments made to this cost issue, and also there were no
changcs to the as-filed Worksheets E alld E-3 as evidenced by the as-finalized Worksheets E and E-3.



PRRB Case Number 13- 1346
Page 2

The Medicare Contractor requests the Board dismiss this component oflssue no. 3 from the case due to
lack ofjurisdiction.

PROVIDER'S CONTENTIONS

The P¡ovider contends that its GME payments for FYE 2008 should reflect the corrected, final FTE
counts allowed for the 2006, 2007 , and 2008 cost reporting periods. The Provider claims that by filing
its cost repoft in accordance with the rules then in effect, the Provider did not waive dissatisfaction with
the Medicare Contractor's final determination of the penultimate year's FTE count. The Provider cites to
Bethesda Hosp. Ass'ntt. Bowen,485 U.S. 399 (1988), stating that the Supreme Coul has established
that "the submission of a cost report in full compliance with the unambiguous dictates of the Secretary's
rules aad regulations does not, by itself, bar the provider frôm claiming dissatisfaction with the amount
of reimbursement ailowed by those regulations." Id. at 404.

DECISION

The Board finds it has jurisdíction over the penultimate year GME component of Issue No. 3.

Pursuant to 42U.5.C. $1395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $$405.1835* 1841 (2013), a provider has a right to a
hearing before the Board with respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if it is dissatisfied
with the final determination of the intermediary, the amount in pontroversy is $10,000 or more ($50,000
for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 180 days of the date ofthe Notice of Program
Reimbursement (NPR).

This jurisdictional challenge alleges the Provider does not meet the dissatisfaction requirement above as

the Medicare Contractor "did not make any changes to the Penuitimate Graduate MedicaÌ Education
(GME),,,FTE cnunts on,the Medicare cost report." Medicare Contractor's ,Iuri,srhctional Chal.lenge
(Oct. 11,2013) at 2.

The cost issue raised by the Provider involves self-disallowed items for its fìscal year end ("FYE") prior
to December 31, 2008, which puts the instant case under the pwview of Bethesda Hosp. Ass 'n v. Bowen,
485 U.S. 399 (1988). Bethesda holds that a provider need not protest self-disallowed costs that are barred
from being claimed because of a specific statute, regulation, or ruling. Id. at 404. The Supreme Court
stated:

. . . [T]he submission of a cost report in full compliance with the
unambìguous dictates of the Secretary's rules and regulations does not, by
itself, bar the provider from claiming dissatisfaction with the amount of
reimbursement allowed by those regulations. No statute or regulation
expressly mandates that a challenge to the validity of a regulation be
submitted first to the [Contractor]. Providers know that, under the statutory
scheme, the [Contraclor] is confined to the me¡e application of the
Secretary's regulations, that the lcontractor] is without power to award
reimbursement except âs the regulations provide, and that any attempt to
persuade the [Contractor] to do otherwise would be futile.

Bethesda aT 404.



PRRB Case Number 13- 1346
Page 3

The Supreme Court recognized that a situation where a regulation pre-determines a disallowance is distinct
f¡om those in which a provider simply neglects to include an item on the cost report for which it would be
due reimbursement:

Thus, petitioners sta¡d on diffe¡ent ground thal do providers who bypass a
clearly prescribed exhaustion requirement or who fail to request from the
intermediary reimbursement for all costs to which they are entitled under
applicable rules. While such defaults might well establish that a provider
was satisfied with the amounts requested in its cost report and awarded by
the fiscal intermediary, those circumstances are not presented here.

Bethesda at 404-405.

The penuitimate GME FTE component of issue no. 3 relates to FTEs on the Provider's second to last cost
report (penultimate year). The Board concludes that at the time the Provider filed its FYE June 30, 2008
cost report, it was required to enter the penultimate year's FTE count from the penultimate year's cost
repof. Any attempt to not use the as-filed penultimate year data would have been futile, and this issue is
a properly self-disallowed cost under Bethesda. Therefore, the Board finds that it has jurisdiction over
the Penultimate Year GME component of Issue No. 3.

This appeal remains open. Review of this determination may be available under the provisions of 42
U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) a¡d 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and 405.1877 upon final disposition ofthis appeal.

Board Memhers

Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
JackAhem, MBA, CHFP
Gregory Ziegler

cc: Wilson Leong, Esq., FSS

FORTHEBOARD



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Certified Mail

Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Su¡te 100
Baltimore, MD 2t2O7
410-786-267L

AUo I ? 2017

Ken¡eth R. Marcus
Honigman Miller Schwartz & Coh¡
660 Woodwa¡d Avenue
Suite 2290
Detroit, MI 48226-3506

RE: Expedited Judicial Review Request
Baptist Memorial Health Care Òorporation2007-2013 DSHt SSl2/Medicaid Medicare

Advantage Days CIRP3 GrouPs

FYE: 2007-2013
PRRB Case Nos. : I 4-073 I GC, 1 4 -O'1 32GC, I 4-13 45 GC, I 4 - I 4 61 GC, I 5 -2666GC, I 5 -21 53 GC,

16-027 5GC and I 6-1 800GC

Dear Mr. Marcus:

On July 21, 2077,tfle Provider Reimbursement Review Board C'PRRB" or "Board") received a

,"q,r"ri for 
"*p"dited 

judicial review ("EJR") for the above-referenced appeals. The Board has

reviewed the iequest and hereby grants the request for all but 2 of the CIRP gloups, as explained

bclow.

The issue in these appeals is:

[W]hether "enrollees in Medicare Part C are 'entitled to benefits'

under Part A, such that they should be counted in the Medica¡e

[Part A/SS! fiaction, or whether, if not regarded as 'entitled to
benefits under Parl A,' they should instead be included in the

Medicaid fraction" of the DSH adjustment.a

Statulory and Resulatorv Background: Medicare DSH PavÀent

Part A of the Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services." Since 1983, the Medicare

program has paid most hospitals for the operating costS of inpatient hospital services under the

prospective pãyment system ("PPS").s Under PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, standardized

ä*ountr p"ialtcharge, subj ect to certain payment adjustments 6

ì The abbreviatìon "DSH" stands for "disproportionate share hospital "
2 The abbreviation "SSl" stands for "supplemental Security Income "
3 Theabbreviation "CIRP" stands for "Common Issue Related Party "
a luly21,2o17 EJR Request at 8.
5 Súe42 U.S.c. $ 1395ww(d)(l)-(5); 42 C-F.R Ptn4l2'
6 ld.



Baptist Memorial Health care corporatio n 2007 -2073 DSH SSl/lr4edicaid Medicare

Advantage Days CIRP GrouPs
EJR Determination
Page 2

The PPS.statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-

specihc factors.T These cases involve the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the

secretary to provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly

disproportionate number of low-income patients.o

A hospital may qualify for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient percentage

(,.Dpp).q As a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

qualification as a DSH, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualifring

hospital.to The DPP is defined as the sum of two fractions expressed as percentages.l I Those

two fractions are referred to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Both of
these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part 4."

The statute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FXviXI), defines the Medicare/SSl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which
were made up of patients who (for such days) were entitled to

benefits under part A of this subchapter and were entitled to

supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementation) under subchapter XVI ofthis chapter, and the

denominator of which is the number of such hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which were made up ofpatients who (for such

days) were entilled lû benefits under part A of fhis subchapter ' ' ' '
(emphasis added)

The Medicare/ssl fraction is computed annually by the centers for Medicare & Medicaid

Services (.,CMS-), and the Medicare contractors use CMS' calculation to compute a hospital's

DSH payment adjustment. I 2

The statute, 421J.5.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(FX"Ð(D, defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of the hospital's patient days for such period which

consist of patients who (for such days) were eligible for medical

assistance under a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid program], but who were not entitled 1o benefits under
part A of this subchapter, and the denominator of which is the total

7 See 42U.5.C. $ l395ww(dx5).
8 See 42U.s.C. $ l39sww(d)(s)(F)(i)(l); a2 c F.R' $ 412 106'
e See 42U.s.C. $$ l395ww(dX5XFXiXl) and (d)(s)(F)(v); a2 C F R $ al2 l06(cXl)
to See 42 U.S.C. $$ l39sww(d)(s)(F)(iv) and (vii)-(xiii); 42 c F R $ 412'106(d)'
I' S¡:¿ 42 U.S.C. $ I 395ww(d)(s)(F)(vi)
t2 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bx2)-(3).



Baptist Memorial Health Care CoIporation200l-2013 DSH SSl/Medicaid Medicare

Advantage Days CIRP Groups
EJR Detemination
Page 3

number ofthe hospitals patient days for such period. (emphasis

added)

The Medicare contractor detemines the number of the hospital's patient days of service for

which patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that

numbei by the total number of patient days in the same period'r3

Medicare Advantage Pro gram

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care enúties.

The managed caïe statute implementing payments to health maintenance organizations
("HMOs") and competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm. The

statute at 42U.5.C. $ 1395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under

this section for individuals enrolled under this section with the organization and entitled to

benefits under part A of this subchapter and enrolled under part B of this subchapter . . ."
Inpatient hospital days for Medicare beneficìaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

refered to as Medicare HMO patient care days.

In the September 4, 1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryla stated that:

Based on the language ofsection 1886(dX5XFXvi) ofthe Act [42
, U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(s)(FXvi)1, which states that the

dispr oportionatc sharc adjustment computation should include
"patients who were entitled to benefits unde¡ Part 4," we believe
it is appropriatc to include the days associated with Medicare
patients who receive cate al a qualified HMO. Prior to December

1,1987, we were not abie to isolate the days ofcare associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, were unable to
fold this number into the calculation [of the DSH adj ustment].

However, as of December 1, 1987 , a field was included on the
Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that
allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with
Medicare patients. Therefore, since that time we have been

including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare percentage [of the DSH
adjustment l.r5

At that time Medicare Parl A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligible for
Part A.l6

13 42 c.F.n. $ 4r2.lo6(bx4).
ra ofHealth and Human Services
15 55 Fcd. Rcg. 35,990, 39,994 (Sept. 4, 1990).
t6 Id.



Baptist Memorial Health Care Corporatio n2001-2013 DSH SSl/Medicaid Medicare

Advantage Days CIRP GrouPs
EJR Determination
Page 4

With the creation of Medicare Part C in 799;7 ,t7 Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed

care coverage under Medicare Part C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their

care under Þan A. Consistent with the statutory change' CMS did not include Medicare Part C

days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments for the fiscal

year 2001-2004.t8

No further guidance regarding the treatment of Part C days in the DSH calculation was provided

until the 20õ4 Inpatient Prospective Payment System ("IPPS") proposed rules were published in

the Federal Regiiter. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that

beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under Part A
. . . . once a beneficíary elects Medicare Part C, those patient days

attributable to the beneficiary should not be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH patient percentage' These patient

days should be included in the count oftotal patient days in the

Medicare fraction (the denominator), and the patíent's days for the

M+C benefrciary who is also eligible for Medicaid would be

inclurJed in the numerator of the Medicaid fraction ' (emphasis

added)te

The Secretary purportedly changed her position in the Federal fiscal year ("FF Y") 2005 IPPS

final rule, by noting she was "revising our regulatit¡ns at [42 C.F.R.] $ a 12.106(b)(2)(i) to

include the days asiociated with [Part C] beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction of the DSH

calculation."zd In response [o a uonrrnent regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

. . lI/e do agree that once Medicare beneJìciaries elect

Medicare Part C coverage, they are still, in some sense,

entitled to benefits undet Medicare Part A. We agree with
the commenter that these days should be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation' Therefore, we are

not adopting as fnal our proposal stated in the May 19' 2003

proposed rule to include the days assocîated with M+C
beneficíaries in the Medicaidfraûîon lnstead, we are

I7The Medicare Part C program did not begin opeìating until January l,1999 S¿e PL. 105-33, 1997HR2015'

codiJied as 42 U.S.C. $ i394w-21 Note (c) "Enrollment Transjtion.Rulc.- An individual who is enrolled [in

v"ãi"or"1 on llecembir 3 I t 998, with an eligibìe organization under . . . [42 U.S.c 1395mm] shall be considered

to be enrolled with that organization on January l, 1999, under part C ofTitle XVIII . ifthat organization as a

contract under that part foi providing services on January l, 1999 . . . ." This was also known as

Medicare+Choice. îhe Medicare Prèscriptjon Drug, Improvement and Modemization Act of2003 (Pub L. 108-
'I ?3), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+choice program with the new Medicale Advantage

program under Part C of Title XVIII
1869 Fed. Reg. 48,918, 49,099 (Aug. l1 ,2004)
re68 Fed. R€g. 27,1 54,27,208 (May 19, 2003)
20 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.



Baptist Memoriai Health Care Corporation 2001-2013 DSH SSl/Medicaid Medicare
Advantage Days CIRP Groups
E.IR f)etermination
Page 5

adopting a policy to include the. patienr days for M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicare fractíon. . . . if the beneficiary
is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in
the numerator of the Medicare fraction. We are revising our
regulations at $ a 12.106(b)(2)(i) to include the days
associated with M+C beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction
ofthe DSH calculation.2r (emphasis added)

This statement would require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare
fraction of the DSH calculation.

Although the change in policy regrding 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2)(B) was included in the

August 11, 2004 Federal Register, no change to the regulatory language was published until
August 22, 2007 when the FFY 2008 final mle was issued.22 In that publication the Secretary
noted that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, ând announced that she had made
"technical corrections" to the regulatory language consistent with the change armounced in the
FFY 2005 IPPS final rule. As a result, Part C days were required to be included in the Medicare
fraction as of October I,2004.

The U.S. Circuit Coul for the District of Columbia in I llina Healthcare Services v. Sebelius,23

vacated the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Providers point out, the decision is not binding
in actioris by other hospitals. Further, the Secretary has not acquiesced to that decision.2a

Providers' Request lbr ¡-JR

The issue under appeal in this case involves the question of whether Medicare Part C patients are

"entitled to benefits" under Parl A, thereby requiring them to be counted in the Medicare
Part A/SSI fraction and excluded from the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice vetsa.

Prior to 2004, the Secretary treated Part C patients as not entitled to benefits unde¡ Part A. From
1986-2004, the Secretary interpreted the term "entitled to benefìts under Part A" to mean
covered or paid by Medicare Part A. In the final rule fo¡ the FFY 2005, the Secretary reversed
course and announced a policy change. This policy was to include Parl C days in the Medicare
Part A./SSI fraction and excluãe them from thã Medicaid fraction effective October 1,2004.25

In Allina, the Cout affìrmed the district courl's decision "that the Secretary's final rule was not a
logical outgrowth of the proposed mle."26 The providers point out that because the Secretary has

not acquiesced to the decision, rhe 2004 regulation requiring Part C days be included in the Pal1

2t Id.
22 72 Fed. Reg. 47 ,130, 47 ,384 (Augùst 22,200'1).
,3 746 F. 3d I 102 (D.C. Cir. 20l4).
24 J\tly 21,201'1 EJR Request at l
25 69 Fed. Reg. at49,099.
26 Allina at 11O9.



Baptist Memorial Health Care Corporatio n 2007 -2013 DSH SSI/Medicaid Medicare
Advantage Days CIRP Groups
EJR Detemination
Page 6

A/SSI fraction and removed from the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set fotth in 42

C.F.R. SS 412.106(b)(2)(i)(B) and (bX2XiiÐ(B).

In these cases, the Provideß contend that all Part C days should be excluded from the Part A/SSI
fraction and the Medicaid-eligible Part C days should be included in the numerator ofthe
Medicaid fraction. To obtain relief, the Providers seek a ruling on the procedural and substantive

validity of the 2004 rule that the Board lacks the authority to grant.

Decision of the Board

Under the Medicare statute codified at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and the regulations at 42 C.F.R'

$ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2016), the Boa¡d is required to grant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the

Board has jurisdiction to conduct a hearing on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Boæd lacks

the authority to decide a specific legal question relevant to the specific matter at issue because the

legal question is a challenge either to the constitutionality of a provision of a statute or to the

substantive or procedural validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

Jurisdictional Determination for CIRP groups

Pursuant to the pefiinent sections of the Medicare statute2T regarding Board jurisdiction and the

regulations implementing the statute, a provider has a right to a hearing before the Board with
respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if it is dissatisfied with the final
deiernliiation of tlie Medicare contractor, thc amount in controversy is $50,000 or more for a
group, and the request for hearing was timely filed.28

The CIRP group cases included in this EJR request involve providers' appeals oforiginal notices

ofprogram reimbursement in which the Medicare contractor settled cost reporting periods

ending between September 30,2007, and September 30,2013.

For providers with appeals ofcost reporting periods ending before December 31, 2008, the

providers may demonstrate dissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare reimbursement of the

Parl C days issue appealed from their respective original Notices of Program Reimbursement
("NPRs") by claiming the issue as a "self-disallowed cost" pur-suant to the Supreme Court's
ieasoning sét ot in Bethesda Hospital Association v Bowen-2e

For providers with appeals ofcost reporting time periods ending on or after December 31,2008,
the providers preservc thcir rights to claim dissatisfaction \^iith the amount of Medicare payment

for a specific item at issr¡e by either including a claim for the specific item on their respective

2? The pertinent section ofthe Medicare statule may be found at 42lt.S.C $ l395oo(a)
,s For ãppeals filed prior to August 21, 2008, a hearing request is considered timely if it is filed within 180 days of
the date the notice ofthe Medjcare contractor's determination was mailed to the provider. 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1841(a)
(200?). For appeals filed on or after August 21, 2008, a hearing request is considered timely if it is fìled ì ¡thin 180

days oftììe date ofreceipt ofthc final dctcrminûtion- 42 C F.R. $ 405.1835(a) (2008)
,e r08 s.ct. 1255 (1988).



Baptist Memorial Health Care Corporation 2007-2013 DSH SSVMedicaid Medicare
Advantage Days CIRP Groups
EJR Determination
Page 7

cost reports for the period where the providers seek payment they believe to be in accordance

with Medicare policy, or self-disallowing the specific item by following the applicable
procedures for filing a cost report under protest. See 42 C.F.R. $ a05'1835(aX1) (2008).

The Board has determined that, except for two CIRP groups listed below, the providers involved
with the instant EJR request have had Part C days excluded Íiom the Medicaid fraction, have had

a specifrc adjustment to the SSI fraction, or have properly protested the appealed issue such that

the Board has jurisdiction to hear their respective appeals. In addition, the providers'

documentation shows that the estimated amount in controversy for each group appeal exceeds

$50,000, as required for a group appeal30 and the appeals were timely filed. The estimated

ariount in controversy is subj ect to recalculation by the Medicare contractor for the actual final
amount in each case.

PRRB Case Na. 15-2666GC, BMHCC 2010 DSH SSl/MedícaidMedicare Advantage Days CIRP

Group; Baptist Memorial Hospital DeSoto Southaven ("Baptist Memorial"), Provider No' 25-

014l-listed as Partícipants 2A and 28; Fiscal Year Ending ('FYE") September 30, 2010

To substaritiate Board jurisdiction over its appeal involved with the instant EJR request, Baptist
Memorial submitted an Audit Adjustment Report to the Board to show that the Medicare

contractor adjusted its SSI% on its appealed NPR. Unfortunately, the Audit Adjustment Repofi
is illegible and the Board is unable to determine whether it has jurisdiction to hear Baptist
Memorial's appeal of the Part C days issue. In an attempt to velify the adjustment cited by

Baptist Memorial, the Board also reviewed Baptist Memorial's original hearing lequest but the
jurisdictional documentation was similarly illegible'

The Board has, therefore, issued a devèlopment letter under separate cover for this provider and

CIRP group in order to allow either Baptist Memorial or the Medicare contractor to file a "clean

copy,, of the Audit Adjustment Report for the cost repoting period under appeal. Pursuant to the

regulations governing CIRP group appeals and EJR requests before the Board, this development

letter affects the 30-day period for the Board to respond to the EJR request for all providers

within PRRB Case No. 75-2666GC.31

pRRB Case No. l6-1800GC, BMHCC 2013 DSH SSl/Medicaid Medicare Advantage Days cIRP
Group; Bapüsr Memorial Hospital Memphis ("Memphß"), Provider No. 48-0048-lìsted as

Participants 4A and 48, FYE September 30, 20I 3

With respect to BMHCC 2013 DSH/SSI Medicaid/Medicare Advantage Days CIRP Group,

PRRB CaseNo. 16-1800GC, the Board received corresponclence cìated JÙly 12,2Q17 'from
Baptist Memorial Hospital-Memphis (Provider No. 48-0048) in which Memphis requests to be

added to the CIRP group. In this correspondence, the provider indicates that it has not yet been

issued its NPR for the FYE september 30,2013. In response, the Board issued a July 25, 2017

ro Se¿ 42 C.F.R. S 405.1837.
3t See 42 c.F.R. $ $ 405.1837(bxt) and (e)(l) (2016); a2 c.F.R. $ $ 40s.1842(bX2), (e)(2)(ii) and (e)(3)(iÐ (2016)



Baptist Memorial Health Care Corporatio n 2001-2073 DSH SSVMedicaid Medicare

Advantage Days CIRP Groups
EJR Detemination
Page 8

letter to the Memphis in which it states that it is denying the provider's request to be added to

PRRB CaseNo. 16-1800GC because tle request to be added to the group is premature. The

Board informed the provider that if its add-request is based upon the Medicare contractor's

failue to timely issue a final detemination, the provider must submit additional jurisdictional

documentation as outlined in Board Rule 7.4. In addition, the lepresentative for CIRP Group

PRRB Case No. 16-1800GC has yet to indicate that this CIRP group is fully formed as required

under Board Rule 19.2 end 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1837(e) (2016).

As such, the Board has issued, under separate cover, a development letter in which it requests

that the representative indicate whether the instant CIRP group is fully formed, and if so, confirm

that the CIRP group providers intend to proceed with the EJR request for PRRB Case No. 16-

1800GC without Memphis as part of the appeal. In the alternative, Memphis may file
jurisdictional documentation to demonstrate that it is filing an appeal from the Medicare

contractor's failure to timely issue a final determination

Board's Analysis Regarding Its Authority to Consider the Appealed Issue

For the remaining CIRP group appeals in this EJR request, the providers' appeals span fiscal

years 2007 -2009 and 2011-2012. thus the appealed cost reporting periods fall squarely within the

time frame applicable to the Secretary's FFY 2005 IPPS rule being challenged. The Board

recognizes that the D.C. Circuit vacated this regolafion in Allina fot fhe time period at issue in

thesé requests. However, the Secretary has not formally aCquiesced [o lhat vacal.ur antl, in this

regard, lras not published any guidance on how the vacatur is being implemented (e.g., only

circuit-wide versus nationwide). See generally Grant Med. Ctr. v. Burwell,204 F. Supp. 3d 68,

7l-82(D.D.D.2016),appealfiie4No. 16-5314 (D.C.Cir.,Oct31,2016). Moreover,theD'C'
Circuit is the only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation and, if the Board were to grant

EJR, the Providers would have the right to bring suit in either the D.c. circuit or the circuit

within which they are located. See 42Il.S.C- $ 1395oo(f1(1). Based on the above, the Roard

must conclude that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for.purposes of this EJR request.

Board's Decision Regarding the EJR Request

The Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject years and that the

participants in these group appeaìs are entitled to a hearing before the

Board cxccpt as otherwise noted above;

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C.F R'

$$ 412.106(b)(2)(iXB) and (bX2XiiiXB), there are no findings of fact

for resolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and



Baptist Memorial Heaìth care corporatio n 2001-2013 DSH SSl/Medicaid Medicare

Advantage Days CIRP Groups
EJR Determination
Page 9

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42

c.F.R. $$ 412.r06(b)Q)(i)(B) and (bX2Xiii)(B), are valid'

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of 42 c.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2XÐ(B)

and (bX2XiiiXB) properly falls within the provisions of 42 U.S.C' $ 1395oo(f)(1) and hereby

grants the providers' request for EJR for the issue and the subject years. The providers have 60

ãays from the receipt of this decision to institute the appropriate action for judicial review. Since

this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes these cases.

Board Members participatinq: FOR THE BOARD

Clalon J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahern, MBA, CHFP
Gregory H. Ziegler

(úa^t'.r/c ø-*^.-
Board Member

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)
Schedules of Providers, List of Cases

cc: Barb Hinkle, Cahaba GBA c/o National Govemment Services, Inc. (Certified Mail
w/Schedules of Providers)

Wilson Leong, (w/Schedules of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,& Provider Re¡mbursement Review Board

Certified Mail

1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 2L207
4to-786-267 7

AUG I S 20t7

Christopher L. Keough
Akin Gump Straus Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 2003 6- I 5 64

RE: Expedited Judicial Review Request
Akin Gump DSH Part C Days Groups
FYEs 2008, 2009 and2012
PRRB Case Nos. 10-0310GC, l3-0349GC, l3-0673GC, 13-0708GC,

13-3458GC, 1 5-15 1OGC, 15-151 lGC

Dear Mr. Keough:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' July 26,2016
request for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received Jtly 27 ,2017) for the above-referenced
appeals. The Board's determination is set forth below.

The issue in these appeals is:

[W]hether Medicare PaÉ C patients are 'entitled to benefits' under
Part A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare Part
A/SSI [Supplemental Secuity Income] fraction and excluded from
the Medicaid fiaction numerator or vice-versa.l

Statutory and Regulatory Backsround: Medicare DSH Pavment

Part A of the Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services." Since 1983, the Medicare
program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the
prospective payment system ("lfS"¡.2 Under PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, standardized

amounts per discharge, subject to cerlain payment adjustments.3

The PPS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-
specific factors.a These cases involve the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the

I July 26,2017 EJR Request at 4.
2 See 42 U.S.C.5 l395ww(dXl)-(5);42 C.F.R. Parr 412
3 Id.
4 See 42 U.S.C. $ I 39sww(d)(s).



Akin Grump DSH PaÉ C DaYs GrouPs

EJR Determination
Case Nos. 10-031OGC, 13-0349GC, 13-06l3GC' 13-0708GC,

l3-3458GC, 1 s-151 OGC, 15-1 51 1 GC

Page 2

A hospital may qualify for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient pelcentage

(.,OfÞ1.e As a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

qualification as a DSH, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualifring
hospital.T The DPP is defined as the sum oÎ two fractions expressed as percentages.s Those two

fractions are referred to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Both of
these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefìts under paft 4."

The statute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FXvÐ(I), defines the Medicare/SSl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which
were made up of patients who (for such days) werc entìtled to

benefits under paft A of this subchapter and were entitled to
supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementation) under subchapter XVI of this chapter, and the

denominator of which is the number ofsuch hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which were made up of patients who (for such

days) were entítled to benefits under part A of t}ris subchapter ' . . '
(emphasis added)

The Medicare/SSl fraction is computed annually by the centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services (,CMS), a¡d the Medicare contractors use CMS' calculation to compute a hospital's

DSH paynrent adjustmeut.e

The statute, 42U.5.C. $ l395ww(dX5)(F)(vi)(Q, defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period which
consist ofpatients who (for such days) were eligible for medical
assistance under a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid program], but who were not entitled to benefits under

part A of this subchapter, and the denominator of which is the total

number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period. (emphasis

addetl)

6 See 42U.5.C. $$ l395ww(dX5XFXiXI) and (dX5XF)(v); 42 C F.R $ al2 l06(cxl)
7 See 42U.s.c. $$ l395wv(dX5XFXiv) and (vii)-(xiii); 42CFR $ 412 106(d)'
8 ,See 42 I I.S.C. $ l395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi).
e 42 C.F.R. $ 4 r 2.106(bx2)-(3).



Akin Grump DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 1 0-03 1 OGC, 13 -0349GC, 13 -067 3GC, 1 3-0708GC,

13-3458GC, 15-1510GC, 15-1511GC
Page 3

The Medicare contractor determines the number of the hospital's patient days ofservice fo¡
which patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that
numbei by the total number of patient days in the same period.r0

Medicare Advantage Program

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities.
The managed care statute implementing payments to health maintena¡ce organizations
("HMOs") and competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm. The
sløt:ure at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under
this section for individuals e¡rolled under this section with the organization and entitled to
benefits under part A ofthis subchapte¡ and enrolled under part B ofthis subchapter . . ."
Inpatient hospital days for Medicare beneficia¡ies enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to i999 are

referred to as Medicare HMO patient care days.

In the September 4,1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryrr stated that:

Based on the language of section 1886(dX5)(FXvi) ofthe Act [42
U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(s)(F)(vi)1, which states that the
disproportionate share adjustment computation should include
"patients who were entitled to benefits under Pa¡t ,A.," we believe
it is appropriate to includc thc days associatcd with Mcdicarc
patients who receive care at a qualified HMO. Prior to December
1, 1987, we were not able to isolate the days of care associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, were unable to
fold this number into the calculation [of the DSH adjustment].
However, as of December 1,1981 , a field was included on the
Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that
allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with
Medicare patients. Therefore, since that time we have been

including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare percentage [of the DSH
adj ustment] . 

r2

At that time Medicare Part A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligible for
PaÍ A.l3

With the creation of Medicare Part C in 1997,14 Medica¡e beneficiaries who opted for managed
care coverage under Medicare Part C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their

ro 42 c.F.R. $ 4r2.ro6(bx4).
¡l of Health and Human Services
12 55 Fed. Reg. 35,990, 39,994 (Sept.4, 1990).
t) Id.
f { The Medicare Part C program did not begin operating ùntil January I , 1999. See P.L. 105-33, 1997 HR 2015,

codiJìed as 42lJ.S.C. g 1394w-21 Note (c) "Enrollment Transitjon Rule.- An individual who is enrolled [in



Akin Grump DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 1 0-031OGC, 13-0349GC, 1 3-0673GC, 13-0708GC,

13-3458GC, 15-1 51OGC, I 5-151 I GC
Page 4

care under Part A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C
days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments for the fiscal
year 2001-2004.15

No further guidance regarding the treatment ofPart C days in the DSH calculation was provided
until the 2004 Inpatient Prospective Payment System ("IPPS") proposed rules were published in
the Federal Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that
beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered unde¡ Part A
. . . . once a beneficiary elects Medicare Part C, those patient days

attributable to the beneficiary should not be included in the

Medícare fraction of the DSH patient percentage. These patient
days should be included in the count of total patient days ín the
Medicare fracrion (the denominator), and the patient's days for the

M+C benefrciary who is also eligible for Medicaìd would be

included in the numerator of the Medicaìd fraction. . . (emphasis
added)r6

The Secretary purpoúedly changed her position in the Federal fiscal year ("FFY") 2005 IPPS

final rule, by noting she was "revising our regulations at [42 C.F.R.] $ a12.106(b)(2)(i) to
includc thc days associated with lPafi C] beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction of the DSH
calculation."lT ln response to a comment regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

. . . Ile do agree that once Medicare beneficiaries elect
Medicare Part C coverage, they are still, in some sense,

entitled to benefits under Medicare Part A. We agree with
the commenter that these days should be included in the
Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation. Therefore, we are

not adopting as frnal our proposal stated in the May 19, 2003
proposed rule to include the days associ(lted with M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicaidfraction. Insteqd, we are
adopting a policy to include the palient days for M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction. . . . if the beneficiary
is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in

Medicarel on December 3l 1998, with an eligible organization under. . .[42U.S.C. l395mm] shall be considered

to be enrolled with that organization on January 1, 1999, under pan C of Title XVUL . if that organization as a

contract under that part for providing services on January 1 , 1999 . . . ." Thjs was also k¡own as

Medicare+Choice. The Medicare Prescription Drug, lmprovement and Modemization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-

173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+Choice program with the new Medicare Adva¡tage
program under Part C of Title XVIIL
1569 Fcd. Rcg. 48,918, 49,099 (Aug. 1l ,2004).
r668 F"d. Reg.27,t54,27,208 (Mav 19,2003).
¡? 69 Fed. P'eg. at49,099.



Akin Grump DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. l0-0310GC, 13-0349GC, 13-0673GC, 13-0708GC,

13-3458GC, I 5-1 510GC, 15-1 51 1GC

Page 5

the numerator of the Medicaie fraction. We are revising our
regulations at $ 412.106(bX2Xi) to include the days

associated with M*C beneficiaries in the Medicare ftaction
ofthe DSH calculation.rs (emphasis added)

This statement \¡/ould require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare
fraction of the DSH calculation.

Although the change in policy regarding 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2)(B) was included in the

August I 1, 2004 Federal Register, no change to the regulato-ry language was published until
August 22,2007 when the FFY 2008 final rule was issued.re In that publication the Secretary

noted that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and announced that she had made

"technical corrections" to the regulatory language consistent with the change amounced in the

FFY 2005 IPPS final rule. As a result, Part C days were required to be included in the Medicare

fraction as of October 1,2004.

The U.S. Circuit Couft for the District of Columbia in Allina Healthcare Services v. Sebelius,zo

vacated the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Providers point out, the decision is not binding
in actions by other hospitals. Fu¡ther, the Secretary has not acquiesced to that decision.2r

Providers' Request lbr EJR

The issue under appeal in this case involves the question of whether Medicare Part C patients are

"entitled to benefits" under Part A, thereby requiring them to be oounted in the Medicarc
Part A/SSI fraction and excluded from the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice versa'

Prior to 2004, the Secretary treated Part C patients as not entitled to benefits under Part A. From

1986-2004, the Secretary interpreted the term "entitled to benefits under Part A" to mean

covered or paid by Medicare Part A. In the final rule for the FFY 2005, the Secretary reversed

course and announced a policy change. This policy was to include Part C days in the Medicare
Part A/SSI fraction and exclude them from the Medicaid fraction effective October 7,2004.22

ln Allina, the Coul affirmed the district court's decision "that the Secretary's final rule was not a

logical outgrowth ofthe proposed n¡1e."23 The Providers point out that because the Secretary has

not acquiesced to the decision, the 2004 regulation requiring Part C days be included in the Part

A/SSI fraction and rcmoved from the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set fofih in 42

C.F.R.

$$ 41 2. 1 06(bX2)(iXB) and (bX2XiiÐ(B).

l8 rJ
te '12 Fed. R:eE. 47 ,130, 4'I ,384 (Aug\tst 22,200'7).
20 '146 F.3d I 102 (D.C. Cir.2014).
?t Jlune 26,201 7 EJR Request ât 1.
22 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.
23 Allina at 1109.



Akin Grump DSH Paft C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 10-031OGC, 13-0349GC, 13-0673GC, 13-0708GC,

13-34s8GC, 15-1510GC, 15-151 lGC
Page 6

In these cases, the Providers contend that all Part C days should be excluded from the Part A/SSI
fraction and the Medicaid-eligible Part C days should be included in the numerator ofthe
Medicaid fraction. To obtain relief, the Providers seek a ruling on the procedural and substantive
validity of the 2004 rule that the Board lacks the authority to grant. The Providers maintain that
since the Secretary has not acquiesced to the decision in I llina, the Boa¡d remains bound by the
regulation. Hence, EJR is appropriate.

Decision of the Board

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and the regulations at 42 C.F.R.$ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2017), the
Board is required to grant an EJR request if it detemines tlìat (i) the Board has jurisdiction to
conduct a hearing on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a

specific legal question relevant to the specific matter at issue because the legal question is a

challenþe either to the constitutionality ofa provision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural
validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

Ju¡isdictional Determination

The participants that comprise the group appeals within this EJR request have filed appeals
invoiving fiscal years 2008,2009 and 2012-

For purposes of Board jurisdiction over a participant's appeals filed from a oost reporting periotl
that ends on or before December 30, 2008, the parlicipant may demonstrate dissatisfaction with
the amor¡nt of Medicare reimbursement for the appealed issue by claiming the SSI/Part C issue

as a "self-disallowed cost," pursuant to the Supreme Court's reasonin g set o:ut in Bethesda

Hospital Association v. Bowen.24 With respect to a participant's appeals filed from a cost
reporting period that ends on or after December 31, 2008, in order to demonstrate dissatisfaction
with the amount of Medicare payment for the appealed issue, a participant fìling an appeal from
an originaÌ NPR must show that the Medicare contractor adjusted its SSI fraction when it settled
the paficipant's cost reporl or the paúicipant must have self-disallowed the appealed issue by
filing its cost report under protest.25

For any participant that files an appeal from a revised NPR issued after August 21, 2008, the
Board only has jurisdiction to hear that participant's appeal of matters that the Medicare
contractor specifically revised within the revised NPR.26 The Board notes that all participant
revised NPR appeals included within this EJR request were issued after August 21, 2008.

The Board has determined that paÍicipants involved with the instant EJR request have had Part
C days excluded from the Medicaid fraction, had a specific adjustment to the SSI fraction, or
properly protested the appealed issue such that the Board has jurisdiction to hear their respective

?4 r08 s.ct. l25s (1988).
25 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1 83.5 (2008).
26 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405. I 889(bX I ) (2008).



Akin Grump DSH Paft C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 10-031OGC, 13-0349GC, 13-0673GC, 13-0708GC,

13-3458GC, 15-1510GC, 1 5-151 lGC
Page 7

appeals. The Providers which filed appeals from revised NPRs have adjustments to the SSI
percentage, as required for jurisdiction. In addition, the participants' documentation shows that
the estimated amount in controversy exceeds $50,000, as required for a group appeal2T and the
appeals were timely filed. The estimated amount in controversy is subject to recalculation by the
Medica¡e contractor for the actual final amount in each case.

Board's Analysis Regardine the Appgalgrl-[Ssue

The group appeals in this EJR request span fiscai years 2008,2009 and 2012, thus the appealed
cost reporting periods fall squarely within the time frame applicable to the Secretary's FFY 2005
IPPS ¡ule being challeirged. The Board recognizes that the D.C. Circuit vacated this regulation
in Allina for thê time period at issue in these requests. However, the Secretary has not formally
acquiesced to that vacatur and, in this regard, has not published any guidance on how the vacatur
is being implemented (e.g., only circuit-wide versus nationwide). See generally Grant Med. Ctr.
v. Burwell,204 F. Supp. 3d68,7'1-82 (D.D.D.2016), appealfiled,No. 16-5314 (D.C. Cir., Oct
31,2016). Moreover, the D.C. Circuit is the only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation
and, if the Board were to grant EJR, the Provide¡s would have the right to bring suit in either the
D.C. Circuit or the circuit within which they are located. See 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f)(l). Based
on the above, the Board must conclude that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes
of this EJR request. 28

Board's Dccision Rceardins the EJR Request

The Boa¡d finds that:

1) it has ìurisdiction over the matter for the subject years and that the
participants in these group appeals are entitled to a hearing before the
Board except as otherwise noted above;

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C.F.R.

$$ 412.106(bX2)(i)(B) and (bx2)(iiÐ(B), there are no findings offact
for resolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42
C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42
C.F.R. $$ 412.106(b)(2)(i)(B) and (bX2)(iii)(B), are valid.

27 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1837.
28 On August 3, 2017, one ofthe Medicare contractors, Wjsconsin Physicians Service ("WPS"), filed an objection to
the EJR request in a number ofcases identified in the EJR request. ln its filing, WPS argues that the Board should
deny the EJR request because the Doard has the authority to decide the issue under appeal since it is not bound by
the Secretary's regulation that the federal district court vacated in Állina. The Board's explanation of its autbority
regarding this issue addresses the arguments set out in WPS' challenge.



Akin Grump DSH Part C DaYs GrouPs

EJR Determination
Case Nos. 10-0310GC, 13-0349GC, 13-0673GC, 13-0708GC'

13-3458GC, 15-1 5 iOGC, 1 5-151 1GC

Page 8

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of 42 C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2XÐ(B)

and (bX2XiiiXB) properly falls within the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and hereby

grants the providers' request for EJR for the issue and the subject years. The providers have 60

ãays from the receipt of this decision to institute the appropriate action for judicial review. Since

this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes these cases'

Board Members Participating:

Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Jack Ahern, MBA, CHFP
Gregory H. Ziegler

FOR THE BOARD

Enclosu¡es: 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f)
Schedules of Providers, List of Cases

cc: Bmce Snyder, Novitas Solutions. (Certified Mail dSchedules of Providers)

Byron Lamprecht, Wisconsin Physician Service (Cerlified Mail w/Schedules of Providers)

Bill Tisdale, Novitas Solutìons (Certifred Mail w/Schedules of Providers)

Wilson Leong, (w/Schedules of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,,&
Certified Mail

Christopher L. Keough
Akin Gump Straus Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
'Washington, DC 20036-1 564

RE: Expedited Judicial Review Request

Southwest Consulting DSH Part C Days Groups

FYEs 2008,2009 and2012
PRRB CaseNos. 08-0324GC, 09-0844GC, 09-2003GC, I

13-2226GC, 13-27 62GC, 13-2863GC, I

Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore. MD 21207
470-7A6-267I

AUC I I 20t7

3-0887GC,
3-2864cC1

Dear Mr. Keough:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' July 26, 2016

request for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received July 27 ,2017) for the above-referenced

appeals. The Board's determination is set forth below.

The issue in these appeals is:

[W]hether Medicare Part C patients are 'entitled to benefits' under

Parl A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare Part

A/SSI ISupplemental Security lncome],fraction and excluded from
the Medicaid fraction numerator or vicé-versa

Statutory and Requlatory Backqround: Medicare DSH Pavment

Part A of the Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services." since 1983, the Medicare
program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the

prospective payment system ('¿PPS').3 Under PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, standardized

ãmounts peidii"harge, subject to certain payment adjustments.a

ì The referenced line ofthe July 26, 2017 EJR request includes five additional case numbe¡s. Four of the cases has

been closed and transfered to cases that are part ofthis EJR determination. Case numbers l3-l828CC and 13-

l830GC were closed when they were consolidated with case number 08-0328GC and case nunibers 13-2250GC and

l3-2252GC were closed when they were consoìidated vr'ith case number 09-2003CC. The fifth, case number 08-

0328GC, had jurisdictional issues; ajurisd¡ctional determination and EJR determination will be issued under

separate cover for this case.
2 July 26,2017 EJR Request at 4.
3 ,Ses 42 U.S.C. $ l39sww(d)(l)-(s) t 42 C F.R Part 412 .



Akin Grump DSH Part C DaYs GrouPs
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 08-0324GC, 09-0844GC, 09-2003GC, 13-0887GC'

13 -2226GC, 13 -27 62GC, 13 -2863GC, 13 -2864GC

Page 2

The PPS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-

specific factors.5 These cases involve the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the

secretary to provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a signifrcantly

disproportionate number of low-income patients.o

A hospital may qualify for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient percentage

(..nnn'1.t As a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP detemines a hospital's

qualification as a DSH, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualifying

hospital.s The Dpp is ãefined as the sum oftwo fractions expressed as percentages.e Those two

fractions are referred to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Both of
these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part A

The srarute, 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(FXviXD, defines the Medicare/SSl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which
were made up of patients who (for such days) v'lerc entitled to

benefits under part A of This subchapter and were entitled to

supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementation) under subchapte¡ XVI of this chapter, and the

denominator of which is the number of such hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which wcre made up ofpatients who (for such

days) were entitled lu benefìts undet p¿r'¡ I of this subclìapter ' ' '
(emphasis added)

The Medicare/ssl fraction is computed annually by the centers for Medicare & Medicaid

services c'cMS), and the Medicare contractols use cMS' calculation to compute a hospital's

DSH payment adjustment. I o

The statute, 42IJ.S.C. $ 1 3 95ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(Il), defrnes the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of the hospital's patient days for such period which

. consist ofpatients who (for such days) were eligible for medical

assistance under a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid program], but who were nol entitled to benefits under

part A of this subchapter, and the denominator of which is the total

5 See 42tJ.S.C. $ l395ww(d)(5).
6 See 42U.s.C. $ l39sww(dX5XF)(iXI); a2 C.F.R. $ 412'106'
1 See 42 U.S.C. $g I 39sw\ì,(dX5XF)(iXI) and (d)(5XF)(v); 42 c F.R. $ a 12.ì06(cxl).
s see 42 U.S.c. $$ l395ww(dx5xF)(iv) antl (vii)-(xiii);42 c'F R $ 412'106(d)'
e See 42 U.S.C. $ l395ww( d)(5XF)(vi).
ro 42 C.F.R. $ 4 r2. r06(bx2)-(3).



Akin Grump DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 08-0324GC, 09-0844GC, 09-2003GC, 13-0887GC,

13 -2226GC, 13-27 62GC, 13 -2863GC, 13 -2864GC
Page 3

number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period. (emphasrs

added)

The Medicare contractor detemines the number of the hospital's patient days of service for
which patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that
number by the total number of patient days in the same period.ll

Medicare Advantaqe Proeram

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities.
The managed care statute implementing payments to health maintenance organizations
("HMOs") and competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm. The
statute at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under
this section for individuals enrolled under this section with the organization and entitled to
benefits under part A of this subchapter and enrolled under part B of this subchapter . . ."
Inpatient hospital days for Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

refened to as Medicare HMO patient care days.

In the September 4,1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryr2 stated that:

Based on the language of section t 886(dX5XFXvi) of the Acf 142

U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)1, which states that the
disproporlionate share adjustment conputation should include
"patients who were entitled to benefits under Part 4," we believe
it is appropriate to include the days associated with Medicare
patients who receive care at a qualified I'IMO. Prior to December
1, 1987, we were not able to isolate the days ofcare associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, were unable to
fold this number into the calculation lof the DSH adjustment].
However, as of December 1, 1987, a fìeld was included on the
Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that
allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated ',¡/ith
Medicare patients. Therefore, since that time we have been

including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare percentage [of the DSH
adjustmentl.r3

At that time Medicare Parr A paicl for HMO services and patients continued to be eligihle for
Part A. la

rr 42 c.F.R. g 4l2.ro6(bx4).
12 of Hcalth qnd Human Services
I3 55 Ferl. Reg. 35,990, 39,994 (SepÎ. 4, 1990).
14 ld.



Akin Grump DSH Part C Days GrouPs

EJR Determination
Case Nos. 08-0324GC, 09-0844GC, 09-2003GC, 13-0887GC,

1 3 -2226GC, 13 -27 62GC, 13 -2863GC, 13 -2864GC
Page 4

v/ith the creation of Medicare Part c in1997,ls Medicare beneficiaries who opted for ma¡aged

care coverage under Medicare Part C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their

care under Part A. Consistent with the statutoly change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C

days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments for the fiscal

year 2001-2004.16

No further guidance regarding the treatment ofPart C days in the DSH calculation was provided

until the 2004 Inpatient Prospective Payment System ("IPPS") proposed rules were published in
the Federal Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that
beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under Parl A
. . . . once a beneJìciary elects Medicare Part C, those parient days

attributable to the beneficíary should not be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH patient percentage' These patient
days'should be included in the count of total patient days in the

Medicare fraction (the denominator), and the pqtienr's days for the

M+C beneficiary who is also eligible for Medicaid would be

included ín the numerator of the Medicaidfraction. . . (emphasis

added)r7

The Secretary purportedly cha¡ged her position in thc Federal fiscal year ("FFY") 2005 IPPS

final rule, by noting she was "revising our regulations at [42 C.F'R.] $ a 12.106(b)(2)(i) to

include the days associated with [Part c] beneficiaries in the Medicare f¡action of the DSH

oalculation."l8 In response to a comment regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

. . . We do agree that once Medicare beneficiaries elect

Medicare Part C coverage, they are sTill, in some sense,

entitled to benefits under Medicare Part A, We agree with
the commenter that these days should be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation. Therefore, we are

not adopting as final our proposal stated ìn the May 19, 2003
proposed rule to include the days associated with M+C
beneJiciaries in the Medicaid fraction. Instead, we are

I5 lheMedicarePa¡1 C program did not begin operating until January l,1999. See P.L. 105-33, 1997HR2015,

codifect os 42 Ll.S.C. g 1394w-2'l Note (c) "Eûollment Transition Rule.- An individual who is enrolled fin
Meáicare] on Dec€mber 3 I 1998, with an eligible organization under . . . [42 U.S.C. l395mm] shall be considered

to be effolled with that organization on January l, 1999, under part C of Tìtle XVIII - . ifthat organization as a

contract under that paÍ for providing services on January 1, 1999 . . ." This was also known as

Medicare+Choice. The Medicare Prescription Drug, lmprovement and Modemization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-

173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+Choice program with the new Medicare Advantage

program under Part C of Title XVlll.
ì669 Fed. R€g. 4 8,91 8, 49,099 (Aug. 1 I , 2004).
r768 F.d. R"g. 2-t,154,2'l,2oB (May 19,2003).
18 69 Fed. Reg. at 49.09q.



Akin Grump DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 08-0324GC, 09-0844GC, 09-2003GC, 13-0887GC,

13-2226GC, 13-27 62GC, 13-2863GC, 13.2864GC
Page 5

adopting a policy 10 i.nclude the patient days for M+C
beneficiaries ín the Medicare fraction . .. . ifthe beneficiary
is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in
the numerator of the Medicare fraction. We are revising our
regulations at $ 412.106(b)(2)(i) to include the days

associated with M+C beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction
ofthe DSH caiculation.re (emphasis added)

This statement would require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare
fraction of the DSH calculation.

Although the change in policy regarding 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2XB) was included in the
August 11, 2004 Federal Register, no change to the regulatory language was published until
Augusl22,2007 when the FFY 2008 final rule was issued.2o In that publication the Secretary
noted that no regulatory change had in fact occur¡ed, and announced that she had made
"tech¡ical cor¡ections" to the regulatory language consistent with the change armounced in the
FFY 2005 IPPS final rule. As a result, Part C days were required to be included in the Medicare
fraction as of October 1 , 2004.

The U.S. Circuit Court for the District of C olumbia in Allina Healthcare Services v. Sebelius,2l
vacatetl the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Providers poirf out, the decision is not binding
in actions by other hospitals. Further, the Secretary has not acquiesced to that decision.22

Providers' Request for EJR

The issue under appeal in this case involves the question of whether Medicare Part C patients ars

"entitled to benefits" under Part A, thereby requiring them to be counted in the Medicare
Part A/SSI fraction a¡d excluded from the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice ve¡sa.

Prior to 2004, the Secretary treated Part C patients as not entitled to benefits under Part A. From
1986-2004, the Secretary interpreted the term "entitled to benefits under Part A" to mean
covered or paid by Medicare Parl A. In the final rule for the FFY 2005, the Secretary reversed
course and announced a policy change. This policy was to include Part C days in the Medicare
Part A/SSI fraction and exclude them from the Medicaid fraction effective October 1,2004.23

In Allina, the Courl affirmed the district court's rlecision "that the Secretary's final rule was not a

logical outgrowth of the proposed rule."2a The Providers point out that because the Secretary has

not acquiesced to the decision, fhe 2004 regulation requiring Parl C days be included in the Part

'" Id.
20 72 F ed. Reg. 47 ,130, 47 ,384 (Avgùst 22,2007).
2t i46 F.3d l¡02 (D.c. cir.20t4).
22 lul,e 26,2017 EJR Request at l.
21 69 Feð,. Reg. at 49,099.
24 Allina at 1109.



Akin Grump DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 08-0324GC, 09-0844GC, 09-2003GC, 13-0887GC,

13-2226GC, 13-27 62GC, l3-2863GC, 13-2864GC
Page 6

A./SSI fraction and removed from the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set forth in 42

C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2XÐ@) and (bX2Xiii)(B).

In these cases, the Providers contend that all Part C days should be excluded from the Part A/SSI
fraction and the Medicaid-eligible Part C days should be included in the numerator of the

Medicaid fraction. To obtain relief the Providers seek a ruling on the procedural and substantive

validity ofthe 2004 rule that the Boa¡d lacks the authority to grant. The Providers maintain that
since the Secretaly has not acquiesced to the decision in Allìna, the Board remaìns bound by the
regulation. Hence, EJR is appropriate.

Decision of the Board

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(Ð(1) and the regulations at 42 C.F.R.$ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2011),the
Board is required to grant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the Board has jurisdiction to
conduct a hearing on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a

specific legal question relevant to the specific matter at issue because the legal question is a
challenge either to the constitutionality ofa provision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural
validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

Jurisdictional Determination

The pafiicipants that comprisc thc group appeals within this EJR request have filed appeals

involving fiscal yeals 2008,2009 artd 2012.

For purposes ofBoard juisdiction over a participant's appeals filed from a cost reporting period
that encls on or before December 30, 2008, the pa(icipant may demonstrate dissatisfaction with
the amount of Medicare reimbursement for the appealed issue by claiming the SSI/Part C issue

as a "self-disallowed cost," pursuant to the Supreme Court's reasoning set out in Bethesda

Hospital Assocíation v. Bowen.2r With respect to a participant's appeals fìled from a cost
reporting period that ends on or after December 31, 2008, in order to demonstrate dissatisfaction
with the amount of Medicare payment for the appealed issue, a participant filing an appeal from
an original NPR must show that the Medicare contractor adjusted its SSI fraction when it settled
the parlicipant's cost repoÉ or the parlicipant must have self-disallowed the appealed issue by
filing its cost repo( under protest.26

For any participant that files an appeal from a revised NPR issued after August 21, 2008, the
Board only hasjurisdiction to hear that participant's appeal of matters that the Medicare
contractor specifically revised within the revised NPR.27 The Board notes that all participant
revised NPR appeals included within this EJR request were issued after August 21, 2008.

,5 108 S.Cr. 1255 (1988).
26 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835 (2008)
2? see 42 C.tr.R. 

"$ 
¿OS. r tSv(ùX r) (ZOOA).



Akin Grump DSH Part C Days GrouPs
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 08-0324GC, 09-0844GC, 09-2003GC, 13-0887GC,

13 -2226GC, 13 -2'1 62GC, 13 -2863GC, 13 -2864GC
Page 7

The Board has determined that participants involved with the instant EJR request have had Part

C days excluded from the Medicaid fraction, had a specific adjustment to the SSI fraction, or
properly protested the appealed issue such that the Board has jurisdiction to hear their respective

appeals. The Providers which filed appeals from revised NPRs have adjustments to the SSI

percentage, as required for jurisdiction.2s ln addition, the participants' documentation shows that

the estimæed amount in conÍoversy exceeds $50,000, as required for a group appeal2e and the

appeals were timely filed. The estimated amount in controversy is subject to recalculation by the
Medicare contractor for the actual final amount in each case.

Board's Analysis Reearding the Appealed Issue

The group appeals in this EJR request span fiscal years 2008,2009 and 2012, thus the appealed

cost teporting periods fall squarely within the time frame applicable to the Secretary's FFY 2005

IPPS rule being challenged. The Board recognizes that the D.C. Circuit vacated this regulation

in Allina for the time period at issue in these requests. However, the Secretary has not formally
acquiesced to that vacatur and, in this regard, has not published any guidance on how the vacatur

is being implemented (e.g., only circuit-wide versus nationwide). See generally Grant Med Ctr.

v. Bw'well, 204 F. Supp. 3d 68,71-82 (D.D.D. 2016), appeal filed,No' 16-5374 (D.C' Cir., Oct

31,2016). Moreover, the D.C. Circuit is the only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation
and, if the Board were to grant EJR, the Providers would have the right to bring suit in either the

D.C. Circuit o/ the circuit within which they ale located. See 42 U'S.C' $ 1395oo(f.¡(1)' Based

on the above, the Board must conclude that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes

of this EJR request. 30

Boald's Decision Reeatding the EJR Request

The Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject years and that the

participants in these group appeals are entitled to a hearing before the

Board except as otherwise noted above;

28 For those Providers thât have appealed frt-rrrr both oliginal and levised NPRs in case number 09-2003CC, the

Board will not issue a jurisdictional determination for the revised NPR appeals. The Board has determined that

these Providers have jurisdictionally valid appeals pending for the same fiscal year ends lÌom the original NPRs;

therefore reaching a decision on the revised NPR appeals is futile as the outcome for these Providers \¡,/ill not be

affected.
2e See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1837.
30 On August 3,2017, one ofthe Medicare contractors, Wisconsin Physicians Service ("Ìr'PS"), filed an objection to

the EJR request in a number of cases identified in the EJR request. In its filing, WPS argues that the Board should

dcny tbc EJR rcqucst bccausc thc Board has the authority to decide the issuc under appcal sincc it is not bound by

the Secretary's regu lation that the federal district court v acaled 1î Allina. The Board's explanation of its authority

regarding this issue addrcsses thc argurnÈlìts set out in WPS' challenge.



Akin Grump DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 08-0324GC, 09-0844GC, 09-2003GC, 13-0887GC,

13 -2226GC, 13-27 62GC, 13-2863GC, l3-2864GC
Page 8

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C.F.R'

$$ 412.106(bX2XiXB) and (bx2)(iiÐ(B), there are no findings offact
for resolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42

C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2XÐ@) arìd (b)(2xiii)(B), are valid'

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of 42 C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2XÐ(B)

and (b)(2XiiiXB) properly falls within the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and hereby

grants the providers' request for EJR for the issue and the subject years. The providers have 60

days from the receipt of this decision to institute the appropriate action for judicial review. Since

this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes these cases.

Board Members ParlicipêllinË

Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Jack Ahern, MBA, CHFP
Gregory H. Ziegler

FOR THE BOARD:

Enclosures: 42U.5.C. $ l395oo(f.¡
Schedules of Providers, List of Cases

cc: Bruce Snyder, Novitas Solutions (Cer1ified Mail dSchedules of Providers)

Byron Lamprecht, Vy'isconsin Physician Service (Certified Mail w/Schedules of Providers)

Bill Tisdale, Novitas Solutions (Certified Mail w/Schedules of Providers)

Wilson Leong, (w/Schedules of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Provider Re¡mbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore, l4D 27207
4LO-786-267t

NJû i I 2017Certified Mail

Ckistopher L. Keough
Akin Gump Straus Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036-1 564

RE: Expedited Judicial Review RequesJ,

CHI2006 DSH Medicare+Choice Days Group

FYE 2006
PRRB Case No. 08-0328GC1

Dear Mr. Keough:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' July 26'2016

request for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received July 27 ,2017) for the above-¡eferenced

appeal. The Board's determination with respect to the request for EJR and jurisdiction over

Provider # l2,Mercy Hospital, is set forth below

The issue in this appeal is:

[W]hether Medicare Part C patients are 'entitled to benefìts' under

Part A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare Part

A/SSI [Supplemental Security lncome] fraction and excluded from
the Meìicãid fraction numerator or vice-versa.2

Statutory and Reeulatorv Backsround: Medicare DSH Pavment

Part A of the Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services." Since 1983, the Medicare

program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the

proJpective payment system ("PPS").3 Undet PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, standardized
'amounts 

peidischarge, subject to certain payment adjustments.a

The ppS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-

specific factors.s These cases iuvolve the hospital'spccific DSH adjustment, which requires the

I The EJR request contains a number ofother cases. The EJR determination for those cases is being sent under

separate cover.
2 July 26,2017 EIR Request at 4.
3 See 42 U.S.C. $ 139sww(d)(l)-(5) i 42 C.F.R Part412.
4 ld.
s See 42U.5.C. $ l395ww(d)(5).



Akin Grump DSFI Part C DaYs GrouPs

EJR Determination
Case No. 08-0328GC
Page 2

Secretary to provide increased PPS paymenls to hospitals that serve a significantly

dispropof ionate number of low-jncome patients.o

A hospital may qualify for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient percentage

(,,Oef'1.2 As-a iroxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

qualification ur á OSH, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualifying

torpi a.t The Dpp is âefined as the sum oftwo fractions expressed as percentages.e Those two

fracìions are referred to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Both of
these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part 4."

The starute, 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(f, defines the Medicare/SSl ftaction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which
were made up of patients who (for such days) were entìtled to

benefits under part A of lhis subchapter and were entitled to
supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementation) under subchapter XVI of this chapter, and the

denominator of which is the number ofsuch hospital's patient days

for such ñscal year which were made up ofpatients who (for such

days) were entitled to benefits under paú A of this subchapter ' ' ' '
(cmphasis added)

The Medicare/SSl fraction is computed annually by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid

Services C'CMS'), and the Medicare contractors use CMS' calculation to compute a hospital's

DSII payment adjustment. ro

The statute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(FXvi)(D, defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period which
consist of patients who (for such days) were eligible for medical

assistance under a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid program], but who werc not entitled to benefits under

part A of this subchapter, and the denominator of which is the total

number of the hospital's patient days for such period' (emphasis

added)

6 See 42U.5.C. $ l39sww(d)(s)(F)(i)(l); a2 c F.R. $ 412 106-
1 see 42\J.s.c. $S I395ww(dX5XFXjXI) and (d)(s)(F)(v); a2 c F R $ 412106(c)(l)'
I See 42Lt.s,c. $$ 139,5ww(dx5)(FXiv) and (vii)-(xiii):42 c F R $ 412 106(d)
e See 42lJ.5.C. $ l395ww(d)(s)(F)(vi).
¡o 42 C.F.R. $ 4 ì 2.l o6(bx2)-(3).



Akin Grump DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case No. 08-0328GC
Page 3

The Medica¡e contractor determines the number ofthe hospital's patient days ofservice for
which patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that

numbei by the total number of patient days in the same period'rr

I

Medicare Advantage Program

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive seryices from managed care entities.

The managed care statute implementing payments to health maintena¡ce organizations
("HMOs") and competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at 42 U S.C. $ 1395mm. The

statute at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under

this section for individuals enrolled under this sectioq with the organization and entitled to
benefits under part A of this subchapter and enrolled under part B of this subchapter . ' ."
Inpatient hospital days for Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

refer¡ed to as Medicare HMO patient care days.

In the September 4,1990 Federal Register, t}re Secretaryl2 stated that:

Based on the language ofsection 1SS6(d)(5)(F)(vi) of the Act [42
U.S.C. $ 139sww(d)(5)(F)(vi)1, which states that the
disproportionate share adjustment computation should include
"patients who were entitled to benefits under Part 4," we believe
it is appropriatc to include the days associated with Medicare
patìenls who receive cate at a qualified HMO. Prior to December
1, 1987, we were not able to isolate the days ofcare associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, were unable to

fold this number into the calculation [of the DSH adj ustment].
However. as of December 1, 1987 , a field was included on the

Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that
allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with
Medicare patients. Therefore, since that time we have been
including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare percentage [of the DSH
adjustment].13

At that time Medicare Part A paid for HMO senices and patients continued to be eligible for
Part A.ia

with the creation of Medicare Part c in 1997,15 Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed

care coverage under Medìcare Par1 C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their

¡ | 42 c.F.R. s 4r2.ro6(bx4).
r2 of Health and Human Services
13 55 Fed. Reg. 35,990, 39,994 (Sept. 4, 1990).
t4 Id.
15 The Meclicare Part C program did nof hegin operating untìl January 1,1999. See PL l05-33,1997HR2015,
codified as 42 U.S.C. g 1394w-21 Note (c) "EnrolJment Transition Rule.- An individual who is enrolled [in
Medicarel on Decembe¡ 3l 1998, with an eligible organization under. . .[42U.S.C. l395mm] shaìi be considered



Akin Grump DSH PaÍ C DaYs GrouPs

EJR Determination
Case No. 08-0328GC
Page 4

care under Pa11 A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C

days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments for the fiscal

year 2001-2004. t6

No further guidance regarding the treatment of Part C days in the DSH calculation was provided

until the 2004 Inpatient Prospective Payment System C'IPPS') proposed rules were published in
the Federal Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join arì M+C plan, that
beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under Part A
. . . . once a beneficiary elects Medicare Part C, those patient days

attributable to the beneficiary should not be included in the

Medìcare fraction of the DSH patíent percentage. These patient
days should be included in the count of total patient days in the

Medicare fraction (the denominator), and the patient's days for the

M+C benertciary who is also eligible for Medicaid would be

included in the numerator of the Medicaidfraction. . . (emphasis

added)r7

The Secretary purpofedly changed her position in the Federal fiscal year ("FFY") 2005 IPPS

final rule, by noting she was "revising our regulations at [42 C'F'R'] $ a 12.106(b)(2)(i) to
include the days associatcd with [Part C] benefioiaries in the Medicare fraction of the DSH
caiculation."l8 In response to a conìment regalding this change, the Secretary explained that:

. . . þl/e do agree that once Medicare beneficiaries elect

Medicare Part C coverage, they are still, in some sense,

entilled to benefits under Medicare Part A' We agree with
the commenter that these days should be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation. Therefore, we are

not adopting as rtnal our proposal stated ín the May I9' 2003

proposed rule to include the days assocìated wilh M+C
beneficiaries in lhe Medicaidfraction. Instead' we are

adopting a policy to ínclude the patient days for M+C
beneJìciaries in the Medicare fraction. . . . ifthe beneficiary
is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in
the numerato¡ of the Medicare fraction. We are revising our
regulations at $ 412.106(bX2)(i) to include the days

to be erLrolled with that organization on January 1, 1999, under part C ofTitle XVIIL . jfthat organization as a

contract under that part for providing services on January I, 1999 . . . ." This was also known as

Medicare-rChoice, The Medicare Prescrjptjon Drug, lmprov€ment and Modernization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-

173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+Choice program with the neì¡', Medicare Advantage

program under Part C ofTjde XVIfl.
ló69 Fed. Reg- 48,918,49,099 (Aug ll,2004)
r768 F"d. R"g. 27,154,2't,208 (May 19, 2003).
r8 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.



Akin Grump DSH Part C DaYs GrouPs
EJR Determination
Case No. 08-0328GC
Page 5

associated with M+C beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction
ofthe DSH calculation.re (emphasis added)

This statement would require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days ìn the Medicare

fraction of the DSH calculation.

Although the change in policy regarding 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2)(B) was included in the

August 1 I , 2004 Federal Register, no change to the regulatory language was published until
Auglst 22,2007 when the FFY 2008 final rule was issued.2o In that publication the Secretary

noted that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and announced that she had made

"technical cor¡ections" to the regulatory language consistent with the change announced in the

FFY 2005 IPPS ñnal rule. As a result, Part C days were required to be included in the Medicare

fraction as of October 1,2004.

The U.S. Circuit Court for the District of Columbia in I llina Healthcare Services v. Sebelìus,zl

vacated rhe FFY 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Providers point out, the decision is not binding
in actions by other hospitals. Further, the Secretary has not acquiesced to that decision.22

Providers' Request l'or EJR

The issue under appeal in this case involves the question of whether Medicare Part C patients are

"entitled to benefits" under Part A, thereby requiring them to be counted in the Medicare
Part A/SSI fraction and excluded from the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice versa.

Prior to 2004, the Secretary treated Part C patients as not entitled to benefits under Patt A. From

1986-2004, the Secretary interpreted the term "entitled to benefits under Pat1A" to mean

covered or paid by Medicare Part A. In the final rule for the FFY 2005, the Secretary reversed

course and announced a policy change. This policy was to include Part C days in the Medicare
Part A/SSI fraction and éxclude them from the Medicaid fraction effective octobet 1,2004.23

ln Allina, the Court affirmed the district court's decision "that the Secretary's final ruìe was not a

logical outgrowth of the proposed rule."2a The Providers point out that because the Secretary has

not acquiesced to the decision, the 2004 regulation requiring Part C days be included in the PaÍ
A./SSI fraction and removed from the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set forth in 42

C.F.R. $ $ 412.1 06(b)(2)(1)(B) and (b)(2XiiiXB).

In these cases, the Providers contend that all Part C days should be excluded f¡om the Part A/SSI
fraction and the Medicaid-eligible Part C days should be included in the nì.rmerator of the

Medicaid fraction. To obtain reliet, the P¡oviders seek a ruling on the procedural and substantive

t" ld.
20 '72 F ed. Reg. 47 ,130, 47 ,384 (Aügùst 22,2007)
2t 746F.3d I 102 (D.C. Ctr.2014).
22 June26,2017 EJR Request at L
23 69 Fed. Reg. ar 49,099.
24 Allina at 1109.



Akin Grump DSH Part C DaYs GrouPs

EJR Determination
Case No. 08-0328GC
Page 6

validity ofthe 2004 rule that the Board lacks the authority to grant. The Providers maintain that

since tire secretary has not acquiesced to the decision in Allína, the Board remains bound by the

regulation. Hence, EJR is appropriate.

Decision of the Board

Pursuant to 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f)(l) and the regulations at 42 c.F.R.$ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2011),the

Board is required to giant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the Board has jurisdiction to

conduct a hóaring on the specific matteï at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a

specific legal question ,"i"\'unt to the specific matter at issue because the legal question is a

chull"nge 
"ith"i 

to the constitutionality ofa provision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural

validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

Jurisdictional Determination

#12 Mercy Hospital, Provider Number 76-0028,Fy8 613012006

The Provider appeal was received January 21,2010 and appealed a revised Notice ofProgram

Reimbursement issued July 28,2009. The Provider was directly added to the current case and

identified adjustment 4 as the subject of the appeal. That adjustment generically adjusted

Medicaid Eligible days (increased), but there is no indication that Medicare Part C days was the

subject of thaì adjustment. Further, there was adjustment to the SSI pcrccntage, which could also

inciudc a revision to M"di"*" Part C days. The SSI percentage is reported on Worksheet E, Part

A, Line 4 of the cost report and there was no adjustment to that line item. Therefore there is no

evidence that Medicare Part C Days were revised as parl ofthe revised determination.

The regulation, 42 C.F.R. 405.1889 (2008), states that a revised determination is a sepalate

deter.mlnation for purposes of appeal to the Board and only those matters specifically revised are

with the scope ofihe àppeal ofthe revised determination. Any matter not specifically revised

may not be considered in the appeal of the revised determination'

since the Provider appealed a revised NPR and they failed to document that Medicare Part c
days were specihcaliy revised in the separate determination, the Board finds that the Provider

faied to meet the requirements for Board jurisdiction under 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1889. Therefore the

Board concludes thai it lacks ju¡isdiction over Mercy Hospital (provider number 16-0028) and

dismisses the Provider from the appeal. since jurisdiction is a prereQuisite to granting a

providers request for EJR. Mercy Hospital's request for EJR is hereby denied' S¿¿ 42 C.F R. $
40 5.1 842ta) and ( l)(2X i).

EJR and Jurisdictional Determination for the Remainins Providers

The participants that comprise the group appeaì within this EJR request have filed appeals

involving fiscal years 2006.



Akin Grump DSH Part C DaYs GrouPs
EJR Determination
Case No. 08-0328GC
Page 7

For purposes of Board jurisdiction over a participant's appeals filed from a cost repofiing period

thatinás prior to December 30, 2008, the participant may demonstrate dissatisfaction with the

u¡1ount oiM"dicare reimbursement for the appealed issue by claiming the SSI/Part C issue as a

"self-disallowed cost," pursuant to the Supreme Court's reasoning set out i¡ Bethesda Hospital

Association v. Bowen.2i For any paficipant that files an appeal from a revised NPR issued after

August 21, 2008, the Board only has jurisdiction to hear that particip^ant's appeal of mattels that

theìr4edicáre conÍactor specifióally ievised within the revised NPR.2ó The Board notes that all

the remaining participants revised NPR appeals included \'/ithin this EJR request were issued

after August 21,2008.

The Board has detemined that the remaining parlicipants involved with the instant EJR which

appealed from original NPRs had a specific adjustment to the SSI fraction or appealed issue as a

sãÍf-disallowed c ost under Bethesda. As a result, the Bqafd has jufisdiction to hear their

respective appeals. The remaining Providers which filed appeals from revised NPRs have

adjustments to the SSI percentage, as required for jurisdiction. In addition, the participants'

do-cumentation shows that the estimated amount in controversy exceeds 550,000, as required for

a group appealzT and the appeals were limely filed. The estimated amount in controversy is

subject to iecalqulation by the Medica¡e contractor for the actual final amount in each case.

Boardls Analysis Reeardine the Appealed Issue

'l'he group appeals in this EJR request involves fiscal year 2006, thus the appealed cost reporting

periods fàt squarcty within the time frame applicable to the secretary's FFY 2005 iPPS mle

teing challenged. The Board recognizes that the D.C. Circuit vacated this regulation in Allina

for tñe time pèriod at issue in these requests. However, the Secretary has not formally

acquiesced tò that vacatur ¿rntl, in this regald, has not published any guidance on how the vacatur

is úeing implemented (e.g., only circuit-wide versus nationwide). see generally Granî Med ctr'
v. Burwell,'2}4 F. Supp. 3d68,77-82 (D.D D. 2016),appealJìled,No.16-5314 (D'C' Cir', Oct

31,2016). Moreover, ihe D.C. Circuit is tþ only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation

and, if the Board were to grant EJR, the Provide¡s would have the right io bring suit in either the

D.i. Circuit or rhe circuit within which they are located. See 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1). Based

on the above, the Board must conclude that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes

o I this EJR request.

Board's Decision Reeardine the EJR RequeSI

Thc Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject years and that the

participants in this group appeals are entitled to a hearing before the

Board except as otherwise noted above;

,5 108 s.ct. 1255 (19E8).
26 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1889(bXl) (2008).
21 See 42 C.F.R. S 405.1837.



Akin Grump DSH Part C DaYs GrouPs

EJR Determination
Case No. 08-0328GC
Page 8

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C.F'R'

$$ 412.106(bX2)(i)(B) and (b)(2xiiÐ(B), there are no findings offact
for resolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicale law and regulaÍion (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42

C.F.R. $$ 412.106(b)(2)(i)(B) and (bX2Xiii)(B), are valid.

Accordingly, the Board finds rhat the question of the validity or42 c.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2XÐ(B)

and (bX2iüÐ(B) properly falls within the provisions of 42 U'S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and hereby

grants the Providers' request for EJR for the issue and the subj ect year. The Providers have 60

ãays from the receipt ofthis decision to institute the appropriate action forjudicial review. Since

this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes this appeal.

Board Members Parti cipqtj¡Ë

Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Jack Ahem, MBA, CHFP
Gregory H. Ziegler

FORTHEBOARD:

Board

Enclosures: 42U.5.C. $ 13 95oo(f.¡
Schedule of Providers

cc: Bill Tisdale, Novitas Soìutions (Certified Mail w/Schedule of Providers)

Wilson Leong, (w/Schedule of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Provider Re¡mbursement Rev¡ew Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore, lvlD 2I2O7
470-7A6-2671
AU0 2 I 2017Referto: 17 -1199

Baker, Donelson, Bearman, Caldwell
& Berkowitz, P.C.
Susan Tumer
1401 H Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005

CERTIFIED MAIL

Cahaba GBA
c/o National Govemment Services, Inc.

Barb Hinkle
Appeals Lead
MP: INA 101-4F42
P.O. Box 6474
Indianapolis, lN 4620 6 - 6 47 4

RE: JurisdictionalDecision
Provider: High Ridge House
Providcr No.: 33-1990
FYE: 12/31/2011
PRRB CaseNo: 17-1799

Dear Ms. Turner and Ms. Hinkle,

Thc Provider Rei¡rbursement Revicw Board ("the Board") has reviewed the j urisdictional

documents in the above-referenced case. For the reasons stated below, the Board: 1) findÀ that it
lacks jurisdiction over this appeal wherein the amount in controversy is $8,540; and 2) refers the

appeal request to the Medicare Contractor Hearing Officer for consideration.

Decision of the Board

The Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over this appeal because it does not meet

rhe $ 10,000 ,threshold required for Board jurisdiction. Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ i395oo(a)(2) and

42 C.F.R. $ a05.1835(a)(2), a provider has a right to a hearing before the Board with respect to a

final contãctor or Secretary determination iÎ 1) it is dissatisfied with the final determination of
the total amount of reimbursement due the provider; 2) Ihe amount in controversy is $ I 0,000 or

more, and 3) the request for a hearing is received by the Board within 180 days of the date of
receipt of the final determination.

Baseci on the Provider's appeal request, it is clear that the amount in controversy in this

case, $8,540, does not meet the siô,ooo th¡eshold required for an individual appeal.r Therefore,

the Board finds that it lacks jurisdiction over this case and dismisses the above-referenced appeal

for failure to comply with the amount in controversy requirement'

I Appeal request at 3.



High Ridge House, FYE 12/3112011
Page 2

Case No.: 11-1799

However, since the amount in controvelsy in this appeal is at least $1,000, but less than

$10,000, the Provider may be entitled to a hearing before a Medicare Contractor Hearing Officer

pursuant to 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1809. As stated in the Notification of Appeal/Reopening Procedures

you attached to your appeal request behind Tab 1, all Intermediary Hearings (between $1,000 and

gt 0,000¡, are heard by Federal Specialized Services. The Board will forward a copy ofyour appeal

request to FSS, as they are the correct venue for the dollar value ofthe appeal. PRRB appeal 17-

1799 is hereby closed.

Review of this determination may be available under the provisions of 42 u.s.c.
$1395oo(Ð and 42 C.F.R. S$405.1875 and'405.1817.

Board Members paÍicipatinq
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahem, MBA
Gregory H. Ziegler

FORTHE BOARD

Enclosures: 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R' $$ 405.1875 and405.1877

cc: PRRB Appeals, Federal Specialized Services (with copy oforiginal appeal request)

l,l*t,t't /År**-
Board Member



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH E HUMAN SERVICES

Prov¡der Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Dr¡ve, su¡te 100
Baltimore, MD 2t2O7
470-7A6-2677

Na 22 2017nerc¡ø, 74-3022

James C. Ravindran

Quality Reimbursement Services, Inc
President
150 N. Santa Anita Avenue, Suite 5704
Arcadia, CA 91006

Cahaba GBA
c/o National Government Services, Inc.
Barb Hinkle
Appeals Lead
MP: INA 101-AF42
P.O. Box 6474
Indianapolis, tN 46206-647 4

CERTIFIED MAIL

RE: Franklin Woods Community Hospital
Provider No.: 44-0184
FYE: 06/3012007
PRRB Case No.: 14-3022

Dear Mr. Ravindran and Ms. Hinkle,

The provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the jurisdictional documents

in the above-referenced appeal. The juris<lictional decision of the Board is set forth below.

Background:

The Board received an individual appeal request from the Provider, Franklin Woods Community

Hospital, on March 25, 2014; based on a Notice of Program Reimbursement ('NPR') from the

Medicare contractor issued September 27,2013. The Provider appealed four issues, which

included the Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Payment/ Supplemental Security Income

(SSI) Percentage (Provider specific) issue, and sSI systemic Errors issue. onNovember2l,
2014, the Boarã received the Provider's Preliminary Position Paper, which stated that all other

issues other tha¡ the ssl Provider specific had been transferred to relevant QRS group appeals'

Medicare Contractor's Position :

The Medicare Adminishative Contractor (MAC) filed a jurisdictional challenge on February 26,

201 5. The MAC contends that no evidence has been provided to show that enors \ryere made in

the calculation ofthe SSI ratio; therefore, suggesting that the Provider's request fbr an appeal is

based on speculation. The Medicare Contractor states that b,ecause the Provider failed to properly

request a realignment of the SSI ratio; the request is premature. The MAC lequests that the

Board dismiss the issue and close the case.



Page 2
Franklin Woods Community Hospital Case No. ]'4-3002

Provider's Position:

The Provider contends that the MAC is inconect when arguing that the DSH/SSI realignment

issue is not an appealable issue.l The Provider states that it is addressing not only a realignment

ofthe ssl percentage but also addressing various enors of omission and commission that do not

fit into the "systemi-c erors" category.2 ihus, the Providel algues that this is an appealable item

because the Medicare Contractor ipecifically adjusted the Provider's SSI percentage and the

Provider is dissatisfied with the amount of DSH payments that it received for fiscal year end

1'fVe1 as a result of its understated SSI percentage'3

Fur.ther, the Provider asserts that in Norf heasl Hospítal corporation v sebelius, the centers for

Medicare and Medicaid services c'cMs) abandoned the cMS Administrator's December 1,

2008 decision. 657 F.3d 1 (D.c. cir. 2011).4 The decision here that was abandoned was that the

SSI ratio cannot be revised based upon upáated data after it has been calculated by CMS.5 Thus,

the Provider reasons that the Provider can submit data to prove its ssl percentage was

,rn¿"Àtut"¿.u However, the Provider mentions that, to this point, the Provider has been unable to

submit such data because CMS has not released the Medicare Part A or Medicare Provider

Analysis and Review (,MEDPAR') data-HHS/HCFA/OlS, 09-07-009, published in the

Fedeial Register on August t 8, 2O0b-in support of the SSI percentage'7

The Provider contends that CMS has just now stafied releasing the MEDPAR data, but the

Provider has not yet received its MEDPAR data and has been unable to reconcile its records with

ifrut oiCViS.t The provider argues that it is unable to specifically identify patients believed to be

entitled both to Medicare Part A and SSI who were not inch¡de<l in the SSI percentage

determine<l bv CMS based on the Federal FYE (September 30) when it determined the

Provider's SSI percentage.e The Provider states that though the Provider may choose to request

realignment, this still will not coraect these errors of omission and commission that are

undeistating the Provider's SSI percentage.r0 Therefore, the Provider requests that the Roard

finds that iihas jurisdiction ovei the DSH/SSI "provider specific" and realignment sub-issues'

Board's Decision:

The Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over the DSH SSI Provider Specific issue as it

is duplicative and there is no fìnal detemination. 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835 (2012) states,

t 
See Provider's Jurisdictional Response dated March 16,2015'

2 td.
J td.
a rd. At2
5 td.
6 td.
7 td. l"iting 65 Fed. Reg. 50,548 (2000)
8 td.
9 IrÌ. (citing Bøystate Medical Center v. Leav¡tt, 545 F Supp 2d 20 (D D C' 2008)'
to td.



Page 3

Franklin Woods Community Hospital

Board Members:
L. Sue Andersen,'Esq.
Gregory H. Ziegler
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Renson, CPA
Jack Ahem, M.B.A.

F,ncìosures:

FOR THE BOARD

Case No. 14-3002

A provider . . . has a right to a Board hearing . " for specific items claimed for

a cost reporting period cove¡ed by an intermediary or secretary determination

onlyif...[t]heproviderhaspreserveditsrighttoclaimdissatisfactionwith
the amount of Medicare payment for the specific item(s) at issue ' '

In this case, the.Provider does not appear to have requested a realignment of the SSI calculation

and the Medicare Conhactor has not made a final determination regarding the DSH SSI Provider

Specific issue. Under 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(b)(3), a hospital can, if it prefers' use its cost reporting

påriod data instead of the federai fiscal year data in determining the DSH Medicare fraction' The

decision to use its own cost reporting period is the hospitals alone, which then must submit a

,¡r'ritten request to the Medicare Contractor. Without these requests it is not possible for the

Medicare òontractor to have issued a final determination from which any of the Providers could

appeal. Furthermore, even if a Provider had requested a realignment from the federal fiscal year

tå its cost reporti ngyear,42 C.F.R. $ a12.106(b)(3) makes clear that the Provider must use the

data from its cost reporting year; there is no appeal right that stems from a realignment request.

In addition, the majority of the DSH SSI Provider Specific issue is duplicative ofthe already

transferred Systemic Errors issue. The Providèi contends in the SSI Provider Specific issue

statement thât the "Medicare Contractor did not determine Medicare DSH reimbursement in

accordance with the Statutory instructions at 42 U'S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FXÐ'"t' The SSI

Systemic Errors issue statement also argues that "the SSI percentages calculated by the Centers

fór Medicare and Medicaid Services and used by the Lead Medicare Conffactor to settle their

Cost Repoft was incorrectly computed'"Ì2

The ssl systemic Enors issne has been transfered to a group appeal and no longer remains

pending. Therefore because the DSH SSI (Provider Specific) issue is duplicative of the Systemic

È..o.. i.ru" and the Medicare Contractor has not made a final determination from which

Franklin Woods Community Hospital could appeal, the Board finds that it lacks jurisdiction over

the issue and dismisses the issue from case number 14-3002. As no issues remain, case number

14-3022 is now closed.

Review of this determination may be available under the provisions of 42 u.s.c. $ 1395oo(f)

and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and405.1877-

4.Attl Sue

cc:

Chairperson

42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f and 42 C'F.R. $$ 405.1875 and 405'1811

Scott Berends, FSS

tì S¿e Provider's Individual Appeal Request at Tab 3, Issue I and lssue 2
r2,ld. at Issue 2.



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 8' HUMAN SERVICES

',","&
Provider Reimbursement Rev¡ew Board
1508 Woodlawn Dr¡ve, Suite 100
Baltimore, lAD 2I2O7
4LO-746-2677

AUG 2 2 2017
netertor 15-2504

James C. Ravindran

Quality Reimbursement Services, Inc
President
150 N. Santa Anita Avenue, Suite 5704
Arcadia, CA 91006

Cahaba GBA
c/o National Govemment Services, Inc.
Barb Hinkle
Appeals Lead
MP: INA 101-AF42
P.O. Box 6474
Indianapolis, IN 4 620 6- 647 4

CERTIFIED MAIL

RE: Franklin Woods Community Hospital
Provider No.: 44-0184
FYE: 06130/2012
PRRB CaseNo.:15-2504

Dear Mr. Ravindran and Ms. Hinkle,

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the jurisdictional documents

in the above-referencecÌ appeal. The jurisdictional decision of the Board is set forth below'

Background:

The Board received an individual appeal request from the Provider, Franklin Woods Community
Hospital, on April 29,2015; based on a Notice of Program Reimbursement C'NPR) from the

Medicare Contractor dated October 30,2014. The Provider appealed eight issues, which
included the Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Payment/ Supplemental Security Income
(SSI) Percentage (Provider Specific) issue, SSI Systemic Errors issue, and DSH Payment -
Medicaid Eligible Days issue. On December 7,2015,$e Board received the Provider's request
to transfer the SSI Systemic Errors issue to 16-0284GC. Two issues remain in the appeal: DSH
Payment/SSI Percentage (Provider Specific) and DSH Payment - Medicaid Eligible Days'

Board'ç Decision:

The Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over the DSH SSI Provider Specific issue as it
is duplicative and there is no final determination. 42 C.F.R. $ 405'1835 (2012) states,

A provider... has a right to aBoard hearing .. for specific items claimed for
a cost reporting period covered by an intermediary or Secretary determination
only if . . . [t]he provider has preserved its right to claim dissatisfaction with



Page 2
Franklin Woods Community Flospital Case No. l5-2504

the amount of Medicare payment for the specific item(s) at issue' ' '

In this case, the Provider does not appear to have requested a realignment of the SSI calculation

and the Medicare Contractor has not made a final detemination regarding the DSH SSI Provider

Specific issue. Under 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX3), a hospital can, if it prefers, use its cost reporting

påriod data instead of the federal fiscal year data in determining the DSH Medicare fraction. The

àecision to use its o\Mt cost reporting period is thc hospitals alone, which then must submit a

written ¡equest to the Medicare Contractor. Without these requests it is not possible for the

Medicare Contractor to have issued a final detetmination from which any of the Providers could

appeal. Furthermore, even if a Provider had requested a realignment from the federal fiscal year

tó ìts cost repofting year, 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX3) makes clear that the Provider must use the

data from its cost reporting year; there is no appeal right that stems from a realignment request.

In addition, the majority of the DSH SSI Provider Specific issue is duplicative of the already

transferred Systemic Enors issue. The Provider contends in the SSI Provider Specific issue

statement thât the "Medicare Contractor did not determine Medicare DSH reimbursement in

accordance with the Statutory instructions at 42 U'S.C' $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(i)."r The SSI

Systemic Errors issue statement also argues that "the SSI percentages calculated by the Centers

fór Medicare and Medicaid Seruices and used by the Lead Medicare Conffactor to settle their

Cost.Report was incorrectly computed."2

The SSI Systemic Errors issue has been transfened to a group appeal and no longer remains

pending in this appeal. Therefore because the DSH SSI (Provider Specific) issue is duplicative of
ihe Sysìemic Er¡ãis issue and the Medicare Contractor has not made a final determination from

whicú Franklin woods community Hospital could appeal, the Board finds that it lacks

jurisdiction over the issue and dismisses the issue from case number 15-2504'

Case number l5-2504 wiil remain open because the Medicaid Eligible Days issue is still pending

in this appeal.

Review of this determination may be available under the provisions of 42 u.s.c. $ 1395oo(Ð

and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1S75 and 405.1877 upon final disposition of the appeal'

Board Members:
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Gregory H. Ziegler
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahern, M.B.A.

FORTHEBOARD

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ l395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R' S$ 405 1875 utd405'7877

cc: Scott Berends, FSS

ì See Provider's lndividual Appeal Request at Tab 3, Issue I and lssue 2'

#"k""
Chairperson

t-/",'^

2ld. at lssl]e 2.



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES-ii( Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Su¡te 100
Baltimore, MD 21207
470-786-267r

/.Uî 2 2 2ü7Refei ro: 14-2766

James C. Ravindran

Quality Reimbursement Seruices, Inc
President
150 N. Santa Anita Avenue; Suite 5704
Arcadia, CA 91006

Cahaba GBA
c/o National Govemment Services, Inc.
Rarb Hinkle
Appeals Lead
MP: INA 101-4F42
P.O.Box 6474
Indianapolis, IN 46206-647 4

CERTIFIED MAIL

RE: North Side Hospital
Provider No.: 44-0184
FYE: 0613012010
PRRB Case No.:74-2'766

Dear Mr. Ravindran and Ms. Hinkle,

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reViewed the jurisdictional documents

in the above-referenced appeal. The jurisdictional decision ofthe Board is set forth below.

Background:

The Board received an individual appeal request from the Provider, North Side Hospital, on

March 4, 2014; based on a Notice of Program Reimbursement c'NPR',) from the Medicare

Contractor issued September 4, 2013. The Provider appealed nine issues, which included the

Disproportionate share Hospital (DSH) Payment/ Supplemental Security Income (SSI)

P"r"entug" (Provider Specihc) issue, SSI Systemic Errors issue, and DSH Payment - Medicaid

Eligible óays issue. On October 9,2014, the Board received the Provider's request to transfer

the ssl systemic Errors issue to 14-3954GC. Two issues remain in the appeal: DSH
payment/ssl Percentage (Provider Specific) and DSH Payment - Medicaid Eligible Days.

Esqd-'slqg¡!þ4:

Issue l; DSH SSI Provider Specifrc issue

The Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over the DSH SSI Provider Specific issue as it
is duplicative and there is no final determination. 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835 (2012) states,

A provider . . . has a right to a Board hearing . .' for specific items claimed for



Page 2
North Side Hospital Case No. 14-2766

a cost reporting period covered by an intermediary or Secretary determination
only if . . . [t]he provider has preserved its right to claim dissatisfaction with
the amount of Medicare payment for the specific item(s) at issue. . '

In this case, the Provider does not appear to have requested a realignment ofthe SSI calculation

and the Medicare Contractor has not made a final determination regarding the DSH SSI Provider

Specific issue. Under 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(b)(3), a hospital can, if it prefers, use its cost reporting
period data instead of the federal fiscal year data in determining the DSH Medicare fraction. The

decision to use its own cost reporting period is the hospitals alone, which then must sUbmit a

written request to the Medicare Contractor. Without these requests it is not possible for the

Medicare Conftactor to have issued a final determination from which any ofthe Providers could

appeal. Furthermore, even if a Provider had requested a realignment from the federal fiscal year

to its cost reporting year, 42 C.F.R. $ 412.I 06(bX3) makes clear that the Frovider must use the

data from its cost reporting year; there is no appeal right that stems from a realignment request.

In addition, the majority of the DSH SSI Provider Specific issue is duplicative of the already

transferred Systemic Errors issue. The Provider contends in the SSI Provider Specific issue

statement that the "Medicare Contractor did not determine Medicare DSH reimbursement in
accordance with the Statutory instructions at 42 U.S.C. $ t395ww(d)(5)(FxÐ.'r The SSI

Systemic Erro¡s issue statement also argues that "the SSI percentages calculated by the Centers

for Medicare and Medicaid Services and used by the Lead Medicare Contractor to settle their
Cost Report was incorrectly computed."2

The SSI Systemic Errors issue has been transferred to a group appeal and no longer remains
pencling. Therefore hecause the DSH SSI (Provider Specific) issue is duplicative of the Systemic

Errors issuc and thc Mcdicare Controctor hûs not mode a final determination from which
Bellflower Medical Center could appeal, the Board finds that it lacks jurisdiction over the issue

and dismisses the issue from case number 14-2'166.

Issue 2: Medicaid Eligible Days

The Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over the Medicaid eìigible days issue in this
appeal. The Provider did not protest the Medicaid eligible days cunently under appeal on its cost

report. The Provider references Audit Adjustment numbers 1,13,21,25,26,and S-D in its
appeal request for the eligible days issue. The adjustments cited are to adjust Medicare days for
adults and peds., HMo, and Intensive ca¡e unit to the PS&R report. There is no adjustment to

Medicaid eligible days. In addition, the Provider indicates that the eligible days were self-
disallowed. As the FYE under appeal is 6/30/2010, if the Provider did not make a specific claim
for the days, the Board could only have jurisdiction over those days if the Provider included the

days as a protested item as required by 42 C.F.R. $$ a05.1835(a)(l).

The Board finds that the Provider did not include a claim for the specific days at issue in this

appeal on its cost repoÍ, nor did they include those days as a protested amount, therefore it does

I Scc Provider's lndìvidual Appeal Request at Tab 3, Isstte I ancl lssLre 2.
2ld. at lssiue 2.



Page 3
NoÍh Side Hospital

Board Members:
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Gregory H. Ziegler
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Cha¡lotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahem, M.B.A.

Case No. l4-2766

not have jurisdiction over the Medicaid eligible day in the appeal. The Medicaid eligible days

issue is thereby dismissed.

As both remaining issues in the appeal have been dismissed, there are no issues remaining in
Case No. 14-2766. The appeal is now closed. Review ofthis determination may be available
undertheprovisionsof42U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)and42C.F.R. $$405.1875 and,405.1877.

FORTHEBOARD

&Å;
L. Sue Andersen
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 an,'d,405.1877

cc: Scott Berends, FSS



DEPARTMÊNT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

',X( Prov¡der Reimbursement Rev¡ew Board
1508 Woodlawn Drjve, Suite 100
Balt¡more, MD 27207
470-746-2677

¡.Uî 2 2 2017Certified Mail

Joseph Gemperline
Healthcare Management Solutions, Inc.
924 D and RG Drive
Durango, CO 8 1393

RE: Experlited Judicial Review Request Determinationl

08-2l09GC VHS 2005-2006 DSH Part C Days Group
l3-l096GC PHH 2008 DSH Medicaid Fraction Group
l4-2942GC PHH 2010 DSH Medicaid Fraction Group
l5-l758GC PHH 201 I DSH Medicaid Fraction Group

Individual Appeals

08-1621 Trí City Medical Center, Provider No. 05-0128, FYE 6/30/2006
08-2131 Tri City Medical Center, Provider No. 05-0128, FYE 6130/2001

Dear Mr. Gemperline:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' July 28, 2017 request

for expedited judicial review (EJl{) (received August 1,2017) for the above-referenced appeals. The

Board's determination is set folth below.

The issue in these appeals is

[W]hether Medicare Part C patients are 'entitled to benefits' under Part
A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare Part A/SSI

[Supplemental Security Income] fraction and excluded from the
Medicaid fraction numerator or vice-versa.2

Statutorv and ReeulatolT Background: Medicare DSH Pavment

Part A ofthe Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services." Since 1983, the Medicare program has

paid most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the prospective payment

iystem (..ppS").3 Under PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, standardized amounts per discharge, subject

to ceúain payment adjustmcnts.a

I The EJR request included case number 09-1742GC,VHS DSH Medicare Non-Covered Days Group. The Board

sent a letter asking for additional information to make ajurisdictional determination. The EJR in that case will be

reviewed upon receipt ofthe additional information.
2 July 28,2017 EJR Request at L
3 See 42tJ.5.C. $ l 395ww(d)(l)-(5); 42 C F .R. Part 412-
u ld.



Health Management Solutions/DSH Part C Days
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 08-2109GC, l3-1096GC, l4-2942GC, l5-1758GC,

08-162t,08-2t3t
Page 2

The PPS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-specific
factors.s These cases involve the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the Secretary to
provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly disproportionate number of low-
income patients.ó

A hospital may qualifo for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient percentage ("DPP).?
As a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's qualification as a DSH,
and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a quali$ing hospital.8 The DPP is defined as

the sum oftwo fractions expressed as percentages.e Those two fractions are referred to as the
"Medicare/SSI" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Both ofthese fractions consjder whether a patient
was "entitled to benefits uùder part 4."

The statute,42 U.S.C. $ l395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(t), defines the Medicare/SSl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is the
number of such hospital's patient days for such period which were made
up ofpatients who (for such days) were entilled to benefits under part A
ofthis subchapter and were entitled to supplemental security income
benefits (excluding any State supplementation) under subchapter XVI of
this chapter, and the denominator of which is the number ofsuch
hospital's patient days for such fìscal year which were made up of
patients who (for such days) were entitled to benefits under part A of this
subchapter.. . . (emphasis adtlecl)

The Medicare/SSl fraction is computed annually by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

C'CMS), and the Medicare contractors use CMS'calculation to compute a hospital's DSH payment
adjustment.ro

The statute,42 U.S.C. $ l395ww(dXSXpXviXIl), defines the Medicaid fiaction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is the
number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period which consist of
patients who (for such days) were eligible for medical assistance under a

State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the Medicaid program], but
who were not entiÍled to benefits under part A ofthis subchapter, and the
denomìnator of which is the total nunber ofthe hospital's patient days
for such period. (emphasis added)

5 See 42 tJ.S.C. g l395ww(d)(5).
6 See 42U.5.C. $ 1395ww(d)(s)(F)(iXl); a2 c.F.R. $ 412.106.
1 See 42rJ.s.c. gg 1395ww(dX5XFXìXI) and (dxs)(F)(v); a2 C.F.R. $ 412.106(cxl).
E See 42U.5.C. $$ 1395ww(dx5xF)(iv) and (vii)-(xiii);42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(d).
e See 42tJ.3.C. $ l395ww(dX5XFXvi).
ro 42 C.F.R: $ 412.106(bX2)-(3).



Health Management Solutions/DSH Part C Days
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 08-2109GC, 13- 1096GC, 14-2942GC, l 5-1 75 8GC,

. 08-1621,08-2731
Page 3

The Medicare contractor determines the number ofthe hospital's patient days of service for which
patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that number by the

total number ofpatient days in the same period.ll

Medicare Advantaee Program

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities. The

managed care statute implementing payments to health maintenance organizations ("HMOs") and

competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at 42 U.S.C. $ l395mm. Tbe statute at 42 U.S3.
g l395mm(aX5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under this seciion for individuals
enrolled under this section with the organization and entitled to benefits under part A ofthis subchapter

and enrolled under part B of this subchapter . . ." Inpatient hospital days for Medicare beneficiaries
enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are referred to as Medicare HMO patient care days.

In the September 4, 1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryr2 stated that:

Based on the language ofsection 1886(dX5XF)(vi) ofthe Act [42
U.S.C. $ l395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)1, which states that the disproportionate
share adjustment computation should include "patients who were entitled
to benefits under Part A," we believe it is appropriate to include the days

associated with Medicare patients who receive care at a qualified HMO.
Prior to December I , 1987, we were not able to isolate the days of care

associated with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, were unable

to fold this number into the calculation lof the DSH adjustment].
However, as of December l, 1981 , a fielð was included on the Medicare
Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that allows us to isolate
those HMO days that were associated with Medicare patients. Therefore,
since that time we have been including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare
percentage [of the DSH adjustment].rl

At tbat tiine Medicare Part A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligible for Part A.ra

With the creation of Medicare Parl C in 1997,15 Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed care

coverage under Medicare Part C were no ìonger entitled to have payment made for their care under Part

A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C days in the SSI ratios used

by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments for the hscal year 2001-2004.16

| | 42 c.F.R. s 4r2.to6(bx4).
12 of Health and Human Services
13 55 Fed. Reg. 35,990, 39,994 (Sept. 4, 1990).
t4 ld.
¡5 The Medicare Part C program didnotbegin operating until January 1,1999. See P.L. 105-33, 1997HR2015,
codlìed as 42U.5.C. g 1394w-21 Note (c) "Enrollment Transition Rule.- An individual who is enrolled [in
Medicarel on December 3 I 1998, with an eligible organizatjon under . . [42 U,S.C. l395mm] shall be considered

to be enrolled with that organization on January l, 1999, under part C ofTitle XVlll . . ifthat organization as a

contract under that part for providing services on January l, 1999 . . . ." This was also known as

Medicare+Choice. The Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modemization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-

173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+Choice program with the new Medicare Advantage
program under Part C of Title XVìII.
1669 Fed. Reg. 48,918,49,099 (Aug. 11,200a).



Heaìth Management Solutions/DSH Part C Days
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 08-2I09GC, I3-I096GC, 14-2942GC, I5-I758GC,

08-1621, 08-2731
Page 4

No further guidance regarding the treatment of Part C days in the DSH calculation was provided until the

2004 lnpatient Prosp€ctive Payment System ("lPPS") proposed rules were published in the Federal

Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected tojoin an M+C plan, that beneficiary's
benefits are no longer administered under Part A
. . . . once a beneficiary elects Medicare Part C, those parient days

attributable to the beneficiary should not be încluded in the Medicare

fraction oJ the DSH patient percentage. These patient days should be

included in the count of total patient days in the Medicare fractìon (the

denominator), and the patient's dãys for the M+C beneficiary who is

also eligible for Medicaid would be included in the numerator ofthe
Medicaid fractíon. . . (emphasis added)¡7

The Secretary purportedly changed her position in the Federal fiscal year ("FFY") 2005 IPPS final rule,
by noting she was "revising our regulations at [42 C.F.R.] $ 412.106(bX2Xi) to include the days
associated with [Palt C] beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction ofthe DSH calculation."ls In response to a

comment regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

. . . Lí/e do agree that once Medicare beneficiaries elect Medicare
Pafi C coverage, lhey are still, in some sense, entitled to benertts

tmder Medicare Part A. W e agree with the comrnenter that these
' days should be included in the Medicare fraction ofthe DSH

calculation. Therefore, we arc not adopting as Jinol our proposal
stated in the May 19, 2003 proposed rule to include the days
associated tl,ith M+C beneficiaries in the Medicaid fraclion.
Inslead, we are adopting a policy to include the patient days for
M+C beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction. . . . if the beneficiary
is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in the
numerator of the Medicare fraction. We are revising our
regulations at $ 412.106(bX2Xi) to include the days associated

with M+C beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction of the DSH
calculation.re (emphasis added)

This stâtement would require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare fraction ofthe
DSH calculation.

Although the change in policy regarding 42 C.F.R. 5 412.106(bX2XB) was included in the August I l,
2004 Federal Register', no change to thc rcgulatoty language was published until r\ugust22,2007 when

the FFY 2008 final rule was issued.2o In that publication the Secretary noted that no regulatory change

had in fact occurred, and announced that she had made "technical corrections" to the regulatory language

consistent with the change announced in the FFY 2005 IPPS final rule. As a result, Part C days were

required to be included in the Medicare fractiÒn âs of October l, 2004

r768 Fed. Reg. z7,t 54,27,208 (May 19,2oo3).
18 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.
te Id.
20 72 Fed. Reg. 47,130,47,384 (AÐ9vst22,2007).



Health Management Solutions/DSH Part C Days
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 08-2109GC, l3- 1 096GC, 14-2942GC, l 5- 1 758GC,

08-1621,08-2731
Page 5

The U.S. Circuit Court for the District of Columbia in Allina Heahhcare Semices v. Sebelius,zl vacated

the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Providers point out, the decision is not binding in actions by other
hospitals. Further, the Secretary has not âcquiesced to that decision.22

Providers' Request for EJR

The issue under appeal in this case involves the question ofwhether Medicare Part C patients are "entitled
to benefits" under Part A, thereby requiring them to be counted in the Medicare
Part A,/SSI fraction and excluded from the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice versa.

Prior to the 2004 rulemaking, the Secretary treated Part C patients as not entitled to benefits under Part A.
From I 986-2004, the Secretary interpreted the term "entitled to benefits under Part A" to mean covered or
paid by Medicare Part A. In the final rule for the FFY 2005, the Secretary reversed course and announced

a policy change. This policy was to include Part C days in the Medicare Part A/SSI fraction and exclude

them from the Medicaid fraction effective October 1,200423

ln Àllina I, Íhc Cout affirmed the district coufi's decision "that the Secretary's final nrle was not a logical
outgrorvth ofthe proposed rule."2a Because the Secretary has not acquiesced to the decision, the 2004

regulation requiring Part C days be included in the Part A/SSI fraction and removed fiom the Medicaid
fraction remains in effect as set forth in 42 C.F.R.

$$ 412. I 06(bX2)(i)(B) and (bX2XiiiXB).

ìn these cases, the Providers contend that all Part C days should be excluded from the Part A/SSI fraction
and the Medicaid-eligible Part C days should be included in the numerator ofthe Medicaid fraction. To
obtain reliet the Providers seek a ruling on the procedural and substantive validity ofthe 2004 rule that
the Board lacks the authority to grant. The Providers contend that since the Secretary has not acquiesced

to the decision in Allina, the regulations requiring Part C days be included in the Part A,/SSI fraction
remains in effect as set forth in 42 C.F.R. S$ 412.106(bX2Xi)(B) and (bX2Xi;D(B). The Board remains

bound by the regulation. Hence, EJR is appropriate

Decision of the Board

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ l395oo(Ð( I ) and the regulations at 42 C.F.R.$ 405.1 842(Ð( I ) (2017), the Board is

required to grant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the Board has jurisdiction to conduct a hearing on

the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a specific legal question relevant

to the specific matter at issue because the legal queétion is a challenge either to the constitutionaiity of a
provision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural validity ofa regulation oi CMS Ruling.

Jurisdictional Detemination

The participants that comprise the group appeals within this EJR request have filed appeals involving
fiscal years 2005, 2006,2007,2008,2010 and 201 I .

2t 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir.2014).
22 June 26,201'l EJR Request at l.
21 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.
24 Allina at 1109.



Health Management Solutions/DSH Part C Days
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 08-21 09GC, l3-1096GC, l4-2942GC,l5-1758GC,

08-1621,08-2731
Page 6

For purposes of Board jurisdiction over a participant's appeals filed from a cost reporting period that ends

on or before December 30, 2008, the participant may demonstrate dissatisfaction with the amount of
Medicare reimbursement for the appealed issue by claiming the SSVPart C issue as a "self-disallowed
cost," pursuant to the Supreme Court's reâsoning set ott in Bethesda Hospital Association v. Bowen.25

With respect to a participant's appeals filed from a cost reporting period that ends on or after December
31, 2008, in order to demonstrate dissatisfaction with the arnount of Medicare payment for the appealed

issue, a participant filing an appeal from an original NPR must show that the Medicare contractor
adjusted its SSI fraction when it settled the participant's cost report or the participant must have self-
disallowed the appealed issue by filing its cost report under protest.26

The Board has determined that participants involved with the instant EJR request have had Part C days

excluded from the Medicaid fraction, had a sp€cific adjustment to the SSI fraction, or properly protested
the appealed issue such that the Board hasjurisdiction to hear their respective appeals. In addition, the
participants' documentation shows that the estimated amount in controversy exceeds $50,000, as required
for agroup appeal2? or$10,000 as required for an individual appeal. The appeals were timely filed. The
estimated amount in controversy is subject to recalculation by the Medicare contractor for the actual final
amount in each case.

Board's Analysis Reeardine the Appeqþd l$_ug

The appeals in this EJR request span fiscal years 2005, 2006,2001,2008, 2010 and 201 l, thus the
appealed cost reporting periods fall squarely within the time frame applicable to the Secretary's FFY
2005 IPPS rule being challenged. Thc Board rccognizes that the D.C. Circuit vacated this regulation in
Allina for the time period at issue in these requests. However, the Secretary has not formally acquiêsced

to that vacatur and, in this regard, has not published any guidance on how the vacatur is being
implemented (e.g., only circuit-r¡/ide versus nationwide). See generally Grant Med. Ctr. v. Burwell, 204
F. Supp.3d 68,77-82 (D.D.D.2016), appealfiled,No. 16-5314(D.C.Cir.,Oct3l,20l6). Moreover, the
D.C. Circuit is the only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation and, if the Board were to grant EJR,
the Providers would have the right to bling suit in either the D.C. Circuit or the circuit within which they
are located. See 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f)(l). Based on the above, the Board must conclude that it is
othérwise bound by the regulation for purposes ofthis EJR request.

Board's Decision Reqardins the EJR Request

The Board finds that:

l) it hasjurisdiction over the matter for the subject years and that the
participants in these group appeals are entitled to a hearing before the Board;

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C.F.R.

$ $ 412.106(bX2Xi)(B) and (bx2xiiiXB), there are no findings of fact for
resolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicabìe existing Medicare law and reguÌation (42 C.F.R.

$ 405.1867); and

,5 l08 s.ct. 1255 (1988).
26 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835 (2008).
27 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1837.



Health Management Solutions/DSH Part C Days
EJR Delermination
Case Nos. 08-2109GC, l3-1096GC, 14-2942GC, l5-1758GC,

08-1621, 08-2731
Page 7

4) it is \¡/ithout the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42 C.F.R.

$$ 412.106(bX2XiXB) and (bX2XiiÐ(B), are valid.

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question ofthe validity of42 C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2)(i)(B) and
(bX2XiiÐ(B) properly falls within the provisions of42 U.S.C. $ l395oo(f)(1) and hereby grants the
providers' request for EJR for the issue and the subject years. The providers have 60 days from the
receipt of this decision to institute the appropriate action forjudicial review. Since this is the only issue
under dispute, the Board hereby closes these cases.

Board Members Par.ticipð!i4Ë

Clalon J. Nix, Esq.
Jack Ahern, MBA, CHFP
Gregory H. Ziegler

FOR TIIE BOARD:

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ l395oo(Ð
Schedules of Providers

cc: Evaline Alcantara, Noridian (Certified Mail ScheduÌes of Providers
Wilson Leong, (w/Schedules of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICESt'""& Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Su¡te 100
Baltimore, MD 2t207
410-7A6-267L

AUG 2'5 ?0f7Referrol 14-1123

James C. Ravindran

Quality Reimbursement Services, Inc
President
150 N. Santa Anita Avenue, Suite 5704
Arcadia, CA 91006

Cahaba GBA
c/o National Govemment Services, Inc.

Barb Hinkle
Appeals Lead
MP: INA 101-4F42
P.O.Box6474
Indianapolis, IN 46206-647 4

CERTIFIED MAIL

RE: Franklin Woods Community Hospital
Provider No.: 44'0184
FYE: 06/30/2009
PRRB Case No.: 14-1123

Dea¡ Mr. Ravindran and Ms. Hinkle,

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the jurisdictional documents

in the abovc-rcfcrcnccd appcal. The jurisdictional decision of the Boartl is set forth belt-¡w.

Backqround:

The Board received an individual appeal request from the Provider, F¡anklin Woods Community

Hospital, on Novembe¡ 29, 2013; based on a Notice.of Program Reimbursement ("NPR") issued

by the Medicare Contractor on June 5,2013. The Provider appealed nine issues, which included

the Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Payment/ Supplemental Security Income (SSI)

Percentage (Provider specific) issue, ssl systemic Errors issue, and DSH Payment - Medicaid

Eligible Days issue. On August 14, 2014, the Board received the Provider's request to transfel

the SSI Systemic Errors issue to 14-31 13 GC. Two issues remain in the appeal: DSH

Payment/SSI Percentage (Provider Specific) and DSH Payment - Medicaid Eligible Days.

Medicare Contractor's Jurisdictional Challenqe:

The Mcdicare Con11actor filed ajurisdictional challenge on December 1,2014 for both the SSI-

Provider Specific issue and the DSH Medicaid Eligible Days issue.

Issue No. I: Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Payment/Supplemental Security Income

(SSI) Percentage (Provider Specific)



Page 2
Fra¡klin Woods Community Hospital

rMedicare Contractor's Jurisdictional Challenge at ll lssue #l

'See Provider's Jurisdictional Response at 3.

1 Id.
4td
5 Id.
6 ld. at 3-4.
1 ld. ar 4.

Case No. 14-1123

The MAC contends that no tequest fol SSI Iealignment has been submitted to the Medicare

contracto¡ for this Provider or cost reporting period.l The MAC contends that no evidence has

bee¡r provided to show that erlots we¡e made in the calculation of the ssl ¡atio; therefore,

sugg;sting that the Provider's request for an appeal is based on speculation. The Medicare

Contractoi states that because the Provider failed to properly request a lealignment of the SSI

ratio; the request is prematufe. The MAC fequests that the Board dismiss the issue and close the

case.

Issue No. 2: Disproportionate share Hospital (DSH) Paynent - Medicaid Eligible Days

For the issue of eligible days, the MAC argues that the Provider failed to include all Medicaid

eligible days on thã cost report. No audit of Medicaid eligible days was performed, and the

prJvider received reimbursement for the amount claimed. The MAC's position is that 42 C'F'R'

i +OS.taOt and g 405.1803 require an identifiable adverse finding in order for the Board to have

jïrisdiction. In aàdition g a05.1s35(a) requires a provider to make a claim on its cost repgrt,

Lither specifically for payment or as a protested item. The Provider did not report unclaimed

Medicaid days as a pràtested amount. The MAC concludes that as the Provider failed to make a

claim for the days under appeal either for payment oI as protested item, the Board would lack

jurisdiction.

Provider's ResÞonse to Jurisdictional Challense:

Issue No. l: DSH Payment/supplemental security Income (ssl) Percentage (Provider specific)

The Provicler contends that the MAC is incor¡ect when arguing that the DSH/SSI realignment

issue is not an appealable issue.2 The Provider states that the Provide¡ is addressing not only a

realignment of tirè SgI percentage but also addressing various er:rors of omission and

commission that do not fit into ãre "systemic errors" category.3 Thus, the Provider argues that

ttri. ir * appealable item becáuse the Medicare Contractor specifically adjusted the Provider's

SSi p".""*åg" and the Provider is dissatisfied with the amount of DSH payments that it received

for dscal yeaî e.td C'FYE) as a result of its understated SSI percentage'a

Further, the Provider asserts that in Norl heast Hospital corporation v sebelius,Ihe centers for

Medicaie and Medicaid Services C'CMS) aba¡doned the CMS Administrator's December 1,

200g decision. 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).s The decision here that was abandoned was that the

SSI ratio cannot be revised based upon upáated data after it has been calculated by CMS.6 Thus,

the Provider reasons that the Provider can submit data to prove its sSI percentage was

understated.T However, the Provider mentions that, to this point, the Provider has been unable to

suhmit such data because cMS has not released the Medicare Part A or Medicare Provider



Page 3
Franklin S/oods Community Hospital Case No. 14-1123

Analysis and Review ("MEDPAR') data-HHS/HCFA/OIS' 09-07-009, published in the

Fedeial Register on August 18,2000-in support of the SSI percentage.s

The Provider contends that cMS has just now started releasing the MEDPAR data, but the

Provider has not yet received its MEDPAR data and has been unable to reconcile its records with
that of CMS.e The Provider argues that it is unable to specifica"lly identify patients believed to be

entitled both to Medicare Part A a¡d SSI who were not included in the SSI percentage

determined by CMS based¡on the Federal FYE (September 30) when it determined the

Provider's SSI percentage.l0 The Provider states that though the Provider may choose to request

realignment, this still will not correct these enots of omission ald commission that are

undeistating the Provider's SSI percentage.ll Therefore, the Provider requests that the Board

finds that it has jurisdiction ovei the DSH/SSI 'þrovider specific" and realignment sub-issues.12

The Provider also argues that the¡e was an adjustment to DSH at Audit Adjustment Numbers 15

and 16. According to The Provider, such an adjustment over the SSI Provider Specific issue.

Issue No. 2: Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Payment - Medicaid Eligíble Days

The Provider argues that it was unnecessary for the Medicare Contractor to adjust its DSH

payments to give rise to ju¡isdiction over the eligible days issue. The Provide¡ states that the

necessary documentation in order to pursue DSH is often not available from the State in time to

include all DSÉVMedicaid Eligible Days on tlre cost report. Accordingly, the Provider also self-

disallowed DSH in the cost report in according with the Board Rule 7'2(B).

Eoard-l¡lDes¡fu:

Issue l: DSH SSI Provider SpeciJìc issue

The Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over the DSH SSI Provider Specific issue as it
is duplicative and there is no final determination. 42 C'F.R. $ 405.1835 (2012) states,

A provider . . . has a right to a Board hearing . . . for specific items claimed for
a cost reporting period covered by an intermediary or Secretary determination

only if . . . [t]he provider has preserved its right to claim dissatisfaction with
the amount of Medicare payment for the specific item(s) at issue. . .

In this case, the Provider does not appear to have requested a realignment of the SSI calculation

and the Medicare Contractor has not made a final determination regarding the DSH SSI Provider

Specific issue. Under 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(b)(3), a hospital can, ifit prefers, use its cost reporting

pêriod data instead of the federal fiscal year data in determining the DSH Medicare fraction. The

àecision to use its own cost reporting period is the hospitals alone, which then must submit a

wdtten request to the Medicare Contractor. Without these requests it is not possible for the

" Id. (citing 65 Fed. Reg. 50, 548 (2000).
e Id. at 4.
1o Id. (citing Bqystate Medical Center v. Leovitt,545 F' Supp. 2d 20 (D D.C. 2008).
tt Id. at 4.
12 Id-



Page 4
Franklin Woods Community Hospital

Board Members:
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Gregory H. Ziegler
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahem, M.B.A.

FOR THE BOARD

Case No. 14-1123

Medicare Contractor to have issued a final dete¡mination from which any of the Providers could
appeal. Furthermore, even if a Provider had requested a realignment from the federal fiscal year
to its cost reporting year, 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX3) makes clear that the Provider must use the
data from its cost reporting year; there is no appeal right that stems from a realignment request.

In addition, the majority of the DSH SSI Provider Specific issue is duplicative of the already
transferred Systemic Errors issue. The Provider contends in the SSI Provider Specific issue

statement that the "Medicare Contractor did not determine Medicare DSH reimbursement in
accordance with the Statutory instructions àr 42TJ.S.C. $ l395ww(dX5)(FXÐ."'3 The SSI
Systemic Errors issue statement also argues that "the SSI percentages calculated by the Centers
for Medicare and Medicaid Services and used by the Lead Medicare Conhactor to settle their
Cost Report was incorrectly computed."la

The SSI Systemic Errors issue has been transfeffed to a group appeal and no longer remains
pending. Therefore because the DSH SSI (Provider Specific) issue is duplicative oftïe Systemic
Errors issue and the MAC has not made a final determination from which Franklin could appeal,
the Board finds that it lacks jurisdiction over the issue and dismisses it from case 14-1123.

Issue 2: Medicaíd Eligible Days

The Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over the Medicaid eligible days issue in this
appeal. The Provide¡ did not claim for payment or protest the Medicaid eligible days cunently
under appeal on its cost report. The Provider references Audit Adjustment numbers 2, I 5, and 16

in its appeal request for the eligible days issue. These adjustments are to upclate the Medicare
claims data from the PS&R repof, and to update the SSI% a¡d th€ DSH percentage based on the
change in SSI%. There are no adjustments related to Medicaid data. In addition, the Provider
indicated in the appeal request and the jurisdictional response that the eligible days were self-
disallowed. For cost reporting periods ending after 12/3112008, providers can no longer self
disallow by failing to claim, as 42 C.F.R. $$ a05.1835(a) is clear that a claim must be made on
the cost report.

As the Boa¡d finds that it does not have jurisdiction over the SSI Provider Specifrc and eligible
days issues, Case No. 14-1123 will be closed as there are no remaining issues. Review of this
determination may be available under the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $ l395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$
405.1875 and 405.1877.

Chairperson

¡3 See Provider's Individual Appeal Request at Tab 3, Issue I and Issue 2.
ra,ld at Issue 2.



Page 5
Franklin Woods Community Hospital

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and 405.1877

cc: Scott Berends, FSS

Case No. l4-l 123



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

,]rc' Refer to: 00-l 229GC CERTIFIED MAIL

Provider Reimbursement Rev¡ew Boãrd
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Su¡te 100
Balt¡more, MD 21207
4to-786-2677

NA 2 5 20ttNan Chi, Director - Budget & Compliance
Houston Methodist Hospital System
8100 "Greenbriar G8240
Houston, TX 77054

RE: Reconsideration Request/Request for Expedited Judicial Review
Methodist HCS 91-94,03-05 DSH/SSI Proxy Group
Provider No.: Various
FYE: Various
PRRB Case No.: 00-1229GC

Dear Ms. Chi:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board ('PRnn" or "Board") has reviewed Methodist HCS
91-94, 03-05 DSH/SSI| Proxy Group's ("Methodist's") request that the Board reconsider its
decision to remand the above-referenced group appeal. Ifthe Board chooses to reconsider its
decision and reinstate the group âppeal, Methodist asks that the Board then consider its request

for expedited judicial review C'EJR') of the issue. Upon review, the Board denies Methodist's
request to reconsider its remand and reinstate the instant group appeal because the Board no
longer has jurisdiction over the issue for the fiscal years involved in the request. As the Board
does not havc jurisdiction over the issue, the Board is also unablo to grant Methodist's request

for EJR, as explained below.

Pertinent Facts

On9ebruary 2\ 2000, th" Bou.d received Methodist's request to fotm a group appeal regarding
the following issue: "[w]hether the SSI percentage (proxy) used to compute Medicare
Disproportionate Share (DSH) Payments was in accordance with the Provider's underlying
records." Subsequently, by letter dated June 10,2013, Methodist requested that the Board
rema¡d its SSI percentage issue pursuant to the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services'

C'CMS') Ruling 1498-R (.'CMS-1498-R"). The Board issued Methodist's remand letter on
March 5, 2074, and on November 16,2015, the Board received Methodist's "Reconsideration
Request[/]Request for Expedited Judicial Review" ("Request").

Methodist summarizes its Request in its cover letter by stating that the "Provider contends that
reconside¡ation is necessary as there is a conflict between the regulations and CMS Ruling 1498-

R for which only a court has the authority to resolve." Methodist claims that "remand is
inappropriate given the conflict[,]" and that "EJR would be appropriate." Methodist concludes
its Request by stating that

| "DSH" stands for "Disproponionate Share Hospital" and "SSl" stands for "Supplemental Security Income."



Methodist HCS 91-94, 03-05 DSH/SSI Proxy Group

PRRB Case No.00-1229GC
Page 2

The Providers respectfully request that the Board reconsider and withdraw its . . .

order remanding this case to [the] MAC, and instead grant the petition for EJR so

that the lavdulness of CMS Ruling 1498-R and the instructions contained therein

can be. determined by the U.S' District Court for the District of Columbia 2

On March 5,21l4,the Board issped a jurisdictional determination for the providers within the

Methodist HCS 9l-94,03-05 DSIVSSI Proxy Group. For those providers with jurisdictionally

valid apþeals that met the standard for remand under CMS Ruling 1498-R ("CMS-1498-R" or
,,the nuílng,,), the Board also issued a remand order of the same date. In considering Methodist's

two-part Request currently before the Board, the Board must first consider whether it has

jurisàiction to reinstate the providers' group appeal following its remand, pursuant to CMS-

1498-R, to the Medicare conhactor.

IJnder 42 C.F.R. $ a01.108(b)-(c) (2011), CMS Rulings are published under the authority of the

CMS Adminishator and serve as precedent final opinions and orders or statements of policy or

interpretation. Accordingly, CMS Rulings are binding on all Department of Health and Human

Señices, Social Security Administration and CMS components that adjudicate matters unde¡ the

jurisdiction of CMS. Medicare appeals tribunals such as the PRRB, the Medicare contractors

ä¿ Cl,tS reviewing officials are all examples of CMS components that adjudicate matters under

the jurisdiction of CMS, thus the Medicare appeals tribunals are all bound by CMS Rulings. In

addition, under 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1 867 (201 I ), in exercising its authority to conduct proceetlirrgs,

the pRRb must c¡mply with all the provisions of Title XVIII of the Social Seourity Act ("Act")

and regulations issued thereunder, as well as CMS Rulings issued under the authority ofthe

CMS Administrator.

On April 2g,201},the CMS Administrator issued CMS-1498-R in order to address three specific

Mediôare DSH issues. One of these issues involved CMS'processes for matching Medicare and

SSI eligibility data when calculating providers' SSI fractions. Wíth respect to this data

matchiig process'issue, the Ruling requires that the Medicare appeals tribunal remand each

qualifyiñg appeal of this issue to the appropriate Medicare contractor. Upon remand, CMS and

tire Vt!¿iõareìontractor will apply a ¡evised data matching process and recalculate each

provider's DSH payment adjustment.3

Under t11e terms of the Ruling, by effectuating this remand, the CMS Administrator "eliminates

any case of controversy tegarding the hospital's previously calculated ssl fraction and DSFI

payment atlj ustrnent arid ther.eby rendcrs moot each propêrly pending claim in a DSH appeal

involving the hospital's previously calculated SSI fraction and the process by which CMS

matches Medicare and SSI eligibility data, provided that such claim otherwise satisfies the

applicable jurisdictional and procedural requiremenls of section I 878 of the Act, the Medicare

rågulations-, and other agency rules and guidelines." The Ruling ful1her provides "that the PRRB

2 Request at 28.
3 CMS 1498-R at 6-7



and the other administrative tribunals lack jurisdiction over each properly pending claim on the

SSI fraction data matching process issue, provided that such claim otherwise satisfies the

applicable jurisdictional and procedural requirements for appeal,"a

Methodist HCS 91-94,03-05 DSH/SSI Proxy Group
PRRB Case No.00-1229GC
Page 3

Board Members Particioating:
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahern, MBA, CHFP
Gregory H. Ziegler

cc: Bill Tisdale, Novitas Solutions, Inc.
Wilson Leong, Federal Specialized Services

a CMS 1498-R at 6-7
5 ld. at 6.

In exercising its authority to conduct proceedings, such as hearings, the Board must comply with
and is bound by the directives set out in CMS Rulings issued under the authority of the CMS

Administrator. He¡e, within CMS-1498-R, the CMS Administrator has spoken directly on the

issue of Board jurisdiction over a provider's SSI percentage issue that is subject to the mandatory

remand. In the present case, once the Board initially determined that the providers' SSI

Percentage issue for fiscal years 2003-2004 and 2006 was within CMS-1498-R's mandates, the

Board no longer had jurisdiction over the issue and was required to remand the issue to the

Medica¡e contractor. Nothing within CMS-1498-R indicates that the.Board may reassume
jurisdiction over this issue once it has been remanded. In fact, CMS-1498-R states that upon
remand, "CMS' action eliminates any actual case or controversy regarding the hospital's
previously calculated SSI fraction and DSH payment adjustment and thereby renders moot each

properly pending claim in a DSFI appeal involving the hospital's previously calculated SSI

fraction and the process by which CMS matches Medicare and SSI eligibility data. . .'s

Accordingly, the Board is precluded from reinstating Methodist's appeal regarding the SSI

fraction data matching issue because, according to the text of CMS-1498-R, the Board lacks
jurisdiction over the issue. As the Board is without authority to reinstate the appeal for this
issue, the Board is also unable to grant Methodist's EJR request.

l

For the Board:

Board Member



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,V( - Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 2I2O7
4ro-786-2671

AU0 2I 20ll

r-¡

Certified Mail

Christopher L. Keough
Akin Gump Straus Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036-1 564

Expedited Judicial Review Determination
CHI 2009 DSH SSI Fraction Denominator Part C Days Group, PRRB

Case No. 13-0876GC
CHI 2009 DSH Medicare Advantage Days Group, PRRB Case

No. l3-0877GC

Dear Mr. Keough:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' Augusf2,2017

request for expedited judicial rcvicw (EJR) (received August 3,, 2017) for the above-referenced

appeals.l The Board's defermination is set fofih below.

The issue in these appeals is:

[W]hether Medicare Part C patients are 'entitled to benefits' under

Þart A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare Part

A/SSI [Supplemental Security Income] fraction and excluded from
the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice-vetsa.2

Statutorv and Resulatorv Þacksround: Medicare DSH Pavment

Part A of the Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services." Since 1983, the Medicare

program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the

proipective payment system ("efS"¡.1 Under PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, standardized

ãmoints p"iAit"ttu.g", sìrhject to certain payment adjustments.a

The PPS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-

specific factors.s These cases involve the hospital-specifrc DSH adjustment, which requires the

I The August 2,2017 EJR request listed a third case in the reference line ofthe letter. The deteÍnination in that

case, PRRB case number l3- I i 87CC, is being addressed in separate correspondence.
? August 2,2017 EJR Request at 4.
3 See42tJ.5.C. $ l395ww(d)(l)-(5);42 C F R Part4t2.
4ld.
5 See 42tJ.S.C. $ l39sww(d)(5).



i)

CHI 2009 DSH SSI Fraction Denominator Part C Group/
CHI 2009 DSH Medicare Advantage Days Group
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 13-0876GC &' 13-087'7GC
Page 2

secretary to provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly

disproportionate number of low-income patients.6

A hospital may qualify for a DSH adjustment based on its dispropoltionâte patient percentage

(,,Onf,1.2 As'a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

qualification u. á OSH, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualifying

liospital.s The DPP is defined as the sum of two fractions expressed as percentages.e{hose two

fractions are referred to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Both of
these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part 4."

The stature, 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vixl), defines the Medicare/SSl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the numbe¡ of such hospital's patient days for such period which
were made up of patients who (for such days) werc enfitled to

benefils under pafi A of Ihis subchapter and were entitled to
supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementation) under subchapter XVI of this chapter, and the

denominator of which is the number of such hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which were madé up ofpatients who (for such

days) wcrc entitled to bcnefits under part A of Ihis subchapter ' ' ' '
(emphasis added)

The Medicare/ssl fraction is computed arurually by the centers for Medicare & Medicaid

Services C,CMS'), and the Medicare contractors use CMS' calculation to compute a hospital's

DSH payment adjustment. ro

The statute, 42U.5.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(pXvÐ(ID, defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of the hospital's patient days for such period which
consist ofpatients who (for such days) were eligible for medical

assistance under a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid program], but who werc not entitled to benefits undet

part A o.f this sr.tbchapter, and the denominator of which is the total

number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period. (emphasis

added)

ri

6See42U.5.C. $ l395ww(d)(5xF)(i)(l); a2 C.F R $412'106'
1 See 42u.s.c. $$ l395ww(dx5xF)(i)(l) and (d)(5)(F)(v);a2 C'F R $ a12 106(c)(l)'
s See 42U.5.C. $$ 1395 \"\¡/(d)(5XFXiv) and (vii)-(xiii); 42 C F R $ 412 106(d)'
e See 42U.5.C. $ l39sww(d)(s)(F)(vi).
Io 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2)-(3).



CHI 2009 DSH SSI Fraction Denominator Part C Group/
CHI 2009 DSH Medicare Advantage Days Group

EJR Determination
Case Nos. 13-0876GC &. l3-08'17GC

) Page 3

The Medicare contractor determines the number ofthe hospital's patient days of service for

which patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that

numbei by the total number ofpatient days in the same period.ll

Medicare Advantaqe Pro gram

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities.

The managed care statute iinplementing payments to health maintenance organizations

("HMOs") and competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at 42 U'S'C' $ 1395mm. The

sta,oÍe at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under

this section for individuals eruolled under this section with the organization and entitled to

benefits under pafi A ofthis subchapter and enrolled under part B of this subchapter . . ."
Inpatient hospital days for Medìcare benefìciaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

refer¡ed to as Medicare HMO patient care days.

In the September 4,1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryr2 stated that:

Based on the language of section 1886(d)(5)(F)(vi) ofthe Act [42
U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)1, which states that the

disproportionate share adjustment computation should in¡¡lude

"patients who wcrc entitled to benefits under Part 4," we believe

it is appropl'iate to include the days assooiated with Medicare
patients who receive care at a qualified HMC). Prior to December

1, 1987, we were not able to isolate the days ofcare associated

with Medica¡e patients in HMOs, a¡d therefore, were unable to

fold this number into the calculation [of the DSH adjustment].
However, as of December 1 , 1987, a field was included on the

Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) frle that
. allows us to isolate those FIMO days that were associated with

Medicare patients. Therefore, since that time we have been

including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare percentage [of the DSH

adjustment].r3

At that time Medicare Parl A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligible for
Part A.la

rr ,t2 C.F.R. g 412.106(bX4).
t2 of Health and Human Services
lr 55 Fed. Reg. 35,990,39,994 (Sept. 4, 1990).
t4 Id.



iì

V/ith the creation of Medicare Pafi C in 1997,15 Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed

care coverage under Medicare Part C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their

care under Èart A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C

days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractoß to calculatê DSH payments for the fiscal

year 2O0l-2004. t6

No further guidance regarding the treatment of Parl C days in the DSH calculation was provided

until the 20õ4 Inpatieni Prospective Payment System ("PPS") proposed rules were published in

the Federal Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that

beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under Part A
. . . . once a beneficíary elects Medícare Part C, those pdtient days

artributable to the beneficiary should not be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH palíent percentage These patienî

days should be included in the count of total patient days in the

Medicare fraction (the denominator), and the patient's days for the

M+C benertciary who is also eligible for Medícaid would be

included in the numerator of the Medicaid fraction ' (emphasis

added)r7

The Secretary purportedly changetl her position in the Federal fiscal year ("FFY') 2005 IPPS

final rule, þynoting she was "revising our regulations at [42 C.F.R.] $ a12.106(b)(2)(i) to

include the days asiociated with [Part C] beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction of the DSH

calculation."ld In response to a comment regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

. . . We do agree that once Medicare beneficiaríes elect

Medicare Part C coverage, they are still, ín some sense,

entítled to benefits under Medícare Part ,4" We agree with
the commente¡ that these days should be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation' Therefore, we are

not adopting as Jìnal our proposal stated in the May I9' 2003

proposed rule to include the days dssociated with M+C

CHI 2009 DSH SSI Fraction Denominator Part C Group/

CHI 2009 DSH Medicare Advantage Days Group

EJR Determinati on
caseNos. l3-0876GC &. 13-0877GC
Page 4

15 The Medicare part C prograrì did not bcgin opcrating until January 1,7999. See P.L. 105-33, 199tHR2015,

codiJìed as 42tJ.S.C. ç'ßt4w-21Note (c) "Enrollment Transítion Rùle.- An individual who is enrolled [in
Meáicarel on Decembàr 3l 1998, with an eligible organization under . . . [42 U.S.C. I 395mm] sbalì be consjdered

to be eff;lled v/it]ì rhat organization on January 1, 1999, under part C of Title XVIII . . if that organization as a

contract under that part for providing services on January 1,1999 . . . ." This was also known as

Medicare+Choice. îhe Meåicare Prèscription Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-

173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+choice Program with the new Medìcare Advantage

program under Part C of Title XVÌll
1669 F€d. Reg. 48,9I 8, 49,099 (Au g. 11 ,2004)
r768 F"d. R"g. 27,154,2'1,208 (May 19,2003).
r8 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.



CHI 2009 DSH SSI Fraction Denominator Part C Group/
CHI 2009 DSH Medicare Advantage Days Group
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 13-0876GC & 13-0871 GC
Page 5

beneficiaries in the Medicaidfractìon. Instead, we are

adopting a policy to ínclude the patient days for M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction . . . . if the beneficiary
is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in
the numerator of the Medicare fraction. We are revising our
regulations at $ 412.106(bx2)(i) to include the days

associated with M+C beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction
of the DSH calculation.re (emphasis added)

This statement would require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatien! days in the Medicare

fraction of the DSH calôulation.

Although the change in'policy regarding42 C.F.R' $ 412.106(bX2XB) was included in the

August 11, 2004 Federaì Register, no change to the regulato-ry language was published until
August 22, 2007 when the FFY 2008 final rule was issued.2o In that publication the Secretary

noted that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and arurounced that she had made

"technical corrections" to the regulatory language consistent with the change announced in the

FFY 2005 IPPS final rule. As a result, Part C days were required to be included in the Medica¡e

lraction as of October l, 2004.

Tlre U.S. Circuit Court for thc District of C olumbia in Allina Healthcare Services v. Sebelius,zl

vacated the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Providers point out, the decision is not binding

in actions by other hospitals. Further, the Secretary has not acquiesced to that decision.22

Providers' Request for EJR

The issue under appeal in this case involves the question of whether Medicare Fart C patients are

"entitled to benefits" under Part A, thereby requiring them to be corurted in the Medicare

Part A/SSI fraction and excluded from the Medicaid fraction numerator o¡ vice versa.

Prior to 2004, the Secretary treated Part C patients as not entitled to benefits under Part A. From

1986-2004, the Secretary interpreted the term "entitled to benefits under Part A" to mean

covered or paid by Medicare Part A. In the final rule for the FFY 2005, the secretary reversed

course and announced a policy change. This policy was to include Part C days in the Medicare

Part A/SSI fraction and excluàe them from the Medicaid fraction effective October 1,2004.23

te Id.

'?o 
72 Fed. Reg. 47,130, 47,3 84 (August 22, 2007 ).

2t 746 F.3d I 102 (D.C. Cir.2014).

" August 2,2017 EJR Request at l.
23 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.



CHI 2009 DSH SSI Fraction Denominator Part C Group/
CHI 2009 DSH Medicare Advantage Days Group

EJR Determination
Case Nos. 13-0876GC & l3-0817GC

) Page 6

In Allina,the Court affirmed the district court's decision '1hat the Secretary's final rule was not a

logical outgrowth of the proposed rule."2a The Providers point out that because the Secretary has

not acquiesced to the decision, Ihe 2004 regulation requiring Part C days be included in the Part

A/SSI fraction and removed from the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set forth in 42

C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2XÐ(B) and (bX2Xiii)(B)'

In these cases, the Providers contend that all Part C days should be excluded from the Part AJSSI

fraction and the Medicaid-eligible Part c days should be included in the numerator ofthe
Medicaid fraction. To obtain relief, the Providers seek a ruling on the procêdural and substantive

validity of the 2004 rule that the Board lacks the authority to grant. The Providers maintain that

since the Secretary has not acquiesced to the decision in Allina, fheBoard remains bound by the

regulation. Hence, EJR is appropriate.2s

Decision of the Board

pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and the regulations at 42 c.F.R.$ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2017), the

Board is required to grant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the Board has jurisdiction to
conduct a hearing on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a

specific legal question relevant to the specific matter at issue because the legal question is a
challenge either to the constirutionality ofaprovision ofa statute orto tlre substantive or procedural

validity of a regulation or CMS Rriling.

Jurisdictional Determination

The participants that comprise the group appeals within this EJR request have filed appeals

involving fìscal year 2009.

For purposes of Board jurisdiction over a participant's appeals filed from a cost reporling period

that ends on or after December 31, 2008, in order to demonstrate dissatisfaction with the amount

of Medicare payment for the appealed issue, a parlicipant filing an appeal from an original NPR

must show that the Medicare contractor adjusted its SSI f¡action when it settled the participant's

cost repoft or the participant must have self-disallowed the appealed issue by hling its cost report

under protest.26 For any parlicipant that files an appeal from a revised NPR issued after August

21,2008, the Boa¡d only has jurisdiction to hear that participant'g appeal of matters that the

Medicare contractof specifica'lly revised within the revised NPR.27 The Board notes that al.l

participants' revised NPR appeals included within this EJR request were issued aller August 21,

2008.

24 Allina at ll09.
25 See also Allinq Health Sen¡ices v. Price,2Ol'1 WL 3137996 (D.C. Cir' July 25'2017)
26 See 42 C.F.R. $ 40s.1835(a) (2008)
2? See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1 E89(bXl ) (2008).



The Board has determined that participants involved l¡/ith the instant EJR request have had Part

C days excluded from the Medicaid fraction, had a specific adjustment to the SSI fraction, or

propãrly protested the appealed issue such that the Board has jurisdiction to hear tleir respective

ìFleal" 'Ì-he P"ov;ders which filed appeals from revised NPRs have adiustments to the SSI

percentage, as required for jurisdiction. In addition, the participants' documentation shows that

the estimated amåun in .ottrtou"rsy exceeds $50,000, as required for a gloup appeal2s and the

appeals were timely filed. The estimated amount in controversy is subject to recalculation by thb

Mèdicare contractor for the actual final amount in each case'

Board's Analvsis Regarding the Appealed Issue

The group appeals in this EJR request involve fiscal year 2009, thus the appealed cost reporting

period fails iquarely within the time frame applicable to the Secretary's FFY 2005 IPPS rule

teing challenged. ihe Board recognizes that the D.C. Circuit vacated this regiation in Allina

for tñe time périod at issue in these requests. However, the Secretary has not formally

acquiesced tã that vacatu and, in this regard, has not published any guidance on how the vacatur

is being implemented (e.g., only circuit-wide versus nationwi de). See generally Grant Med Ctr'

v. Burwetl,'2}4 F. supp.3d 68,77-82 (D.D.D. 2016),appealJìled,No.16-5314 (D.C. Cir., Oct

31,2016). Moreover, ihe D.C. Circuit is the only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation

and, if the tsoard werå to grant EJR, the Provitlers would have the right to bring suit in cither the

i j D.i. Circuit or the circuiiwithin which they are located. See 42rJ.S.C. $ 1l95oo(f)(1)' Based

on the above, the Board must conclude that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes

of this EJR request.

Board's Decision Reeardinq the EJR Reqlg$

The Board firnds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject year and that the

participants in these group appeals afe entitled to a hearing before the

Board;

2) based upon the parlicipants' assertions regarding 42 C'F R'

$$ 412.ì06(bX'XÐ(B) and (b)(2)(iii)(B), there are no findings of fact

. for ¡esolution bY the Board;

3)itisboundbytheapplicableexistingMedica¡elawandregulation(42
C.F'R. $ 405.1867); and

4)itiswithouttheaÙthoritytodecidethelegalquestionofwhether42
C.F.R' $$ 412.106(bX2)(i)(B) and (bx2)(iiÐ(B)' are valid'

CHI 2009 DSH SSI Fraction Denominator Part C Group/

CHI 2009 DSH Medicare Advantage Days Group

EJR Determination
Case Nos. 13-0876GC & l3-0817GC
Page 7

28 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1837



CHI 2009 DSH SSI Fraction Denominator Part C Group/

CHI 2009 DSH Medicare Advantage Days Group

EJR Determination
Case Nos. 13-0876GC & 13-0877 GC

Page 8

L. Sue Anderson, Esq.

Clalton J. Nix, Esq.

Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of 42 c.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2XÐ(B)

an¿ OlfZ)"tiiiltS) properly falls within the provisions of 42 U.S.C. g 1395oo(Ð(1) and hereby

gr*àüé p.óuiá"i.' t.qu".t for EJR for the issue and the subject year. The providers lave 60

ãuys from th" receipt of this decision to institute the. appropriate action for judicial review. Since

this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes these cases'

Board Members ParticiPating:

"r¿./J--
FORTHEBOARD:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(Ð
Schedules of P¡oviders

cc: Bruce Snyder, Novitas solutions (cer1ified Mail wschedules of Providers)

Wilson Leong, (w/Schedules of Providers)



DEPARTMENTOF HEALTH A HUMAN SERVICES,',rc Provider Reimbursement Revìew Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore, NID 2L2O7
410-7a6-2677

Certified Mail AUG 2 B 2017

Michael C. Newell
Southwest Consulting Associates
2805 Dallas Parkway, Suite 620

Plano, TX 75093-8724

RE: Expedited Judicial Review Determination
SWC 201 I DSH Medicaid Fraction Part C Days Group II, PRRB Case

No. 15-0042G
SWC 201 I DSH SSI Fraction Part C Days Group II, PRRB Case

No. l5-0041G

Dear Mr. Keough:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' August 1, 2017

request for expedited judicial review (EJR) (teceived August 3, 2017) for the above-referenced

appeals. The boartl's determination in both cases with respect to the lequest for EJR and

¡uiisdiction over Provi<ler # 29, Aria Health, is set forth below'

The issue in this appeal is:

[W]hether Medicare Part C patients are 'entitled to benefits' under

Part A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare Part

A/SSI [Supplemental Security Income] fraction and excluded from

the Medicaid fraction numerator ot vice-versa'l

Statutory and Resulatorv Backsround: Medicare DSH Pavment

Part A of the Medica¡e Act covers "inpatient hospital services." Since 1983, the Medica¡e

program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the

prosp"ctive payment system ("PPS-).2 Under PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, standardized

ä-ount, p"iait"tt*g", subject to certain payment adjustments'3

The ppS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-

specific factors.a These cases invoive the hospital-specific DSII adjustmcnt, which requires the

' August l, 2017 EJR Request at 4.
2 See 42tJ.s.C. $ l39sww(dXl)-(si ;42 c F.R. Part 412'
3 Id.
a See 42u.5.C. $ t395ww(d)(5).



ì

EJR Determination
Case Nos. 15-0041G ard 14-0042G
Page 2

Secretary to provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly

disproportionate number of low-.income patients')

A hospital may qualify for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient percentage

(,,Dpp).6 As-a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

qualifrcãtion as á OSll, *¿ it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualifring

frorpl,"f.t The DPP is âefined as the sum of t\ryo fractions expressed as percentages.s Those two

fractions are refened to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction' Both of

these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part 4."

The starute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FXviXI), defines the Medicare/SSl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of rù/hich is

the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which

were made up of patients who (for such days) werc entitled to

benefits under part A of tJ'¡is subchapter and were entitled to

supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementatiori) under subchapter XVI of thid chapter, and the

denominator of which is the number of such hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which were made up ofpatients who (for such

days) were entÌ.tled to benefits under part A of this subchapter ' ' ' '
(emphasis added)

The Metlicale/SSl fraction is computed annually by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid

Services c,cMS'), and the Medicare contractols use cMS' calculation to compute a hospital's

DSH payment adj ustment'e

The statute, 42U.5.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(FXvixll), defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period which

consist ofpatients who (for such days) were eligible for medical

assistance unde¡ a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid program], but who were not entitled to benefits under

. part A of this subchapt¿¿ and the denominator ofwhich is the total

ìumber ofthe hospital's patient days for such period' (emphasis

addcd)

5 See 42tJ.S.C. $ l395ww(dx5xF)(i)(l); 42 C F R $ 412 106'
6 See 42u.s.C. $5 t rls*.14¡s¡r)(i)(t) and (d)(s)(F)(v); a2 c F R $ al2 l06(c)(l)'
7 see 42v.s.c. õ$ I ¡qs.*(¿Xsxn)(iv) and (vii)-(xiii); 42 c F R' $ 412 106(d)'
8 Scc 42 U.S.C. $ l39sww(d)(5)(F)(vi).

' 42 c.F.R. g 4l2.l o6(bx2)-(3).



EJR Determination
Case Nos. 1 5-0041G and l4-0042G
Page 3

The Medicare contrâctor determines the number ofthe hospital's patient days of service for
,¡/hich patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that

numbei by the total ñumber of patient days iú the same period.r0

Medicare Advantage Proeram

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities.

The managed care statute implementing payments to health maintenance organizations

("HMOs"j and competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at 42 U.S'C' $ 1395mm' The

itatute at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm(a)(5) provides for'þayment to the eligible organization under

this section for individuals enrolled under this section with the organization and entitled to

benefits under part A of this subchapter and enrolled under part B of.this subchapter . . ."
Inpatient hospiial days for Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

referred to as Medicare HMO patient care days.

In the September 4, 1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryrr stated that:

Based on the language of section 1886(dX5XFXvi) ofthe Act [42
U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(F)(vi)1, which states that the

disproportionate share adjustrnent computation should include
"patients who were entitled to benefrts under Part 4," we believe

it is appropriate to include the days associated with Medicare
patients who receive care at a qualified HMO' Prior to December

1, 1987, wc wele rot able 1o isolatc thc days of care associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, were unable to

fold this numbe¡ into the calculation [of the DSH adjustrnent]'

However, as of December 1, 1987, a field was included on the

Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that

allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with
Medicare patients. Therefore, since that time we have been

including HMO "days in the SSVMedicare percentage [of the DSH

adjustmentl.r2

At that time Medicare Part A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligible for

Part A.l3

With the creation of Medicare Part C in 1997,14 Medicale beneficiaries who opted for managed

care ooveragc u¡clel Medicare Part C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their

ro ¿z c.F.R. $ 4r2.lo6(bx4).
¡r ofHeallh and Human Services
r2 55 Fed- F\eg.35,990,39,994 (Sept.4, 1990).
t3 ld.
ra The Medicare part C program did not begin operating until Janu ary l, 1999. See P L 105-33,1997 FIR 2015'

coclified as 42 U.S.C. $ 1394w-21 Note (c) "Enrollment Transition_Rule.- An individual who is enrolled [in
Meãicarel on Decembè¡ 31 1998, with an eligible organization under. . . [42 U.S.C. l395mm] shall be consjdered



EJR Determination
Case Nos. l5-0041G and 14-0042G
Page 4

care under Part A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C

days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments for the fiscal

year 2001-20.04.1s

No further guidancè regarding the treatmênt of Pafi C days in the DSH calculation was provided

until the 20õ4 Inpatieni Prospective Payment System ("PPS') proposed rules were published in

the Fede¡al Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that

beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under Part A
. . . . once a beneficiary elects Medicare Part C, those patìent days

attributable to the beneficíary should not be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH patient percentage These patient

days shoukl be included in the count of total patìent days in the

lvfedicare fraction (the denominator), and the patient's days for the

M+C benefrciary who is also eligible for Medicaid would be

included in the numelalor of the Medícaidfraction ' ' (emphasis

added)r6

The Secretary purportedly changed her position in the Federal fiscal year ("FFY") 2005 IPPS

final rule, uynoting she was "revising our regulations at [42 C.F.R.] $ a12.106(b)(2)(i) to

include the ãays asiociated with [Part C] beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction of the DSH

calculation."lí In response to a comment regarding this change, the Secr¡etary explained that:

. . . l\/e do agree that once Medicare beneficiaries elect

Medicare Part C coverage, they are still, in some sense,

entitled to benefits under Medícare ParT A' We agree with
the commenter that these days should be included in the

Medicare fraction ôf the DSH calculation' Therefore, we are

not adopting as final our proposal stated in the May 19' 2003

proposed rule to include the days associated u)ith M+C
'beieficiaries 

in the Medicaid fraction lnstead, we are

adopting a polícy to include the patient days for M+C
beieficiaries in the Medicare fraction ' ' ' ' if the beneficiary

is alio a¡ SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in

the numerator of the Medicare fraclion' Vy'e are revising our

regulations at $ 412.i06(bx2)(i) to include the days

to be enrolled with that organization on January I , 1999, under part C of Title XVnI . i[ that olgal]izatiutr as a

contract under that part foiproviding services on January l, 1999 . . ." This was also kno\r"n as

Medicare+Choice. îhe Meãicare Prãscription Drug, lmprovement and Modemization Act of 2003 (Pub L. 108-

173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replàced the Medicafe+choice ploglam ì¡/ith the new Medicare Advantage

program under Part C of Tfle XVIII.
lt69 F"d. R"g. 48,918,49,099 (Aug. I l, 2004).
r668 F"d. R"g. 21,"154,27,208 (May 19,2003).

't 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.



EJR Determination
Case Nos. 15-0041G and 14-0042G
Page 5

associated with M+C beneficiaries in thè Medicare fraction

of the DSH calculation.rs (emphasis added)

This statement .,¡/ould require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare

fraction of the DSH calculation.

Although the change in policy regarding42c.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2XB) was included in the

Augusú 1, 2004 Fãderai Registei no cñange to the regulato-ry language was published until

auãust ZZ, 2007 when the FFY 2008 final rule was issued.re In that publication the Secretary

notãd that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and announced that she had made

"technical cor¡eótions" to the iegulatory language consistent with the change announced'in the

FFy 2005 IppS final rule. As a result, Part C ilays were required to be included in the Medicare

fraction as of October 1,2004.

The U.S. Circuit Court fo¡ the District of Columbia in lilina Healthcare Semices v. Sebelius,2o

vacated the FFy 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Providers point out, the decision is not-binding

in actions by other hospitals. Further, the Secretary has not acquiesced to that decision.2r

Providers' Request for EJR

The issue under appeal in this case invoives the question of whether Medicare Part C patients are
,,entitled to benefiti" unde¡ Part A, thereby requiring them to be counted in the Medicare

Part A/SSI fiaction and excluded from the Medicaict fraction rrunlerator or vice versa.

prior to 2004, the Secretary treated Part C patients as not entitled to benefits under Par1A. From

1986-2004, the Secretary interpreted the term "entitled to benefìts under Part A" to mea¡

covered or paid by Medicare Part A. In the final rule for the FFY 2005, the Secretary reversed

cours" and 
-u.rnounced 

a policy change. This policy was to include Part C days in the Medicare
part A/SSI fraction and excluåe theÀ from the Medicaid fraction effective October 1,2004.22

ln Altina,the Court affirmed the district court's decision "that the Secretary's fìnal rule was not a

logical outgrowth of the proposed ru1e."23 The Providers point qut úat because the Secretary has

.roì acquiesced to the decision, the 2004 regulation requiring Pa¡t C days be included in the Part

A/SSI fraction and removed from the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set forth in 42

C.F.R. $ $ 4 12. 1 0 6(b)(2)(iXB) and (bX2XiiÐ(B)'

In theòe cases, the Providers contend that ail Part C days should be excluded from the Part A"/SSI

fraction and the Medicaicl-eligible Part C days should be included in the mrmerator nf the

Medicaid fraction. To obtain-relief, the Providers seek a ruling on the procedural and substantive

tB Id.
te 72 Fed. Reg. 47 ,130, 47 ,384 (A\tgùs|22,2007).
20 746 F.3d I t02 (D.c. cir.20l4).
2r August 1, 20l7 EJR R€quests at 1.
22 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.
2r aAllina at I lo9.



EJR Determination
Case Nos. 15-0041G and 15-0042G
Page 6

Medicaid fraction. To obtain relief, the Providers seek a ruling on the procedural and substantive

validity ofthe 2004 rule that the Board lacks the authority to grant. The Providers maintain that

since tie Secretary has not acquiêsced to the decision in I llina, Íhe Board remains bound by the

regulation. Hence, EJR is appropriate.

Decision of the Board

Pursuant to 42 U.q.C. $ 1395oo(f(1) and the regulati ons at 42 C.F.R.$ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2017)' the

Boa¡d is required to grant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the Board has jurisdiction to

conduct a háaring on the specific mâtter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a

specific legal quistion relevant to the specific matter at issue because the legal question is a

.iull..rg" 
"ìth"i 

to the constitutionality ofa provision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural

validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling'

Jurisdictional Determination

# 29 AriaÌHealth (provider number 39-01 15) (case number 15-0041G)

# 27 AriaiFreahh (provider number 39-01 15) (case number 15-0042G)

The Provider was directly add to these group appeals through correspondence dated March 2,

2016 (received March 4, 2016). The Provider's Notice of Program Reimbursement was issued

September 25, 2016. The Provider identified adjustments 49 and 50 as the subject ofthis appeal,

*hi"h ur" adjustments to Worksheets S-2 and S-3. There is no evidence that Providcl protested

thc inclusion of Part c Days in the DSH calculation through worksheet E, Part A.

The regulation,42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835(a)(lXiÐ (2008), requires that effective with cost leporting

periodõ ending on or after December 3 1, 2008, a provider preserves its right to claim

àissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare reimbursement by including a claim for payment it
believes is in accordance with Medicare policy or self-disallowing the specific items by filing the

costs under protest on their cost reports.

The Provider appealed anNPR that did not adjusted the SSI payment or Part C Days as required

for Board nor did the audit adjustments appealed demonstrate that the P¡ovider had protested the

inclusion of part C days inthe Medicare fraction of the DSH adjustment on Worksheet E, Part A.

Consequently, the Board concludes that it lacks jurisdiction ove¡ Aria Health (provider number

39-01 l5) in both cases and dismisses the Provider from case numbers 15-0041G and 15-0042G.

Since jurisdiction is a prerequisite to granting a providers request for EJR. Aria Health's request

forEJRisherebydeniedinboth 15-0041Gand l5-0042G. See42C.F.R. $a05.1842(a)and
(Ð(2Xi).

EJR and Jurisdictional Determination fo¡ the Remainine Providers

The parlicipants that comprise the group appeals within this EJR request have filed appeals

involving fiscal year 201 1 .



EJR Determination
Case Nos. l5-0041G and 15-0042G
Page 7

The Board has determined that the remaining participants involved with the instant EJR which

appealed from original NPRs had a specific adjusünent to the SSI fraction or protested the issue

as required by 42 C.F.R. g 405.1835(a)(1)(ii). As a result, the Board hasjurisdiction to hear their

respective appeals. In addition, the participants' documentation shows that the estimated amount

in åontroverìy exceeds $50,000, as required for a group appeal2a and the appeals were timely

fited. The estimated amount in conhoversy is subject to recalculation by the Medicare contractor

for the actual final amount in each case.

Board's Analysis Reeardine the Appealed,lsÊug

The group appeals in this EJR request involves fiscal year 2011, thus the appealed cost reporting
periods fall squarely within the time frame applicable to the secretary's FFY 2005 IPPS rule

being challenged. The Board recognizes that the D.C. Circuit vacated this regul a|ton in Allìna'
for the time period at issue in these requests. However, the Secretary has not formally
acquiesced to that vacatur and, in this regard, has not published any guidance on how the vacatur

is being implemented (e.g., only circuit-wide versus nationwide). See generally Grant Med. Ctr.

v. Burwett,'2}4 F. Supp. ãd 68,77-82 (D.D.D. 2016), appealJìle4 No' 16-5314 (D.C. Cir.,'Oct

31,2016). Moreover, the D.C. Circuit is the only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation

and, if the Board were to grant EJR, the Providers would have the right to bring suit in either the

D.C. Circuit or the circuit within which they are located. See 42U.5'C. $ 1395oo(f1(l). Based

on the above, the Board must conclude that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes

of this EJR request.

Boartl's Decisio¡ Reeardins the EJR Requcst

The Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject year and that the

participants in this group appeals are entitled to a hearing before the

Boàrd except as otherwise noted above;

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C F R'
g$ 412.i06(bX2)(i)(B) and (bx2)(iiÐ(B), there are no findings offact
for reSolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulalion (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and

4) it is withorìt the authority to decide the legal question ofwhether 42

C.F.R. $$ 412.106(b)(2)(1XB) and (bX2XiiÐ(B), are valid

,.) 24 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1837



I

EJR Determination
Case Nos. 15-0041G and 14-0042G
Page 8 

:

from the receipt of this decision to institute the appropriate action for judicial review. Since this

is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes these cases.

Board Members Participating:

L. Sue Alderson, Esq
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Cha¡lotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler

FORTHE BOARD

%"r/*'--
L. Sue Andersen
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(Ð
Schedules of Providers

cc: Danene Flartley, NGS(Certifietl Mail w/Schedule of Providers)
Wilson Leong, (w/Schedule of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

,i,& Prov¡der Reimbursement Rev¡ew Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 2I2O7
4to-746-2677

AUC 2I 2017
Refertol 13-2180

CERTIFIED MAIL

Corinna Goron
Healthcare Reimbursement Services, Inc.
President
c/o Appeals Department
17101 Preston Road, Suite 220
Dallas, TX 75248-1372

Evaline Alcantara
Noridian Healthcare Solutions
Appeals Coordinator - Jurisdiction E
P.O. Box 6782
Fargo, ND 58108-6782

I

RE: Paradise Valley Hospital
Provider No.: 05-0024
FYE: 12/31/2001
PRRB Case No.: l3-2180

Dear Ms. Goron and Ms. Alcantara,

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the jurisdictional documents

in the above-referencerl appeal. The jurisdictional decision of the Board is set forth below.

Backqround:

The Board received an individual appeal request from the Provider, Paradise Valley Hospital, on

May 21,2013, based on a Notice of Program Reimbursement C'NPR') issued by the Medicare

Contractor on November 20,2012. The Provider appealed six issues, including the SSI Provider
Specific issue. The Provider transferred the Rural Floor Budget Neutrality Adjustment issue to a
group.

The Provider's Preliminary Position Paper was due to the Medicare Contactor on February l,
2014. The Board received a copy of the first page of the Preliminary Position Paper on January
23,2014. The Position Paper stated that the Provider would only be briefing the SSI Provider
specifìc issue. On February 14,2014, the Board received the Provider's "supplemental edition"
ofthe Preliminary Position Paper, which stated that the Provider "inadvertently failed to brief all
of the issues related to the DSFI/SSI Percentage."

Boa rd's Decision:

Issue No. l: Disproportionate Share Hospital ("DSH") Payment/Supplemental Security Income
(" SSI ") Percentage (Provider Specific)

i;



Page 2
Paradise Valley Hospital Case No. 13-2180

ì

4ld.
5Id.
6 /d at lssue I
1ld.
8td

The Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over the SSI Percentage (Provider Specific)

issue.

The jurisdictional analysis for the SSI Percentage (Provider Specific) issue has two relevant

urp""t, to consider: 1) the Provider disagreeing with how the Medicare Contractor computed the

SSI percentage that would be used to determine the DSH percentage, and 2) the Provider

presàrving its'right to request realignment of the SSI percentage from the federal fiscal year to its

cost repofing period.

The first aspect of the SSI Percentage (Provider Specific) issue-the Provider disagreeing with

how the Medicare Contractor computed the SSI percentage that would be used to determine the

DSH percentage-is duplicative of the Systemic Errors issue that was allegedly transferred to a

groupappeal.r Because the Boa¡d received a transfer request form only for the Rural Floor

ÉudgetÑeutrality Adjustment issue (and not for the Systemic Errors issue), it is unclear whether

the S=ystemic Errors issue was actually transferred to a group appeal or whether that issue was

abanáoned.2 Thus, this first aspect of the ssl Percentage (Provider Specific) issue is hereby

dismissed by the Board because it is duplicative of the Systemic Enors issue or because the

provider abandoned the systemic Errors issue and thereby lost its appeal rights.

To explain this further, the sSI Percentage (Provider specific) issue concerns "whether the

MediËare Contractor "used the cor¡ect [SSI] percentage in the [DSH] calculation."3 The Provider

asserts that the Medicare Contractor "did not determine Medicare DSH reimbursement in

accordalce with 42 u.s.c. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FxÐ.'," The Provider argues that the ssl percentage

caloulated by cMS "was incorrectly computed . . . ."5 similarly, the systemic Enors issue which

the providei allegedly transferred to a group appeal is whether the "Secretary properly calculated

the Provider,s ttSHl/tSSIl percentage."6 The Provider argues-with respect to the Systemic

Errors issue-that thè Medicare Contractor's "determination of Medicare Reimbursement for

litsl DSH Payments [is] not in accordance with . ' . 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(FxÐ'"?

i4oi"o.r"r, thl provideiclaims that the SSI percentages were incorect due to the availability of
Medicare Provider Analysis and Review ("MEDPAR") and Social Security Administration

C,SSA,) records, and the consideration oipaid days versus eligible days, to name a few reasons.s

iherefor", the provider's disagreement with how the Medicare Contractor calculated the SSI

percentage is duplicative ofthe systemic Errors issue which was allegedly filed into a group

àppeal. Blcauseihe Systemic E'rors issue is allegedly in a group appeal (or was abandoned by

thË provider), the Board hereby dismisses this aspect ofthe SSI Percentage (Provider Specific)

issue.

I See provider's preliminary Positìon Paper (Jan. 23, 2014) (stating that "[a]ll other issues have been transfered to

varìorrs groups; therefore we are only briefing SSt Provider Specific")'
, see vtãdel rórm D - Request to Transfer lssue to a croup Appeal (Sep. 20, 2013) (transferring one issue to a

group appeal_the Rural Fioor Budget Neutrality Adjustment ìs-sue,(Group Case No. l3-3787GC)).
lptou¡d"i" Model Form A - Individual Appeal Request (M ay 21,2013) atlssue 2'



Page 3
Paradise Valley Hospital Case No. l3-2180

z- "' 
The second aspect ofthe SSI Percentage (Provider Specific) issue-the Provider preserving its

' right to requesì realignment of the SSI percentage from the federal fiscal year to its cost reporting

páiod_should be dismissed by the Board for lack ofjurisdictigr¡.-u1der j2. c.F.R. $

ìlZ.tOO(¡X:), for determining a Provider's DSH percentage, "[i]f a hospital prefers that CMS

use[s] itì óosi reporting datá instead of the Federal fiscal year, it must furnish to CMS, tkough

its inærmediary, a written request . . . ." Without this written request, the Medicare Contractor

cannot issue a final determinåtion from which the Provider can be dissatisfied with for appealing

purposes.

Furthermore, even if the Provider requested a SSI realignment based on its own cost reporting

data,42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX3) statei that the Provider must use that data from its cost reporting

year; this regulaiion does not give the Provider an appeal right from a request for SSI

iealignment. Also,42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX3) provides that the resulting percentage "becomes

the hãspital's official Medicare Part A/SSI percentage for that period." Because the Provider has

not submitted a written request for SSI realignment to the Medicare Contractor, there is no final

determination from which the Provider can appeal. Thus, the Provider has not satisfied the

dissatisfaction requirement pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 13 95oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $ $ 405.1 83 5-

405.1840. Thus, the Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over the SSI Percentage

(Provider Specifìc) issue.

Issue No. 2; jurisdiction oyer the additíonal ìssues included in the Provider's supplemental

edition of the Preliminary Positìon Paper

Thc Boa¡¿ finds that it does not have jurisdiction over tle additional issues that the Provider

included in the supplemental edition of the Provider's Preliminary Position Paper.

pRRB Rule 23.3 stipulates that if the parties to an appeal do notjointly execute a proposed Joint

Scheduling Order (';JSO") by the due date, then the deadlines for the preliminary position papers

in the Ackiowledgement Letter control.e Furthermore, the commentary to PRRB Rule 23.3

states that '1he Board expects preliminary position.pap ers To be fully developed and include all

availablá documentation necessary to give the parties a thorough understanding of their

opponent's position" (emphasiS added).10 Thus, "new arguments and documents not included in

tËË prelimin.ary position paper may be excluded at the hearing," unless the parties demonstrate

good cause.l I

In this case, the deadline from the Acknowledgement Letter for the Provider to send its
preliminary Position Paper to the Medicare contractor was February 1 ,2014.12 On January 23,

2014,lheÉoard receiveà the Provider's Preliminary Position Paper, which stated that the

e provider Reimbursement Review Board Rule 23.3 - Preliminary Position Papers Required if no proposed JSo is

Executed (July l, 2015).
lO r)
I ld.
,2 See Email fiom Carol J. Fox to the Provider, Medicare Contractor and Blue Cross Blue Shield (May 23,2Q13 2:14

p.m. eSf; laetait;ng in an Acknowledgement Letter th€ critical due date for the Provider's Preliminary Position

Paper to be sent to the Medicare Contractor).



Page 4
Paradise Valley Hospital Case No. 13-2180

Provider would only be briefing the SSI Percentage (Provider Specific) issue.13 However, on

February 14,2014, the Board received the Provider's supþlemental edition ofthe Preliminary

Position Paper, which stated that the Provider "inadvertently failed to brief all of the issues

related to the DSFVSSI Percentage."ra when applying PRRB Rule 23.3 and its commentary to

these facts, the Board finds that the Provider erred by not including all issues being appealed in
the Preliminary Position Paper that was received on January 23, 2014. Consequently, the Board

finds that it does not have jurisdiction over the additional issues that the Provide¡ included in its

supplemental edition of the Preliminary Position Paper.

As the Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over the SSI Provider Specific issue or the

additional issues from the supplemental Preliminary Position Paper, Case No. 13-2l80ishereby
closed.

Review of this determination may be available under the provisions of 42 u.s.c. $ 1395o0(f)

and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and405.1877.

Boa¡d Members:
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Gregory H. Ziegler
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahem, M.B.A.

FOR THE BOARD

-fu-,/¿-
L. Sue Andersen
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f) a¡d42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and405.1877

cc: Wilson Leong, FSS

r3 Se¿ Provider's Preliminary PositíonPaper (Jan.23,2014) (stating that "[a]ll other issues have been transfered to

various groups; therefore we are only briefing SSI Provider Specific").
ra provider,s Supplemental Edition of the Preliminary Position Paper (addressed to Mr. Mike Smith of the Noridian

Healthcare Solutions)-



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICESi¿( Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Su¡te 100
Baltimore, MD 2I2O7
410-746-2677
AUG 2I 2017

Certified Mail

Christopher L. Keough
Akin Gump Straus Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 2003 6-1 5 64

RE: Expedited Judicial Review Determination
CHI 2010 DSH Medicare Advantage Days Group
FYE 2O1O

PRRB Case No. l3-1187GC1

Dear Mr. Keough:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' Artgrsst 2,2017

request for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received August 3, 2017) for the above-referenced

appeal. The Board's determination with respect to the request for EJR andjurisdiction over the

appeats of 2 revised Notices of Program Reimbtìrsement (NPRs) issue to St. Fra¡cis Medical

Center (lines #1 9 and #20 on the Schedule ofProviders), is set forth below'

The issue in this appeal is:

[W]hether Medicare Part C patients are 'entitled to benefits' under

Part A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare Part

A/SSI [Supplemental Security Income] fraction and excluded from
the Meàicaid fraction numerator or vice-versa'2

Statutory and Resulatpry Backqround: Medicare DSH Pavment

Part A of the Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services." Since 1983, the Medicare

program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs ofinpatient hospital services under the

prospective payment system ("enS'1.: Under PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, standardized
'umounts p"idi."ttu.g", subject to certain payment adjustments'a

The ppS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based oir hospital-

specific factors.5 These cases involve the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the

I The EJR request included case numbers l3-08?6GC and l3-0E7?GC in addition to the case referenced above. The

EJR determination for those cases is being sent under separate cover'
2 Avgùst 2,2017 EJR Request at 4
3 See 42 tJ.s.c. $ l39sww(d)(l)-(5);42 c.F.R. Pa¡t 4t2'
4 Id.
5 See 42rJ.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5).



CHI 2010 DSH Medicare Advantage Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. 13-1187GC
Page 2

Secretary to provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly

disproportionate number of low-income patients.6

A hospital may qualifi for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient percentage

("Onf '1.2 As a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

qualification as à DSH, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualifying

úospital.s The DPP is defined as the sum of two fractions expressed as percentages.e Those two

fraclions are referred to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Bothrof

these fractions conside¡ whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part 4."

The statute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FXvÐ0), defines the Medicare/SSl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is
the number of such hospital's patient days for such peiiod v{hich

, were made up of patients who (for such days) were entitled to

benefits under part A of this subchapter and were entitled to
supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementation) under subchapter XVI ofthis chapter, and the

denominator of which is the number of such hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which were made up of patients who (for such

days) were entitled to benefits under part A of lhis subchapter ' ' . .

(emPhasis adtied)

The Medicare/SSl lraotion is computed arutually by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaitl

Services c'cMS'), and the Meclicare contfactors use cMS' calculalion to compute a hospital's

DSH payment adjustment.ro

The statute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(FXviXID, defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is
the number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period which
consist ofpatients who (for such days) were eligible fo¡ medical

assistance under a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid program], but who vrerc not entitled to benefits under

part A of this subchapler, and the denominator of which is the total

number of the hospital's patient days for such period. (emphasis

added)

6 See 42 r.t.S.C. $ l39sww(d)(s)(F)(íXl); a2 c F-R $ 412 10ó'
1 See42u.S.C. $$ l395ww(dX5)(FXi)(I) and (d)(s)(F)(v); a2 C F R $ al2'106(c)(l)
s See 42U.5.c. $$ 139sww(d)(s)(F)(iv) and (vii)-(xiii); a2 c F R $ 412 106(d)
e See 42tJ.S.c. g 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi).
r0 42 C.F.R. $ 4 r 2.106(bx2)-(3).



CHI 2010 DSH Medicare Advantage Days Group
EJR Determination
Case No. 13-l187GC
Page 3

The Medicare conÍactor determines the numbe¡ ofthe hospital's patient days ofservice for
which patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that
number by the total number of patient days in the same period.ll

Medicare Advantaee Program

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities.
The managed care statute implementing payments to healtì maintenance organizations
("HMOs") and competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at 42U.5.C. $ 1395mm. The
statute at 42U.5.C. $ 1395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under
this section for individuals enroiled under this section with the organization and entitled to
benefits under part A ofthis subchapter and enrolled under part B of this subchapter . . ."
Inpatient hospital days for Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

referred to as Medicare HMO patient care days.

In the September 4,1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryr2 stated that:

Based on the language of section 1886(dX5XFXvi) ofthe Act [42
U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)1, which states that the
disproportionate share adjustment computation should include
"patients who were entitled to benefits unde¡ Part 4," we believe
it is appropriate to include the days asst.roiated with Mcdioare
patients \¡/ho receive oare at a qualified HMO. Prior to December
1, 1987, we were not able to isolate the days ofcare associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, wero rmable to
fold this number into the calculation [ofthe DSH adjustment].
However, as of December |, 1987 , a field was included on the
Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that
allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with
Medicare patients. Therefore, since that time we have been
including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare percentage [of the DSH
adjustment].13

At that time Medicare Part A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligible for
Part A.la

With the c¡eation of Medicare Part C in 1997,rs Medicare beneficiaries who optecl for managed

care coverage unde¡ Medicare Part C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their

rr 42 c.F.R. $ 4l2.lo6ox4).
r2 of Health and Human Services
13 55 Fed. Reg. 35,990,39,994 (Sept.4, 1990).
t4 Id.
f5 The Medicare Part C program did not begin operating until January 1,1999. See P.L. 105-33, 1997HR2015,
codified as 42lJ.S.C. g 1394w-21 Note (c) "Enrollment Transition Rule.- An individual who is enrolled [in
Medicare] on December 3l 1998, \rith an eligible organization under . . . [42 U.S.C. 1395mm] shalì be consjdered



CHI 2010 DSH Medicare Advantage Days Group
E.IR Determination
Case No. 13-1187GC
Page 4

care under Part A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C

days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments for the fiscal
yeat 2001-2004. t6

No further guidance regarding the treatment of Part C days in the DSH calculation was provided
until the 2004 Inpatient Prospective Payment System ("IPPS") proposed rules were published in
the Federal Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficia¡y has elected to join an M+C plan, that
beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under Part A
. . . . once a beneficiary elects Medicare Part C, those patient days

attributable tu the beneficiary should not be included in the
Medicare fractÌon of the DSH patienl percentage These patient
days should be included in the count oftotal patient days in the

Medicare fraction (the denominator), and the patíent's days for the

M+C beneficiary who is also eligible for Medicaid would be

included in the numerator of the Medicaid fraction . . . (emphasis

added)r7

The Secretary purporledly changed her position in the Federal fiscal year ("FFY") 2005 IPPS

final rule, by noting she was "revising our regulations at [42 C.F.R.] $ a 12.106(b)(2)(i) to
include the days associated with [Part C] bcncficiaries in the Medicare fraction of the DSH
calculation."lE In response to a comment regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

. . . We do agree that once À[edicare heneficiaries elecr
Medicare Part C coverage, they are still, ín some sense,

entitled to benefits under Medícare Part A, We agree with
the commenter that these days should be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation. Therefore, we are

not adopting as final our proposal stated in the May I9, 2003
proposed rule to include the days associated with M+C
beneJìciaries in the Medicaidfraction. Instead, we are

adopting a policy to include the patient days for M+C
beneficíaries in the Medicare fraction . . . . if the benefìciary
is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in
the numerato¡ of the Medicare fraction. We are revising our
regulations at $ 412.106(b)(2)(i) to include the days

to be enrolled with that organization on January l, 1999, under part C of Title XVIII . . ifthat organization as a

conhact under that part for providing services on January 1, 1999 . . . ." This was also known as

Medicare+Choice. The Medicare Prescrlption Drug, Improvement and Modemization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-

173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+Choice program with the nerv Medicare Advantage
program under Part C ofTide XVIII.
Ió69 Fed. Reg. 48,918, 49,099 (Aug. I l, 200a).
r768 Fed. Reg. 27,1 54,27,2o8 (May 19,2003).
| 8 69 Fed . Reg. at 49 ,o99 .



I

CHI 2010 DSH Medicare Advantage Days Group
EJR Determination
Case No. 13-1187GC
Page 5

associated with M+C beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction
of the DSH calculation.re (emphasis added)

This statement would require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare
fraction of the DSH calculation.

Although the change in policy regarding 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2)(B) was included in the

August 11, 2004 Federal Register, no change to the regulatory language was published until
August 22, 2007 when the FFY 2008 final rule was issued.2o In that publication the Secretary
noted that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and announced that she had made
"technical corrections" to the regulatory langùage consistent with the change arurounced in the
FFY 2005 IPPS final rule. As a result, Part C days were required to be included in the Medicare
fraction as of October 1,2004.

The U.S. Circuit Courl lor the District of Columbia in Altina Heqlthcarle Services v. Sebelius,2l

vacated the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Providers point out, the decision is not binding
in actions by other hospitals. Further, the Sectetary has not acquiesced to that decision.22

Providers' Request for EJR

The issue under appeal in this case involves the question of whether Medicare Part C patients are

"entitled to benefits" unde¡ Part A, thereby requiring them to be counted in the Medicare
Part A/SSI fraction and excluded from the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice versa.

Prior to 2004, the Secretary treated Part C patients as not entitled to benefits under Part A. From
1986-2004,the Secretary interpreted the term "entitled to benefits under Part A" to mean
covered or paid by Medicare Parl A. In the final rule for the FFY 2005, the Secretary reversed
course and announced a policy change, This policy was to include Part C days in the Medicare
Parl A./SSI f¡action and exclude them from the Medicaid fractìon effective October 1 ,2004.23

In Allina, the Court affirmed the district court's decision "that the Secretary's final rule was not a
logical outgrowth of the proposed rule."2a The Providers point out that because the Secretary has

not acquiesced to the decision, the 2004 regulation requiring Part C days be included in the Part
A./SSI fraction and removed from the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set fofih in 42
c.F.R. $ $ 4 12. 1 0 6(b)(2)(t)(B) and (bX2XiiiXB).

In these cases, the Provide¡s contend that all Pafi C days should be excluded from the Part A/SSI
fraction and the Medicaid-eligible Part C days should be included in the numerator of the
Medicaid fraction. To obtain relief the Providers seek a ruling on the procedural and substantive

19 t)
20 72 Fed. Reg. 47 ,130, 4'7 ,384 (August 22,20Q1).
2t'146F.3d u02 (D.c. cir. 20l4).
22 August 2,2017 EJR Request at l.
23 69 Fed,. Reg. at 49,099.
24 Allina at 1109.



CHI 20i0 DSH Medicare Advantage Days Group
EJR Determination
Case No. 13-1187GC
Page 6

validity of the 2004 rule that the Board lacks the authority to grant. The Providers maintain that
since the Secretary has not acquiesced to the decision in Allina, the Board remains bound by the

regulation. Hence, EJR is appropriate.

Decision of the Board

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(Ð(l) and the regulations at 42 C.F,R.$ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2017), the

Board is required to grant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the Board has jurisdiction to
conduct a hearing on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a

specific legal question relevant to the specific matter at issue because the legal question is a

challenge either to the constitutionality ofa provision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural

validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

Jurisdictional Determination

#19 St. Francis Medical Center þrovider number 28-0023, FYE June 20,2010)

The revised NPR under Tab 19-A of the jurisdictional documents was issued on September 6,

2013, and was appealed through â hearing request that received on March 5, 2014 (180 days).

The Provider indicated that adjustment number 4 was the subject of the appeal.

The audit adjustmcnt rcpofi indicates that adjustment 4 was made to inciude additional Medicaid
days used to calculate the DSH adjustment. The adjustment increases the DSH percentage

slightly. Thcrc is nothing in the rccord to docuurclt that Medicare Part C tlays wcre adj usted

through audit adjustment number 4, nor is there an adjustment to the SSI percentage which
would include Medicare Part C days.

The regulation, 42 C.F.R.405.1889 (2008), states that a revised determination is a separate

determination for purposes of appeal to the Board and only those matlers specifically revised are

with the scope of the appeal of the revised determination. Any matter not specifically revised

may not be considered in the appeal ofthe revised determination.

Since the Provider appealed a revised NPR that did not adjusted the Medicare Part C days or SSI

percentage as required for Board jurisdiction under 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1889, the Board concludes
that lacks jurisdiction ovêr St. Francis Medical Center's September 6, 2013 revised NPR. The

appeal of this revised NPR is hereby dismissed f¡om the case. Since jurisdiction is a prerequisite

to gmnting a provider's request for EJR. the request for EJR for St. Francis Medical Center's
September 6, 2013 NPR is denied. S¿e 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1842(a) and (Ð(2Xi).

#20 St. Francis Medical Center þrovider number 28-0023, FYE June 20,2010)

The revised NPR under Tab20-A of the jurisdictional documents was issued on March 14,2016,
and was appeal in a hearing request was received on August 18,2016 ( I 57 days). The Provider
indicated that adjustment numbers 5 and 6 were the subject of the appeaì



CHI 201 0 DSH Medicare Advantage Days Group
EJR Determination
Case No. 13- 1 187GC
Page 7

The audit adjustment report indicates that the adjustments was made to "include the hospital's

Realignmeni SSI percentage."2s The adjustment increases the DSH pelcentage slightly. The

regulation dealing- with realignment of the sSI percentage is found at 42 c.F.R. $ 412.106(bx3).

This regulation pérmits a provider which prefers that CMS use its cost reporting period instead

ofthe Federal fiscal year to compute its DSH adjustment to request this action though its

Medicare Administrative Contractor. If a realignment is requested it becomes the hospital's

official SSI percentage for the fiscal period.

The Board hereby dismisses the appeal of the St. Francis Medical center's March 14,2016

revised NPR because the issue appealed does not comply with the requirements of 42 c.F.R'

$ 405.1889. The regulation, 42 C.F.R. 405.1889 (2008), states that a revised determination is a

separate determination for purposes of appeal to the Board and only those matters specifically

revised a¡e with the s"op" õf th" appeal of the revised determination. Any matter not specifically

revised may not be considered in the appeal of the revised determination.

The Board concludes that the Provider appealed a revised NPR that did not specifically adjusted

the Part c days or the ssl percentage which would include Part c Days, as required for Board

jurisdiction undèr 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1889. Reviewability of a revised NPR is issue specific. The

ieopening was to revise DSH adjustment so it was computed to correspond with the Provider's

"ori 
t"po.t y"* rather than the Federal fiscal. That issue is not the same as the Part C day issue.

The dita that CMS used to calculate the DSH payment based on the Providers fiscal year end

rather than the Fedcral Iiscal year did not change, only thc pcriod to which the data was applied

changed. consequently, the Board concludes that it lacks jurisdiction over the March 14,2016

revisãd NPR and dismisses the appeal from the case. Since j urisdiction is a prcrequisite to

granting a providers request for EJR, the requost for EJR of the March 14, 2016 revised NPR for

St. Francis Medical Center is hereby denied. See 42C.F.R $ 405.1842(a) and (Ð(zXi).

EJR and Jurisdictional Determination for the Remainine Providers

The parlicipants that comprise the group appeal within this EJR request have filed appeals

invoiving fiscal year 2010. For purposes ofBoard jurisdiction over a parlicipant's appeals filed

from ê cost reporting period that ends on or after December 3 1, 2008, in order to demonstrate

dissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare payment for the appealed issue, a participant filing
an appeal from an original NPR must show that the Medicare contractor adjusted its SSI fraction

when it settled the participant's cost report or the participant must have self-disallowed the

appealed issue by nting itì cost report under protest.26 For any participant that files an appeal

fróm a revised NpR issued after August 21,2008, the Board only hasjurisdiction to hear that

participant's appeal of matters that the Medicare contractor specifically revised within the

ieviseå NPR.t? 
-The 

Board notes that only remaining participant which appeal a revised NPR

that was included within this EJR request was issued after August 21, 2008 and adjusted the cost

as required.

25 Schedule of Providers and associated jurisdictional documents, Tab 20-D'
26 See 42 C.F.R. S 405.1835 (2008).
27 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1889(bxl) (2008).



CHI 2010 DSH Medicare Advantage Days Group
EJR Determination
Case No. 13-1187GC
Page 8

The Board has determined that participants involved with the instant EJR request have had Part

c days excluded from the Medicaid fraction, had a specific adjustment to the ssl fraction, or

properly protested the appealed issue such that the Board has jurisdiction to hear their respective

appeals. In addition, the participants' documentation shows that the estimated amount in

"ã.rtrorr"t.y 
exceeds $50p00, as required for a group appeal.28 The appeals were timely filed.

The estimated amount in controversy is subject to recalculation by the Medicare contractor for
the actual final amount in each case.

Board's Analvsis Regardine the Appealed Issue

The group appeals in this EJR request involves fiscal year 2010, thus the appealed cost reporting

periods fall squarely within the time frame applicable to the Secretary's FFY 2005 IPPS rule

being challenged. The Board recognizes that the D.C. Circuit vacated this regulation in Allina
for the time period at issue in these requests. However, the secretary has not formally
acquiesced to that vacatur and, in this regard, has not published any guidance on how the vacatur

is being implemented (e.g., only circuit-wide versus nationwide). See generally Grant Med. Cfr.

v. Burwell,204 F. Supp. 3d65,77-82 (D.D.D. 2016)' appealfiled,No. 16-5314 (D.C. Cir., Oct

31,2016). Moreover, the D.C. Circuit is the only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation

and, if the Board were to grant EJR, the P¡oviders would have the right to bring sìtit in either the

D.C. Circuit or thc circuit within which they are located. ,Se¿ 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1). Based

on the above, the Roard must conclude_ that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes

ofthis EJR lequest.2e

Board's Decision Regardine the EJR Request

The Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject years and that the

participants in this group appeals are entitled to a hearing before the

Board except as otherwise noted above;

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C.F.R.

$$ 412.106(bX2XiXB) and (bX2XiiÐ(B), there are no findings offact
for resolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1 867); and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42

c.F.R. $$ 412.106(b)(2)(i)(B) and (b)(2)(iii)(B), are valid'

I 2E See 42 C,F.R. $ 405.1837.
2e See also Allinà Health Semices v- Price,2017 WL 3137996 (D C Cir' Iuly 25,2017)



CHI 201 0 DSH Medicare Advantage Days Group
EJR Determination
Case No. 13-1i87GC
Page 9

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of 42 C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2XÐ(B)

and (bX2XiiiXB) properly falls within the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and hereby

grants the Providers' request for EJR for the issue and the subject year. The Providers have 60

days from the receipt ofthis decision to institute the appropriate action for judicial review Since

this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes the case.

Board Members Participatine:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler

FORTHE BOARD:

L. Sue Andersen
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f
Schedule of P¡oviders

cc: Bruce Synder, Novitas Solutions (Certifred Mail w/Schedule of Providers)
Wilson Leong, (w/Schedule of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

(t

;ì

Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Balt¡more, MD 2L2O7
4IO-7A6-267L

CertiIïed Mail AUG 2 8 2017

Christopher L, Keough
Akin Gump Straus Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
'iVashington, DC 2003 6-1 5 64

RE: Expedíted Judicial Review Request
Akin Gump/SWC DSH Part C Days Groups
FYEs 2009 and 2010
PRRB Case Nos. l3:0962GC, I 3-0963GC, l4-3 I 9l GC and 14-3192GC

Dear Mr. Keough

The Provider Reimbursement Review Bo¿¿rd (Board) has reviewed the Providers' August 2, 2017 request
for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received August 3,2017) for the above-referenced appeals. The
Board's determination is set forth below.

The issue in these appeals is:

[W]hether Medicare Part C patients are 'entitled to benèfits' under Part
A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare Part A/SSI

ISupplemental Security Income] fraction and excluded from the
Medicaid fraction numerator or vice-versa.ì

Statutorv and Regulatory Background: Medicare DSH Pavment

Part A ofthe Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services." Since 1983, the Medicare program has
paid most hospitais for the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the prospective payment
system ("PPS").2 Under PPS, Medicare pays predetemined, standardized amounts per discharge, subject
to certain payment adjustments.l

The PPS statute contains a number of provisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-specific
factors.a These cases invoìve the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the Secretary to
provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly disproportionate number of Iow-
income patients.5

ì Augusl 2, 2017 EJR Request at 4.
2 See 42Ll.S.C. $ l395ww(d)(l)-(5);42 C.F.R. Part 412.
3 ld.
a See 42 U.S.C. $ I
5 See 42 U.S.C. $ I

39sww(d)(s).
395ww(dX5XFXiXI); 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106.



r-,

Akin Grump DSH Part C DaYs GrouPs

EJR Detemination
Case Nos. l3-0962GC,13-0963GC, 14-3l91GC and 14-3192GC

Page 2

provide increased PPS payr.nents to hospitals that serve a significantly dispropoltionate number of low-

income patients.6

A hospital may qualifl for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate pâtieÎt percentage ("DPP").?

as a proxy foi uiilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's qualificâtion as a DSH,

and ii also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualirying hospital.8 The DPP is defined as

the sum oftwo fractions expressed as percentages.e Those two fractions are referred to as the
,'Medicare/SSl,' fraction anã the "Medicaid" fraction. Both ofthese fractions consider whether a patient

was "entitled to benefits under part A'"

The statute, 42U.5.C. $ l395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(I), defines the Medicare/SSl fraction as: 
.

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is the

number ofsuch hospital's patient days for such period which were made

up ofpatients who (for such days) were entitled to benefits under part A

of this subchapter and were entitled to supplementâl security income

benefits (excluding âny State supplementation) under subchapter XVI of
this chapter, and the denominator of which is the number ofsuch
hospital's patient days for such fiscal year which were made up of
patients who (for such days) were ez titled to benefits under part A of this

, subchaPter. . . (emPhasis added)

The Medicare/SSl fraction is computed annually by the Centers for Medicare &.Medicaid Services

(,cMS-), and the Mcdicare colìtÌactors use cMS', calculation to compute a hospital's DSH payment

adjustment.lo

The statute, 42U.5.C.5 l395ww(d)(5XF)(vi)(ll), defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numeiator ofwhich is the

number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period which consist of
patients who (for such days) were eligible for medical assistance under a

State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the Medicaid program], but

who werc not entilled to benefits under part A of this subchapîer, and the

denominator ofwhich is the total number ofthe hospital's patient days

for such Period' (emPhasis added)

The Medicare contractor detemines the number of the hospital's patient dâys of service for which

patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that number by the

iotal number ofpatient days in the same period.rr

6 See 42'U.S.c. $ l395ww(dX5XF)(i)(l); a2 c.F.R. $ 412.106'
1 See 42 rt.5.c. $$ 1395ww(d)(5)(FXiXI) and (d)(5XF)(v); a2 C F R $ a 12 106(c)(l)
E See 42tJ.S.c. $$ l395ww(dXsXF)(iv) and (vii)-(xiii); 42 C'F R $ 412'106(d)'
e See 42U.5-C. $ l395ww(d)(s)(F)(vi).
r0 42 C.F.R. $ 412. r06( bx2)-(l).
rr ¿2 c.F.n. g 4r2.to6(bx4).



Akin Grump DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. l3-0962GC,13-0963GC, l4-3lglGC and l4-3192GC
Page 3

Medicare Advantage Program

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities. The

managed care statute implementing payments to health maintenance organizations ("HMOs") and

competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at 42 U.S.C. $ l395mm. The statute at 42 U'S.C. $

139jmm(aX5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under this section for individuals

enrolled under this section with tJr€ organization and entitled to benefìts under part A of this subchapter

and enrolled under pa¡1 B ofthis subchapter . . ." Inpatient hospital days for Medicare beneficiaries

enrolled in HMos and cMPs prior to 1999 are referred to as Medicare HMo patient care days.

In the September4, 1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryr2 stated that:

Based on the language of section I 886(d)(5)(F)(vi) ofthe Act [42
U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)1, which states that the disproportionate
share adjustment computation should include "patients who were entitled
to benefits under Part 4," we believe it is appropriate to include the days

associated with Medicare patients who ¡eceive care at a quaìified HMO'
Prior to December l, 1987, we were not able to isolate the days of care

associated with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, were unable

to fold ihis number into the calculation [ofthe DSH adjustment].
However, as of December l, 1987, a field was included on the Medicare
Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that allovts us to isolate
those HMO days that were associated with Medicare patients. Therefore,
since that time we have been including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare
percentage [of the DSH adjustment].r3

At that time Medicare Part A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligible for Part A.ra

With the creation of Medicare Part C in 199't,t5 Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed care

coverage under Medicare Part C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their care under Part

A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C days in the SSI ratios used

by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments for the fiscal year 2001-2004.16

No further guidance regarding the treaûnent of Part C days in the DSI{ calculation was provided untii the

2004 Inpatiànt Prospective Payment system ("ìPPS") proposed rules were published in the Federal

Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

¡2 of Health and Human Se¡vices
Ir 55 Fed. Reg.35,990,39,994 (Sept.4, 1990).

'4 kI.
r5 The Medicare Parl C program did not begin operating until January l, 1999. See P.L. 105-33, 1997 HR 2015,

codified as 42 U.S.C. g 1394w-21 Note (c) "Enrollment Transition Rule.- An individual who is enrolled [in
Meáicarel on December 3 I 1998, with an eligible organization under . . . [42 U.S.C. 1395mm] shall be considered

to be en¡olled with that organization on January I , 1999, under part C of Title XVIII . . if that organization as a

contract under that part for providing services on January l, 1999 . ." This was also known as

Medicare+Choice. The Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-

l?3), enacted on December 8,2003, replaced the Medicare+Choice progam with the new Medicare Advantage

program under Part C of Title XVlll.
'669 Fed. Reg. 48,91 8, 49,099 (Au g. 11,2004).l



Akin Grump DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 13-0962GC,l3-0963GC, l4-3191GC and l4-3792GC
Page 4

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that beneficiary's
benefits are no longer administered under Part A
- . . . once a beneficíary elects Medicare Part C, those patient days

altributable 10 the beneficiary should not be included in the Medicare

fraction of the DSH patient percentage. These palient days should be

included in the count oflotal paÍient days in Íhe Medicare fraction (the

denominator), ønd the patient's days Íor the M+C beneficíary who is
aßo eligible for Medicaid would be included in the numerator of the

Medicaid fraction. . . (emphasis added)r7

The Secretary purpofedly changed her position in the Federal fiscal year ("FFY;) 2005 IPPS final rule,

by noting she was "revising our regulations ât [42 C.F.R.] $ 412.106(bX2Xi) to include-the days

aisociated with [Part C] beneficiaries in the Medica¡e fraction of the DSH calculation."rs In response to a

comment regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

. . . lle do agree that once Medicare beneficiaries elecl Medicare
Part C coverage, they are still, in some sense, enlilled to benertß
under Medicare ParÍ A, We agtee with the commenter that these

days should be included in the Medicare fraction of the DSH
calculation. Therefore, we are not adopting as final our proposal
stated ín the May 19, 2003 proposed rule to include the days

associated with M+C beneficiaries in the Medicaid fraction.
Instead, we are adopting a policy 1o include the patient days for
M+C beneJìciaries in the Medicare fraction . . . . ifthe beneficiary
is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in the

numerator of the Medicare fraction. We are revising our
regulations ar $ a12.106(b)(2)(i) to include the days associated

with M+C beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction of the DSH
calculation. Ie (emphasis added)

This statement would require ìnclusion of Medic¿ire Part C inpatient days in the Medicare fraction of tbe

DSH calculation.

Although rhe change in policy regarding 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2XB) was included in the August I l,
2004 Federal Register, no change to the regulatory language was published until August 22,2007 when

the FFY 2008 final rule was issued.20 In that publication the Secretary noted that no regulatory change

had in fact occurred, and announced that she had made "technical coffections" to the regulatory language

consistent with the change announced in the FFY 2005 IPPS final rule. As a result, Part C days were

required to be included in the Medìcare fraction as ofOctober l,2004-

f768 Fed. Reg. 27,1 54,27,208 (May 19,2003).
18 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.
19 r)
20 72 Fed. Reg. 47 ,130, 47 ,384 (Avgttst 22,2007).



Akin Grump DSH Palt C Days GrouPs

EJR Determination
Case Nos. l3-0962GC,13-0963GC, l4-3lglGC and l4-3192GC
Page 5

The U.S. Circuit Courl for the District of Col ]t/mbia in Allina HealÍhcare Sertices v. Sebelius,zt vacaled

the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Providers point out, the decision is not binding in actions by other

hospitals. Further, the Secretary has not âcquiesced to that decisiott.z2

Providers' Request for EJR

The issue under appeal in this case involves the question ofwhether Medicare Part C patients are "entitled

to benefits" under Part A, thereby requiring them to be counted in the Medicare

Pad A,/SSI fraction and excluded from the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice versa

Prior to 2004, the Secretary treated Part C patients as not entitl€d to benefits under Part A. From 1986-

2004, the Secretary interpreted the term "entitled to benefits under Part A" to mean covered or paid by

Medicare Part A. In the final rule for the FFY 2005, the Secretary reversed course and announced a

policy change. This policy was to include Part C days in th_e_ Medicare Part A/SSI fraction and exclude

ihem'from the Medicaid fiaction effective October 1,200423

ln Atlina, the Court affirmed the district court's decision "that the Secretary's final rule was not a logical

out$ov/th ofthe proposed rule."24 The Providers point out that because the Secretary has not acquiesced

to túe decision, thì 2b04 regulation requiring Part C days be included in the Part A/SSI fraction and

removed from the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set forth in 42 C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2Xi)(B) and

(bx2xiiÐ(B).

ln these cases, the Providers contend that all Part C days should be excluded from the Palt A/SSI fraction

and the Medicaid-etìgible Part C days should be included in the numerator ofthe Medicaid fraction. To

obtain relief, the Providers seek a ruling on the procedural and substantive validity ofthe 2004 rule that

the Board lacks the authority to grant. The Providers maintain that since the Secreta¡y has not acquiesced

to the decision in Allina, the Board remains bound by the regulation. Hence, EJR is appropriate.

Decision of the Board

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ l395oo(Ð(1) and the regulations at 42 C.F.R.$ 405.1 842(Ð(1) (2017), the Board is

required to grant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the Board has jurisdiction to conduct a heâring on

the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a specific legal question relevant

to thã specific matfer at issue because the legal question is a challenge either to the constitutionality of a

provisión of a statute or to the substantive or procedural validíty of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

Jurisdictional Determination

The participants that comprise the group appeals within this EJR request have filed appeals involving

fiscal years 2009 and2010.

Participant's appeals filecì from a cost reporting period that ends on or after December 3 l, 2008, in order

to demonstrate àissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare payment for the appealed issue, a participant

filing an appeal fiom an original NPR must show that the Medicare contractor adjusted its SSI fraction

2t 746 F. 3d I 102 (D.C. Cir.2014).
22 A]ugvst 2,201'1 EJR Request at I
23 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.
24 Allina at 1109.



Akin Grump DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 13-0962GC,13-0963GC, l4-3l91GC and l4-3192GC
Page 6

when it settled the palticipant's cost report or the participant must have self-disallowed the appealed issue

by filing its cost report under protest.25 The Board has determined that participants involved with the

instant EJR request have had Part C days excluded from the Mediiaid fraction, had a specific adjustrnent

to the SSI fraction, or properly protested the appealed issue such that the Board has jurisdiction to hear

their respective appeals.2ó In addition, the participants' documentâtion shor¡'/s that the estimated amount

in controversy exceeds $50,000, as required for a group appeal2? and the appeals were timely filed. The

estimated amount in controversy is subject to recalculation by the Medicare contractor for the actual final
amount in each case.

Board's Analysis Regardins the Appealed Issue

The group appeals in this EJR request span fiscal years 2009 and 2010, thus the appealed cost reporting
periods fall squarely within the time frame applicable to the Secretary's FFY 2005 IPPS rule being
challenged. The Board recognizes that the D.C. Circuit vacated this regulation n Allina fot the time
period at issue in these requests. Howeve¡ the Secretâry has not formally acquiesced to that vacatur and,

in this regard, has not published any guidance on ho\ the vacatur is being implemented (e.g., only circuit-
wide versus nationwide). See generally Grant Med. Ctr. v. Burwell,204 F. Supp. 3d 68, 77-82 (D.D.D.

2Ol6), appeal filed, No. l6-53 l4 (D.C. Cir., Oct 31,2016). Moreover, the D.C. Circuit is the only circuit
to date that has vacated the regulation and, if the Board were to grant EJR, the Providers would have the

right to bring suit in either the D.C. Circuit or the circuit within which they are located. ,9¿e 42 U.S.C.

$ l395oo(f)(l). Based on the above, the Board must conclude that it is otherwise bound by the regulation
for pur?oses of this EJR request.

Board's Decision Reearáine the F,JR Request

The Board finds that:

l) it hasjurisdiction over the mâtter for the subject years and that the participants
in these group appeals are entitled to a hearing before the Board;

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C.F.R.

SS 412.1 06(bX2Xi)(B) and (b)(2)(iii)(B), there are no findings offact for
resolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42 C.F.R

$ 405.i867); and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42 C.F.R-

$S 412.106(bX2Xi)(B) and (bX2XiiD@), are valìd.

Accordingly, the Board finds that the qucstion ofthe validity of42 C.F.R. $$ + 12.106(b)(2)(i)(B) and

(bx2xitiXB) properly falls within the provisions of42 U.S.C. $ l395oo(Ð(1) and hereby grants the

providers' request for EJR for the issue and the subject years. The providers have 60 days from the

25 See 42 C.F.R. S 405.1 835 (2008).
26 The Board has determined that the Providers in case number 13-0962GC have jurisdictionally valid appeals

pending for the same fiscal year end from the original NPRs; therefore reaching a decision on the ¡evised NPR
appeals is futile as the outcome for these Providers wiìl not be affected
21 See 42 C.F.R. S 405.1837.



:

Akin Grump DSH PaIt C Days Groups
EJR Determinatìon
Case Nos. 13 -0962GC, I 3-0963GC, I 4-3 I 9 I GC and 14-3 192GC
Page 7

receipt of this decision to institute the approprìate action forjudicial review. Since this is the only issue

under dispute, the Board hereby closes these cases'

Board Members Parlicipating:

L. Sue Anderson, Esq.
Clalon J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler

FOR THE BOARD:

lh/-t-
L. Sue Anderson

Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(Ð
Schedules ofProviders

cc: Bill Tisdale, Novitas Solutions (Celtified Maiì Schedules of Providers)
Wilson Leong, (w/Schedules of Providers)


	August Part 1
	August Part 2
	August Part 3

